THIS FILE IS MADE AVAILABLE THROUGH THE DECLASSIFICATION EFFORTS AND RESEARCH OF:



THE BLACK VAULT IS THE LARGEST ONLINE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT / GOVERNMENT RECORD CLEARING HOUSE IN THE WORLD. THE RESEARCH EFFORTS HERE ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DECLASSIFICATION OF THOUSANDS OF DOCUMENTS THROUGHOUT THE U.S. GOVERNMENT, AND ALL CAN BE DOWNLOADED BY VISITING:

HTTP://WWW.BLACKVAULT.COM

YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO FORWARD THIS DOCUMENT TO YOUR FRIENDS, BUT PLEASE KEEP THIS IDENTIFYING IMAGE AT THE TOP OF THE .PDF SO OTHERS CAN DOWNLOAD MORE!

THIS	DOCU	MENT	CONS	SISTS	OF.	335	PAGE(S
							ω

- -- - 8



MANHATTAN DISTRICT HISTORY LOS ALAMOS PROJECT (Y) VOLUME 1 - GENERAL

SECRET

APPENDIX A, B, C, AND D

in the restricted dat This coment c /or mari the in the marine ange U Size Const A 1 0 aay 1.10 . Juised created p nalige





	25 MUES NW OF SANTA FE, N.M. 55 MUES NNE OF ALBUQUERQUE, N.M. TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES
	-J NONE RAILHJAD
SII STAT	NO. 4 STATE ROAT NONE FOODERAL ROA
	NONE AIRLINI.
Consultant of the second secon	NONE AREA LINE AREA LINE OF WD ACRES LEASE IN WD ACRES LEASE INVO ACRES LEASE INVO ACRES THANSFERPED TO WD DISTOSALS ALRES SOLE ACRES TRANSFERED CRES EXCHANCED ACRES OTHERSON
BANDELIER NATIONAL MONUMENT	AREA BOUNDARY COUNTY LINE GRANT LINE UNES NOT SURVEYED PROJECT BOUNDARY GREEN GUAJE ALLOTMENT PAJARITO ALLOTMENT RAMON VIGIL ALLOTMENT VELLOW SAWYER MESA ALLOTMENT
	REAL ESTATE LOS ALAMOS DEMOLITION RANGE
A-1	APPENDED THE WEAKING NC LA-NW-10/6











FACILITIES TRANSPORTATION RAILHJAD NONE STATE ROAT NO. 4 FORRAL ROA NONE AIRLINE | NONE AREA : "RE--UN IS CIND CRES LEAS OF WD ACRES LEALET FROM M) T UNSEEPHED TO WO ACRES AURES C NATED TO WID 515703ALS ALVER SOLL ACRES THATAN HED CHES EXCHANCED ACRES OTH AND 5 - 6 - N AREA BOUNDARY COUNTY LINE GRANT LINE LINES NOT SURVEYED GREEN PROJECT BOUNDARY GUAJE ALLOTMENT PAJARITO ALLOTMENT RAMON VIGIL ALLOTMENT YELLOW SAWYER MESA ALL THENT BLUE V . . . MAR DEFANIMENT, OCE Carlos a gr REAL FSTATE LOS ALAMOS DEMOLITION RANGE LOS - THUS NEW MEXICO ... ÷ REC HARN'S 1116 A-27-43

MAP

MUES NW C SANTA FE, N.M.

MALES NNE OF ALBUQUERQUE, N.M.

PROJECT

DIVISION SULTERALSTERN DISTRICT ALBUQUERQUE SERVICE COMMANDE COMMANDE

COUNTY SALT

JSING AGENCY

STATE

25

55

NE + A -





SANTA F ACRES OWNED BY W.P 65 CHES LEASED BY WD ACRES LEA F FROM WD ACRES TRANSFERRED TO W.D. ACRES DONATED TO WID --- 013PCRALS ---**TWF** NITY MAP ACKES SOLD 30 ACRES TRANSFERRED MILES ADRES EXCHANCED ACRES OTHERWISE --- LEGEND ---PROJECT BOUNDARY - - - - - - -STATE OR PROVINCE LINE ----COUNTY LINE -------PROPERTY LINE ------SUBJECT FROPERTY LAND-GRANT LINE --------CITY, VILLAGE OR BOROUGH - - --CEMETERY, SMALL PARK, ETC. - --TOWNSHIP & RANGE LINE -----SECTION LINE ------MEXICO ---- SCALE-AS SHOWN ETHIBIT ? モイシー シャンドリバト いこうどう UNSTRUCT ON DRVISTOR REAL ESTATE ì FRIJOLES LODGE LOS ALAMOS DEMOLITION RANGE LOS ALAMOS, N.MEX. INDEX E ALLANDE E & CLARICE DATE 9-2-43 A-2. CORP OF ENGINEERS JWS. THALES JWS CHECKED ERM. NO L PRY 11: N PPROVED GENERAL 10-7-43, MS DIRECTIVE NO. ___NONE NONE CATE -3 0- 3 DRAWING NO LA-NM-10/7 SHELTS. CR-Form-1778

WERE TAKEN FROM GENERAL ISHIP PLAT - 1936.

1.5.

1. St. 1

•

3

21.00



	• , ,
FINAL OWNERSHIP STATE NEW MEXICO	TE
CCUNTY SANDOVAL COUNTY SANDOVAL COUNTY SOUTHWESTERN DISTRICT ALBUQUERQUE SERVICE COMMAND EIGHTH	
USING AGENCY SECRET 25 MILES NW OF SANTA FE, N.M	• • •
NONE RAILFOAD	T 337
NONE RAILROAD NO. 4 STATE ROAD NONE EDERAL ROAD NONE ARLINE	3000 3CVFE



,

BEGIN AT THE SW. CORNER OF THE RAMON VIGIL GRANT.					
COURSE	BEARING	DISTANCE			
SW.CORAP I	S.7600 E.	9.15 CHAIN			
AP 1-AP 2	\$.6046E.	34.88 -			
AP 2 - AP 3	S.71 47 E.	28.62 *			
AP 3- AP 4	5.53 14 E.	38.87 "			
AP 4- AP 5	5.77 18 E.	27.48 "			
AP 5 - AP 6	N.89 42 E.	34.31 +			
AP 6 - AP 7	S.64 48 E.	126.40 "			
AP 7 - AP 8	S.89 49 E.	15.40 "			
AP 8 - AP 9	5.2637 E.	6.54 +			
AP 9 - AP to	S.67 27 E.	83.11 *			
AP IO - AP II	S.47 54 E.	101.30 -			
AP11 - AP12	S.2535 E.	47.25 +			

· .

NOTE: THESE NOTES WERE TAKEN FF LAND OFFICE TOWNSHIP PLAT - 193

19













í

(

. ... R



.

.







---- LAND AREA -----ACRES OWNED BY W.D ____ 3,599.70 ___ ACRES LEASED BY W.D. 40.00 ACRES LEASED FROM W.D _____ "ACRES TRANSFERRED TO ND._____ ACRES DONATED TO W.D. ACRES BY PERMIT_____45,666.80 --- DISPOSALS ----ACRES SOLD ACRES TRANSFERRED_____ ACRES EXCHANGED ACRES OTHERWISE --- LEGEND -PROJECT BOUNDARY - ----I TATE OR PROVINCE LINE ----COUNTY LINE -----PROPERTY LINE ----LANC-GRANT LINE -----CITY, VELACE, OR BOROUGH- --- - 🖓 CEMETERY, SMALL PARH, ETC -TOWNSHIP & RANGE LINE SECTION LINE -----MEXICO -- SCALE --IINCH = 2 MILES ETHIBIT 8 n in the second ----WAR DEPARTMENT, C.C.E. CONSTRUCTION DIVISION REAL ESTATE 7_ LOS ALAMOS DEMOLITION RANGE AND FACILITIES TATE INDEX LOS ALAMOS NEW MEXICO RECOMMENCED Charles & Lope, MATE 5-20-44 APPROVE Flores CAPT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS. DATE 5-20-44 COMPILED W.S. THACED W.S. CHECKED C.H.A. DATE BY REVISIONS AFFFOVLD SHEETS I OF 3 DRAWING NO. LA-NM-IC Ge .

			151
			i co
			¹ DI
			DI
			SE
INTEREST	COST	STATUS ACQUISITION COMPLETED	; US
FEE SIMPLE	\$ 57, 255.00	IN CONDEMNATION	÷.
PERMIT	NONE	4-8-43	
LEASE	\$ 600.00 PA.	IN CONDEMNATION	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

÷.,

FINA	L	
LOCAT	ION	
STATE NEW MEXI		
COUNTYSANDOVAL		
DIVISION SOUTHWEST	ERN	·
DISTRICT ALBUQUERQ	ŲĘ	
SERVICE COMMAND EL	GHTH	
USING AGENCYSEC	RET	
25 MILES N.W. CF S	ANTA FE	N. M
MILESOF_		
	FACILITIE	s
NONE	RA	LRCAD
No. 4		
NONE	FEDERAL	R040
NONE		
		Ļ

1 0

S J B

 \odot

)

ſ





,			





T 3A L ²⁹ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	A A KV 30 NTERLINE 44 KV 30 NTERLINE 44 KV 30 NTERLINE 44 KV 30 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
DE, IS'EACH SIDE OF CENTERLINE, OF A 5% STRIF, LOCATEL 15 NORTH 1 BECONNING, WHICH 15 50' WICE, 25 ENTERLINE	1 1 10 1 10 1 10 10
ACTUAL SUPPER AND REMERAL LAND OFF RE PLATS 3. PHASE, 44000 2017 POWER I WE MUT DE SANTA FELMEW 3. W 266 6 FELT AN N 64 MT E 227 FEET FROM AN IRON THE J C STATYS PHENOM SECTION E T EN R 3. N NPW 10. EEARING (DECLANCE STATION BEAMING DISTANCE 13. N 0636 A 37°07 27-24 N 61°29 W 2114 0 14. N 25°37 N 32000 24-25 S 25°33 W 2114 0 14. N 25°37 N 32000 24-25 S 25°33 W 5165 15. N 13°37 W 39400 25-26 S 39°16 W 1278 0 16. N 2°27 W 43450 26 27 N 74°50 A 2229 7 17. N 6°49 W 38600 27 28 S 70°02 W 2897 0 18. N 32°19 W 6315 D 46 29 N 53°32 W 4269 0 19. N 22°19 W 224 0 79 AD N 69°43 W 1491 5 20. N 43°37 W 1187 9 31.52 N 75°46 W 7500 0 22. N 61°29 W 42200 32-33 W 0°47 W 75 W 23. CPUSSES RID GRANDE	29 22 32 28 28 28 27 26 27 26 27 26 27 26 27 26 27 26 27 26 27 26 27 26 27 26 27 26 27 26 27 26 26 27 26 26 27 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26
AREA ADREAGE EASEMENT DOUT STACY EASEMENT E	CIENE GUILLA

36

С

1

+ Δ+ , + • / **•** λ • λ ١.

R.9E.

24

2



38

N 19°33'W

JC STACT

26

EXISTING

6

OLDING

A-5

POINT



R-FORM - NO

		AP
	SUBJECT PROPERTY NEW MEXICO	STATE_NEW_MEXICO COUNTY SANTA FE DIVISION_SOUTHWESTERN SERVICE_U.S_ENGINEERS USING AGENCY_SECRET 6VILES S.W_OF_SANTE_FE 14
8 9		TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES
L	STATE INDEX	NONE RAILR(ROUTE NO.4 STATE R(U.S. NO. 85 FEDERA'L R(NONE AIRL
		LAND AREA
		TOTAL ACREAGE IN PROJECT 76.16
		ACRES FEE 6.43

· + :

:

8 1.


































·















7

•









Property & Warehouse V R. Lefler, CAF-7 11 others

÷



ORGANIZATION CHART
U.S. Engineer Office
P.O. Box 1539
Santa Fe, New Mexico
June 5, 1943





16 others

4



ORGANIZATION CHART
U.S. Engineer Office
P.O. Box 1539
Santa Fe, New Mexico
5 December 1943

٠



, WAC



Military Intelligence Capt Peer deSilva, CE 1 Lt H Mulvihill, WAC 3 WACs, 1 EM, 1 other











Internet advects a second control of the second seco



.

UTILITIES & MAINTENANCE 1st Lt. R.D. Wholey, CE

ORGANIZATI

OPERATIONS



FIRE DEPARTMENT Edwin Brooks-CAF-8



	-			
ROADS & GROUNDS	WATER SUPPLY &	ADMINIS TRATION,	CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION	CARPENT
M'Sgt. Flanigan	MAINTENANCE	PEISCNNEL &	FIELD SUPERVISION	E. Mock
- of the state	R. E. Armstead	TRANSPORTATION	+Sr.Engr. P-6	
HEAVY EQUIPSENT	2 Lab. For.	M/Sgt. Cross	(Inspectors from Engr.	POST
26 Enliated Men	10 Laborers		Section)	
20 501118 080	+6 Laborers	TINEREPING - COM-	Jection	CARPENT
CONCRETE WORK, MISC.	-o saborers	STRUCTICN & MAINTE-	FIELD FROGRESS	Ed. Fai
CONSTRUCTION, ASPHALT	SANITATION, GARBAGE & ASH	NANCE	REPORTS	Lu. Fai
	DISPOSAL, INCINERATOR OPER-	Pvt. Wright	*1 EN or Civ.	Sub-For
SURFACING, GROUNDS	ATION, & SENAGE TREATMENT	1 Clerk	TEN OF CIV.	
CLEAN-UP, LABOR			FROCUPENENT & EXPEDITING	Taylor,
POOL	T/Sgt. McCall			Vaughn,
T'Sgt. O.L. Leo	2 Trk. Drv. (Hed.)	4 Enlisted Men	S/Sgt. Marchbanks	Hammond
18 Enlisted Men	4 Trk. Drv. (Med.)		•2 EM (1 Vac.)	107 Car
2 Lab. For.	2 Incinerator Wkrs. (Sr.)	SPECIAL TECH AREA	1 NAC	
4 Truck Drv. (Med.)	11 Laborers	ASSIGNMENTS (Admin-		Carpent
1 Truck Drv. (Med.)		istration Only)	WAREHOUSE & MATERIAL	Tech & 1
77 Laborers	STEAM PLANTS-TECH AND	14 Electricians	DELIVERY & PROP.ACCTG.	Ted Peal
1 Janitor	OUTLYING AREAS	9 Plumbers	T/4 Baker	14 Carpe
1 Lab. Pusher	T/Sgt Navakcvich	4 Jr. Plumbers	Enlisted Men	1 Enlis
*10 Laborers	37 Enlisted Men	16 Carpenters		
	6 Sta. Blr. Frmn.	1 Janitor	CONTRACTS & COST	Labor F
PAINT SHOP	6 Janitors	24 Janitors	B. G. Long	A.C. Gal
Sgt. E.V Burwell		18 Laborers	1 WAC	25 Labor
5 Enlisted Men	DIESEL PLANT	6 Charwonen	+1 WAC or Civ.	2 Truck
*1 Painter (Sign)	W. H. Crockett		*1 Civ.	
	2 For. Oper. Engrs.		•1 Civ.	Painter
MACHINE & BLACKSMITH				1 Forem
SHOP	1 Oper. Engr.			7 Brush
T/3 Drake	+1 For. Oper.Engr.			
1 Blacksmith				TECH
1 Blacksmith Hlpr.	13 Enlisted Men			
5 Enlisted Men				CARPENT
) 20115 CGC 100	FURNACE MAINTENANCE			N.G. The
TECH AREA JANITORS	T/5 Cooper			<u> </u>
Pfc. Martsh-Supervisor	5 Enlisted Men			Sub-For
Tech Area & Opers.Site	4 Janitors			Everitt
35 Janitors	1 Lab.For.Jr.			Miller
+10 Janitors	13 Laborers			65 Carp
(Vac.)	15 Laborers			ey carp
1 Chauffeur	FURNACE FIRING			Painter
	Sgts. Proctor & Morales			1 Spray
10 Laborers	6 Enlisted Man			3 Brush
OPERATION - MALE	78 Janitors			2 Broad
HELP DORMITORIES	1 Lab. Pusher			Laborer
Cpl. McAvoy	L Lao, rusner			J.J.Guti
1 Lab. Pusher	FUEL SUPPLY & SAN WILL			2 Jr.La
7 Janitors	S/Sgt. Burbank			1 Mixer
4 Sta.Blr. Frmn.	7 Enlisted Men			2 Truck
A STA, BIF, Fran.	1 Lab. For.			31 Labot
	1 Lab. Pusher			JI LEOO
	1 Lab. rusher 1 Trk.Drv. (Med.)			OUTLYING
	5 Trk. Drv. (Med.)			I
	1 Trk. Drv. (L+.)			CARPENT
	1 Power Saver			L. Abrel
	42 Laborers			L. AUTL
	1 Tool Grinder Fh			Sub-Ford
	I 1001 GFIRGER IN			Avard, Q
				AVAIG, C
				from Pos
				42 Carpe
				1 Appr.
				<u> </u>

Г

Laborers E. Erick 2 Jr. La 25 Labor 2 Truck

Painters 1 Brush ۰.

¿GANIZATION CHART

OPERATIONS DIVISION





8-4



.....





-ECUNITY & INTELLIGENCE IST LT RATATEOR EXTS40 HOST INTELIGENCE OFFICE 100 HOST PASS OFFICE 101 IFCH PASS OFFICE 210	DOL LE SEEMAN LOL LE SEEMAN POST LONMANDER B LI GOL WA STEEVEN	DEFUCER		E77 127	US DA HARER OFFICE PO BOX 1533 SANTA PE, NU APPROVED D <u>ATE S⁴, MARCH</u> , 1946
HIST PAST OFFICE IN FGH PAUS OFFICE IN ADMINISTRATIVE ATS'T WA ANHOLD D OLBON EXT ATS'T WAJ HARRY & TUPTS, C FAT ATS'T WAJ HARRY & TUPTS, C FAT DISBURSEWENTS BR LICOL JOHN A MARTIN FO LICOL JOHN A MARTIN FO COLLECTIONS SECTION SET BR SAME EXT SET BR SAME EXT SET BRADAM HALTY EXT COMMERCIAL ACT'S SE SET LOW M ALLY SET BRADAM HALTY EXT COMMERCIAL ACT'S SE SET MAN MARTIN FO SET BRADAM HALTY EXT COMMERCIAL ACT'S SE SET MAN MARTIN FO SET BRADAM HALTY EXT COMMERCIAL ACT'S SE	EXT 60 EXT 60	A. C. E. K.X. 380	SECRETARY WHE WAY LETMERMON EXT 300, 343 SECRETARY WHE RUTH NECONN. EXT 300, 343 SECRETARY WHE RUTH NECONN. EXT 300, 343 SOUTARY SECRETARY PERATIONS DIVISION MULT SECONS DIVISION MULT SECONS SECRETARY SECRET		SUPPLY DIVISION AL EDWARD A WHITE, CE EFT 388 POST SUPPLY OFFICER PY #7 JENIKE EXT SET SUPPLY SECTION BEORGE & EAST EXT SET FOURTING BET W. BOWEN EXT 680 REQUINING EXT 680 REQUINING EXT 680 REQUINING EXT 680 RECEIPTS & DISTRIBUTIONS GB. LITTLETON EXT 480 RECEIPTS & DISTRIBUTIONS GB. LITTLETON EXT 480 RECEIPTS & DISTRIBUTIONS GB. LITTLETON EXT 480 CONNISSARY & SALES OFFICER PT COMPEREMENT PACUMEREMENT ALVABE E SAIN EXT 480 OWNISSARY & SALES OFFICER PT COMES E SAIN EXT 389 MANAGER - CONMISSARY A HI GUART EXT 389 STORE Y. JOSEPH IOMATTA EXT 399 PRODUCE A J. BCHMITT EXT 399 MEAT ECOREE MILLHOUSE EXT 399
			WAINTENANCE SECTION KONL EXT 180, 582 SHOPS V HISSEN EXT 180, 892 SUPPLY WARKHAM EXT 180, 885		

:



.



· ·

SHEET NO. 1 OF SHEETS







where the second of the second s
UTILITY CHARGES

	Early Con- Early Morgan	3-Room Apartments Early Morgan McKee Construction.	4-Room Apartments Early Morgan McKee Construction	5-Room Apartments Early Morgan McKee Construction	Estimated Monthly Housing Unit Utility Cost for 1 yr. period ending June 1944
Water Refrigeration Electricity Heat Janitorial Service	\$0.50 1.15 3.00 3.00 1.00	00.50.30.50 00.50 1.15 1.15 2.00 3.00 4.00 3.00 2.00 2.00 100 100	\$0.60 \$0.60 \$0.60 1.35 1.35 1.35 2.50 2.50 2.50 5.00 5.00 5.00 1.50 1.50 None		3 3.51 Not determined 20.90 19.12
Total	38.65	\$9.65 \$9.65 \$7.65	\$10.95 10.95 27.45	12.95 12.85 11.35	

	2-Rm Ranch Houses & Winterized Hutments	3-Rm Ranch Houses & Winterized Hutments	4-Rm Ranch Heuses & Winterized Hutments	5-Em Ranch Houses & Winterized Hutments	Master Houses	Quest Houses
Water Refrigeration Electricity Heat Janitorial Service	\$0.50 1.15 1.50 2.50 None	0.50 1.15 2.00 3.00 None	\$0.60 1.35 2.50 3.50 None	\$0.60 1.35 2.75 3.75 None	\$0.70 1.35 3.40 6.00 3.00	©1.00 per day, including utilities
Total	\$5.65	\$6.65	\$7.95	\$8 . 45	\$14. 45	

C -/

4

TOTAL COST 1 THE GOVERNMENT OF MAINTAINING SCHOOLS FOR LOS ALAMOS DURING SCHOOL YEARS 1945-46 AND 1946-47

	-	~ /
104	-	
7.2.4	_	

۲.

5

	OPERATIONS	MAINTENANCE
June, 1945	\$ 813.81	\$ 241.78
July, 1945	657.97	965.48
August, 1945	1,093.52	683 .8 4
September, 1945	1,091.43	132.80
October, 1945	913.23	23.58
November, 1945	1,115.90	
December, 1945	1,250.62	31.68
January, 1946	1,537-43	67 . 56
February, 1946	1,350.14	86.35
March, 1946	1,295.98	520.11
April, 1946	1,271.57	169 .91
May, 1946	1,165.48	108.02
June, 1946	1.107.25	562_45
- T	DTAL \$14,664.33	\$3,593.56

The above report does not include any salaries of teachers as these salaries were paid by the University of California.

-1-



۲

. 1

٠

6 I.

TOTAL COL. TO THE GOVERNMENT OF VAINTAINING SCHOOL FOR LOS ALAMOS DURING SCHOOL YEARS 1045-46 AND 1946-47

1946-47

		OPERATIONS	MAINTENANCE
July, 1946		\$ 3,666.36	\$ 362.34
August, 1946		2,968.94	732.94
September, 1946		9,530.66	371.92
October, 1946		11,424.52	901.90
November, 1946		12,832.49	2,041.16
December, 1946	(thru Dec.24)	16,085.98	2,848.13
January, 1947	(Estimate)	16,145.13	1,540.77
February, 1947	(Estimate)	15,005.33	1,540.77
March, 1947	(Estimate)	16,145.13	1,540.77
April, 1947	(Estimate)	16,145.13	1,540.77
May, 1947	(Estimate)	16,145.13	1,540.77
June, 1947	(Estimate)	5.381.71	1.540.77
	TOTAL	141,476.51	16,503.01

-2-

EXHIBIT 1

CE 601.1 Los Alamos, N. Mex.) SPELA

November 25, 1942

SUBJECT: Acquisition of land for Demolition Range, Los Alamos, New Mexico.

The Commanding General, Services of Supply.

1. There is a military necessity for the acquisition of land indicated under subject above, and described more in detail in paragraph 2 below:

2. Description of land and other pertinent data are as follows:

a. <u>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE LAND</u>: The area is located near Santa Fe and within Sandoval County, New Mexico, as shown in blue on the inclosed map. b. <u>PROPOSED USE</u>: The land is required for the establishment of a Demolition Range

c. <u>ACREAGE INVOLVED</u>: approximately 54,000 acres. The entire area is owned by the United States Government except for certain small portions within the area outlined in red comprising approximately 8900 acres thereof.

d. <u>IMPROVEMENTS</u>: One established boys school containing expensively constructed improvements and personalty, altogether having a value of \$246,600. It is the intention to acquire the equipment and all other personalty within the premises which can be of use for the intended project. Also certain forest grazing permits must be acquired.

e. EST IMATED COST: \$440,000.

f. <u>METHOD OF ACQUISITION</u>: The land owned by the United States Government will be acquired by transfer and the privately owned land in fee simple by purchase or condemnation.

3. The determination of military necessity is based upon the recommendation of the Deputy Chief, Construction Division, Office, Chief of Engineers, in memorandum, dated November 24, a copy of which is inclosed.

4. Funds for this acquisition are available from appropriations for Engineer Service, Army.

5. It is recommended that the Under Secretary of War be informed that there is a military necessity for the acquisition of the above mentioned land, and that he be requested to authorized this office to acquire the necessary land for this project.

6. It is also recommended that all papers necessary for the above-mentioned acquisition be removed from secret status.

For the Chief of Engineers:

THOMAS M ROBINS, Major General Assitant Chief of Engineers

/)-1

Incls. 1 Cpy Memo to R.E.B., 11-25-42 2 Map (Nov. 21, 1942).



COPY

SUBJECT: Acquisition of Land for Demolition Range, Los Alamos, New Mexico.

lst Ind.

War Department, Headquarters, Services of Supply, November 25, 1942. TO: The Under Secretary of War.

1. The Secretary of War directs that you be informed that a military necessity exists for the acquisition of the land referred to in the basic communication.

2. All papers necessary for acquisition of said land are hereby removed from secret status.

For the Commanding General:

 7. D. STYER
 Major General, C.S.C., Chief of Staff

Incls. n/c

Ĺ

2nd Ind.

Office of the Under Secretary of War, November 25, 1942. To: Chief of Engineers.

For acquisition of land in accordance with Section VII, Circular No. 47, 1942.

By direction of the Under Secretary of War.

Incls. n/c



EXHIBIT 2

CE 601.52 SPELD Los Alamos, N.M.

1

22 March 1943

The Honorable,

The Secretary of Agriculture.

Dear Mr. Secretary:

There is a military necessity for the acquisition of approximately 54,000 acres of land for the establishment of a demolition range.

The required area is located near Santa Fe and within Sandoval County, New Mexico, as shown outlined on the inclosed map. Title to 8,900 acres of privately-owned land in the area will be acquired by condemnation or purchase. The remaining 45,100 acres of federallyowned lands are under the jurisdiction of the Forest Service.

It is requested that you grant the War Department permission to occupy and use all of the federally-owned lands within the abovedescribed area for so long as the military necessity continues.

Your cooperation in making these lands available to the War Department will be greatly appreciated.

С

0

P P Y C

0

Sincerely yours,

s/HENRY L. STIMSON

Secretary of War

Incl. (Map)





EXHIBIT 3

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

TASH INGT ON

April 8, 1943

The Honorable, The Secretary of War.

This will acknowledge your request of March 22 for the occupancy and use of approximately 45,100 acres of national forest lands within the Santa Fe National Forest, New Mexico, for military purposes.

This letter will be your authority to occupy and use for so long as the military necessity continues the lands under the jurisdiction of this Department which are within the boundaries of the area as delineated on the Los Alamos project map accompanying your letter.

The authority contained herein is subject to any rights and privileges which may be outstanding within the described area and to a definition of the conditions of use by a memorandum of understanding to be prepared and executed by and between the local commanding officer of the Project and the Regional Forester at Albuquerque, New Mexico. In this manner the best interests of our respective Departments may be served by making provision for the prevention and suppression of fires, the management and protection of the area, and by outlining the areas within which other uses may be permitted and the restrictions to be placed on such uses. Relative to the last mentioned item, it is probable that procedures have already been set up locally as the result of correspondence between our Departments under dates of February 13 and March 9. Any agreements so reached will remain in effect unless it is found desirable by your respective field officers to modify and incorporate them in the memorandum of understanding to be developed.

Sincerely,

/s/ Claude R. Wickward

Secretary



SCE DULE "A"

The subject land aggregates a proximately 9,940 acres situate[†] and being in the County of Sandoval, State of New Mexico. A description of the lands involved, together with a list of the purported owners thereof is as follows:

FERIMETER DESCRIPTION OF TEACT "A" - ZIA PROJECT

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 13, Tourship 19 North, Range 6 East, New Mexico Principal Meridian which point is on the County line between Sandoval County and Santa Fe County, New Mexico; thence Westerly a distance of approximately 8^{1}_{2} miles along the South boundary of Sections 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18, Township 19 North, Range 6 East and Sections 13, 14 and 15, Township 19 North, Range 5 East to the point of intersection of said line with the East boundary of the Baca Location and thence Northerly along the boundary line between the Baca Location and Sections 10 and 15, Township 19 North, Range 5 East, a distance of approximately 2 miles to the point of intersection of said line with the North line of Section 10, Township 19 North, Range 5 East; thence Easterly a distance of approximately 6 miles along the North Boundary line of Sections 10, 11 and 12, Township 19 North, Range 5 East and Sections 7, 8, 9 and 10 to the Northeast corner of the North Half of the Northwest Quarter $N_2^1 N N_4^1$) of Section 10, Township 19 North, Range 6 East; thence southerly a distance of approximately $\frac{1}{4}$ of a mile to the Southwest corner of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter $(N_2^1 N E_L^1)$ of said Section 10; thence Easterly a distance of approximately 1 mile to the Southeast corner of the North Half of the Northwest Quarter (North) of Section 11, Township 19 North, Range 6 East; thence Southerly a distance of approximately $\frac{1}{2}$ mile to the Northwest corner of the south half of the southeast quarter $(S_2^1SE_4^1)$ of said Section 11; thence Easterly a distance of approximately 2 mile to the Northeast Corner of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter (SSSEL) of said Section 11; thence Southerly a distance of approximately $\frac{1}{2}$ mile to the Southeast corner of said Section 11; thence Easterly along the North boundary line of Section 13, Township 19 North, Range 6 east to the intersection of said line with the County line between Sandoval County and Santa Fe County, New Mexico; thence Southerly a distance of approximately 1 mile along said County line to the point of beginning.

D-4

Name and addresses of purported owners:

0. 0. Grant

Francisco Gonzales

Ramon Duran

Heirs of David Quintana, deceased c/o Mrs. Daniel Quintana

Juan Luis Juintana

Lartin Lujan

Enrique Montoya

idolfo Garcia

Estate Esecuiel Garcia

Jose L. Garcia

Jose 3. Garcia

Feliciano Garcia

Elfego Gomez

J.A. Gomez

Cirilio Conzales

Estanslao Gonzales

Justo Lopez

David Roybal

Noverto Roybal

Jose A. Roybal Juan R. Trujillo Los Alamos, New Mexico

Candelario Street Santa Fe, New Mexico

Route 1, Box 168 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Route 1, Box 133 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Espanola, New Mexico

1818 West Manhattan Street Santa Fe, New Mexico

Los Alamos, New Mexico

Espanola, New Mexico

Espanola, New Mexico

Espanola, New Mexico

Espanola New Mexico

Espanola, New Mexico

Route 1, Box 140, Santa Fe, New Mexico

Route 1, Box 91, Santa Fe, New Mexico

Route 1, Box 153 Santa Fe, New Maxico

Route 1, Box 147 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Espanola, New Mexico

Espanola, New Mexico

Route 1, Box 133, Santa Fe, New Mexico

Espanola, New Mexico

Espanola, New Mexico

Names and addresses of purported owners; (Cont'd)

Espanola, New Mexico Samuel Trujillo Los Alamos, New Mexico Anchor Ranch Donaciano Gomez Los Alamos, New Mexico Jose Elfego Montoya Route 1, Box 162A Santa Fe, New Mexico Route 1, Box 162A Jose Patricio Montoya Santa Fe, New Mexico Route 1, Box 125 Ramon R. Roybal Santa Fe, New Mexico Route 1, Box 144, Marcos Trujillo Santa Fe, New Mexico Ponderosa, New Mexico Lew Caldwell

John O. Hansen

Santa Fe, New Mexico



SCHEDULE "A"

The subject land aggregates approximately 10,540 acres situate and being in the County of Sandoval, State of New Mexico. A description of the lands involved, together with a list of the purported owners thereof is as follows:

PERIMETER DESCRIPTION OF AREA "B" - ZIA PROJECT

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Section 19, Township 19 North, Range 6 East, New Mexico Principal Meridian; thence South approximately one mile along the West line of said Section 19 to the corner common to Sections 19 and 30. Township 19 North, Range 6 East, New Mexico Principal Meridian and Section 24 and 25, Township 19 North, Range 5 East, New Mexico Principal Meridian, thence West approximately $\frac{1}{2}$ mile to the Northwest corner of the Northeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter of Section 25, Township 19 North, Range 5 East, New Mexico Principal Meridian; thence South approximately 0.15 miles to a point on the West boundary of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 25; thence Easterly approximately \pm mile to the Northwest corner of the Ramon Vigil Grant; thence along the West boundary of the Ramon Vigil Grant approximately 1.1 mile to the North bank of Water Canyon Creek; thence in an Easterly direction approximately 4.0 miles parallelling and to the North of Water Canyon Creek to a point where Water Canyon Creek and Water Canyon Road intersect; thence 2 7/8 miles in a Southeasterly direction parallel to and to the North of Water Canyon Creek and Water Canyon Road to a point on the Sandoval - Santa Fe County line; thence North 1 3/4 miles along said County line to a point of intersection with the Southerly boundary of the Indian Sacred Grounds; thence a distance of 2 2 miles along the said southerly boundary to a point on the North boundary of the Ramon Vigil Grant; thence East 1 7/8 miles along the North boundary of the Ramon Vigil Grant to a point from the Sandoval-Santa Fe County line; thence North 1 2/10 miles along said County line to the Northeast corner of Section 24, Township 19 North, Range 6 East, New Mexico Principal Meridian; thence Mesterly along the North boundary of Sections 24, 23, 22, 21, 20 and 19, to the Northwest corner of Section 19, Township 19 North, Range 6 East, New Mexico Frincipal Meridian, the point of beginning containing 10,540 acres more or less.





NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF PURPORTED OTNERS

Los Alamos, New Mexico Anchor Ranch Route 1, Box 168 Ramon Duran Santa Fe, New Mexico Los Alamos, New Mexico Bonaciano Gomez Route 1, Box 162A Jose Elfego Montoya Santa Fe, New Mexico Route 1, Box 162A Jose Patricio Montoya Santa Fe, New Mexico Ramon R. Roybal Route 1, Box 125 Santa Fe, New Mexico Marcos Trujillo Route 1, Box 144 Santa Fe, New Mexico Cuaje Stock Association Los Alamos, New Mexico Victor Romero Los Alamos, New Mexico Fermin L. Vigil Los Alamos, New Mexico Francisquito Romero, et al Not Available D. Gomez Los Alamos, New Mexico Los Alamos, New Mexico E. Montoya W. E. Moses Los Alamos, New Mexico John O. Hansen Santa Fe, New Mexico Adolpho Montoya Santa Fe, New Mexico Crestino Montoya Santa Fe, New Mexico Abel Montoya Santa Fe, New Mexico Candelario Montoya Santa Fe, New Mexico





The subject land aggregates approximately 4,650 acres situate and being in the County of Sandoval, State of New Mexico. A description of the lands involved, together with a list of the purported owners thereof is as follows:

PERIMETER DESCRIPTION OF AREA "C" - ZIA PROJECT

Beginning at a point which is the section corner common to Section 18 and 19, Township 19 North, Range 6 East and Sections 13 and 24, Township 19 North, Range 5 East, New Me xico Principal Meridian; thence Nesterly along the North line of Sections 24, 23, and 22, a distance of approximately 2.5 miles to the Easterly boundary of the Baca location No. 1; thence Southerly along the Baca Location No. 1 boundary a distance of approximately 2.9 miles to a point on said East boundary of the Baca Location No. 1, said point being also on the North rightof-way line of State Highway No. 4; thence in a general Easterly or Northeasterly direction following the North right-of-way line of said Highway No. 4 a distance of approximately 2.5 miles to a point on the Westerly boundary of the Ramon Vigil Grant; thence continuing in a Northerly and Northeasterly direction along said West boundary of Ramon Vigil Grant a distance of approximately 1.8 miles to the Northwest corner of said Grant; thence Westerly a distance of { mile; thence Northerly a distance of approximately 1/8 mile to the North line of Section 25, Township 19 North, Range 5 East; thence Easterly along said North line of Section 25 a distance of $\frac{1}{4}$ mile to the Southeast corner of Section 24, Township 19 North, Range 5 East; thence Northerly along the East boundary of said Section 24 a distance of approximately 1 mile to the point of beginning, containing 4,650 acres, more or leas.

D-6



NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF PURPORTED OWNERS

Gallegos, Henry

Gomez, Antonio S.

Gomez, Jose M.

Medina, Juan

Quintana, Ricardo

Roybal, Cresenciano

Roybal, Eduardo

Roybal, Elizardo

Roybal, Jesus B.

Roybal, Melisendro

Valencia, Samuel

Roybal Nevares

Roybal, Demetrio

Hansen, John O.

Rt. 1 Box 124 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Rt. 1 Box 139 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Rt. 1 Box 144 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Rt. 1 Box 152 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Rt. 1, Box 133 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Rt. 1 Box 125 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Rt. 1 Box 135, Santa Fe, New Mexico

Rt. 1, Box 132 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Rt. 1, Box 140 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Rt. 1, Box 131 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Rt. 1 Box 144 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Rt. 1 Box 128 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Rt. 1 Box 144 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Santa Fe, New Mexico





SCHEDULE "A"

The subject land aggregates approximately 544.00 acres situated and being in the County of Sandoval, State of New Mexico. A description of the lands involved, together with a list of the purported owners of outstanding interests thereof is as follows:

PERIMETER DESCRIPTION OF AREA "D" - ZIA PROJECT

Beginning at a point where the North right-of-way line of State Road No. 4 intersects the West boundary of the Ramon Vigil Grant, said point being on the East boundary of Section 36, Township 19 North, Range 5 East of the New Mexico Principal Meridian, in Sandoval County, New Mexico; thence in a general Easterly and Southerly direction a distance of approximately 3.1 miles along North right-of-way line of said State Road No. 4 to a point where an unimproved road leaves said State Road No. 4 and leads to Water Creek Canyon; thence following said unimproved road in a ge eral Easterly direction a distance of approximately 1.8 miles to where the unimproved road turns in a Northwesterly direction to Water Creek Canyon; thence in a general Northwesterly direction along said unimproved road a distance of approximately .7 of a mile to its intersection with the Water Creek Canyon; thence in a general Westerly and Northerly direction along Water Creek Canyon a distance of 4.6 miles to the intersection of said Canyon with the Westerly boundary of the Ramon Vigil Grnat; thence Southwesterly along the Westerly line of the Ramon Vigil Grant a distance of approximately .25 of a mile to the point of beginning.

D-7



NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF TURFORTED GRAZING PERMITTEES

Henry Gallegos

Antonio S. Gomez

Jose M. Gomez

Juan Medina

Ricardo Quintana

Cresenciano Roybal

Eduardo Roybal

Elizardo Roybal

Jesus B. Roybal

Melisendro Roybal

Samuel Valencia

Nevares Roybal

Demetrio Roybal

John O. Hansen

Rt. 1 Box 124 Santa Fe, New Mexico Rt. 1 Box 139 Santa Fe, New Mexico Rt. 1 Box 144 Santa Fe, New Mexico Rt. 1 Box 152 Santa Fe, New Mexico Rt. 1 Box 133 Santa Fe, New Mexico Rt. 1 Box 125 Santa Fe, New Mexico Rt. 1 Box 135 Santa Fe, New Mexico Rt. 1 Box 132 Santa Fe, New Mexico Rt. 1 Box 140 Santa Fe, New Mexico Rt. 1 Box 131 Santa Fe, New Mexico Rt. 1 Box 144 Santa Fe, New Mexico Rt. 1 Box 128 Santa Fe, New Mexico Rt. 1 Box 144

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Santa Fe, New Mexico



EXHIBIT 5 - E

SCHEDULE "A"

The subject land aggregates approximately 23,700 acres situate and being in the County of Sandoval, State of New Mexico. A description of the lands involved, togethe r with a list of the purported owners thereof is as follows:

PERIMETER DESCRIPTION OF AREA "E" - ZIA PROJECT

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Section 13, Township 19 North, Range 6 East, New Mexico Principal Meridian, Sandoval County, New Mexico, which point is on the County line between Sandoval County and Santa Fe County, New Mexico; thence Southwesterly along the North boundary line of Section 13 to the Southeast corner of Section 11; thence Northerly along the East line of Section 11 a distance of approximately 1/4 mile to the Northeast corner of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter $(S_2 SE_1)$ of said Section 11; thence Westerly a distanc e of approximately 1 mile to the Northwest corner of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter (SSEE) of said Section 11; thence Northerly a distance of approximately $\frac{1}{2}$ mile to the Southeast corner of the North Half of the Northwest Quarter (N2NW1) of Section 11; thence Westerly a distance of approximately 1 mile to the Southwest corner of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (NINE) of Section 10: thence Northerly a distance of approximately 1 mile to the Northeast corner of the North Half of the Northwest Quarter (NaNWa) of said Section 10; thence Westerly a distance of approximately 6 miles along the North boundary line of Sections 10, 9, 8 and 7, Township 19 North Range 6 East and Sections 12, 11 and 10, Township 19 North, Range 5 East, to the point of intersection of said line with the East boundary line of the Baca Location No. 1; thence Northerly a distance of approximately 4 1/8 miles along the boundary line between the Baca Location No. 1 and Sections 3, 34, 27, 22 and 15, Township 20 North, Range 5 East to the Southwest corner of the Santa Clara Indian Reservation; thence Easterly along said boundary line between the Santa Fe National Forest and the Santa Clara Indian Reservation to a point where the County line between Sandoval and Santa Fe County intersects said boundary; thence Southerly a distance of approximately $\frac{1}{2}$ mile along the County line between Sandoval and Santa Fe County, New Mexico to the North bound ary line of Section 24, Township 20 North, Range 6 East; thence Easterly a distance of approximately 1/8 mile along said North boundary line of Section 24 to the Northeast corner of Section 24 which point is on the County line; thence Southerly a distance of approximately 4 3/4 miles along said County line to the point of beginning, containing 23,700 acres, more or less.

and the first of the



NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF PURPORTED OWNERS

Espanola, New Mexico David Roybal Espanola, New Mexico Jose A. Roybal R.R. 1, Box 133 Roberto Roybal Santa Fe, New Mexico Espanola, New Mexico Jose L. Garcia Espanola, New Mexico Feliciano Garcia Espanola, New Mexico Adolfo Garcia Espanola, New Mexico Estate of Esequiel Garcia R.R.1, Box 140 Alfebo Gomez Santa Fe, New Mexico R.R.1, Box 91 J. A. Gomez Santa Fe, New Mexico R.R.1, Box 153 Cirilo Gonzales Santa Fe, New Mexico R.R.1, Box 147 Estanislado Gonzales Santa Fe, New Mexico 0. 0. Grant Otowi, New Mexico Espanola, New Moxico Justo Lopez Espanola, New Mexico Jose S. Garcia Solomon Garcia Espanola, New Mexico Juan R. Trujillo Espanola, New Mexico Samual Trujillo Espanola, New Mexico Estate of New Mexico Espanola, New Mexico c/o Commission of Public Lands Santa Fe, New Mexico County Clerk, Sandoval County Bernalillo, New Mexico County Treasurer, Sandoval County Bernalillo, New Mexico Jose M. Serna Route 1, Box 150 Santa Fe, New Mexico Fidel Serna Route 1, Box 150



Santa Fe, New Mexico



MANES AND ADDRESSES OF PURPORTED OWNERS (cont'd)

Frederico Gonzales

Benigno Roybal

Ernesto Montoya

Adolfo Montoya

Route 1, Box 120 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Route 1, Box 164 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Box 135 Espanola, New Mexico

Box 185 Espanola, New Mexico



Aug 8, 1944

Honorable John J. Dempsey, Governor of New Mexico, Santa Fe, New Mexico.

Dear Governor Dempsey:

The laws of the State of New Mexico (sections 8-202, 8-203, 8-204, and 8-207, article 2, chapter 8, New Mexico Statutes, 1941, Annotated) permit the assumption of exclusive Federal jurisdiction over lands within that State acquired or reserved by the United States for military and certain other purposes.

Under section 355, Revised Statutes, as amended by the act of February 1, 1940 (54 Stat. 19), and by the act of October 9, 1940 (54 Stat. 1083; 40 U. S. C. 255), it is provided in effect that unless and until the United States has accepted jurisdiction over lands acquired or in which any interest shall have been acquired after February 1, 1940, it shall be conclusively presumed that no such jurisdiction has been accepted.

Accordingly, notice is hereby given that the United States accepts exclusive jurisdiction over all lands acquired by it for military purposes within the State of New Mexico, title to which has heretofore vested in the United States, and over which exclusive jurisdiction has not heretofore been obtained. Exclusive jurisdiction is also accepted over all lands reserved from the public domain for military purposes, over which such jurisdiction has not heretofore been obtained.

Return of the duplicate copy of this letter, with your indorsement thereon designating time of receipt of this acceptance by your office. would be appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) ROBERT P. PATTERSON

Secretary of War

The original of this letter of acceptance was received in the Office of the Governor on the 1st day of Sept. 1944.

A TRUE COPY: Beith C. Truslow

EDITH C. TRUSLOW 2d Lieut. TC /s/ John J. Dempsey Governor of the State of New Mexico

RECEIVED TAR DEPARTNELT SECRETARY'S OFFICE

1945 JUN BL BUL 24917

NAT 24 1945

Beterner of New Montas iarta To, Joy Hoxico lanorable John J. Despecy

ter Contrar Duports

The second which that ertain other purpose. The Lars of the State is article 2, chapter i State seguired , chapter 8, New Mexicon Statutes, 1941, Annotated) ption of exclusive Federal jurisitations over lands a acculated by the United States for military and of New Nextles (Se 5, New Nextles Stat 5-202; 5-203, and 541, American)

sequely of ar in which Pohernary I, 1940, it Juriediction has been Taker section 355, Ekvine Tebrany 1, 1940 (31 State 19), 3 Shat, 1033 40 1,4.4.5. 255), 34 Wanti the United States has # seepted. any interest shall have been sequired after shall be conclusively presumed that he such ad Shatuphan, as animoded by the act of), and by the act of October 9, 1940 , it is provided in effect that unles he accepted jurisdiction over lands unless

Assurdingly, motion is hereby given that the United States accepts employing furialistics over all lands acquired by it for military purposes withis the State of New Mercles, title to which has heretofbre verted in the United States, and over which employive jurialistics has not heretoffore been obtained.

Return of the duplicate copy of this letter, with your indorse-ment thereon designating time of receipt of this acceptance by your effice, well be appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

BLAN L. STINSON

Secretary of Har

original of this letter of asceptance was received in the feverace on the let day of June, 1945. nor on the lat June,

Office of the

T be

Vermor of the State of New Mexico

the cly

0+70

8 680,2 (New Mexico, State

ber 7, 1944

leverner of Jer Karlee Besta 70, Concreble John J. De Mer Mexico 4

Dear Geverner Dempdeyt

Reference is made to my letter of August 21, 1944, furnishing a list of military reservations in the State of New Merdee comprising hands acquired or reserved from the public domain as of August 8, 1944.

Inclusive jurisdiction has been obtained over all land in the State of New Morico acquired in fee simple by the United States for military purposes prior to August 5, 1944, by purchase, condemnation, or denotion; also over all lands set apart from the public domain for the Yert Wingste Military Reservation and the Fort Alise Target Range.

It has been discovered that is compliing: the list furnished with the letter of August 21, 1944, cortain military recorrections, in addition to Fort Wingsto and Fert Bliss Target Range, were included which consisted antiroly of public densis land. Since the laws of the State of New Morine do not code exclusive jurisdiction over land reto reserved for the " ort Wing the Jange, it was not the list such reservations. unlusive jurisdiction of the United States. ž in the State of New tor the ort a biobere main for allitary purposes, excepting lands Wingate Military Recervation and the Fort Bliss the intention of this Department to include in Mexico which are wholly or in ť Therefore, in order is inclosed a new lis ow list of military reserve to correct pert under the your records

29 egretted that the pr blak exclusive furis he previous list fursished you included jurisdiction had not been obtained.

Sincerely yours,

Benry L. Stimeen

Secretary of Mar.

Ę Mil.

7

0

Saul 3

0-11



Major Contracts Supervised by Albuquerque Engineer District to 15 Marca 1344. After this date contracts were administered through Manhattan Engineer District.

ĩ

ł

Centractor	Centract No & Type	Payment	Starting Date	Completion <u>Uste</u>
W. C. Kruger	W29-005-Eng-163, NLS	\$ 23, 279.50	31 Dec. 43	11 Apr. '44
W. C. hruger	.W111-Eng-1713, NLS	45,000.00	23 Nov. 42	30 Jan. '43
W. C. Kruger	W911-Eng-1882, NLS	18, 442, 50	5 Apr. '43	30 Nov. '43
W. C. Kruger	W911-Eng-2042, NLS	84,995 . 98	1 June '43	30 Nov. '43
W. C. Kruger	WS11-Eng-1955, NLS	3, 250, 00	10 May '43	24 May '43
M. M. Sundt	W911-Eng-1667, NLS	7, 726, 991.00	6 Dec. '42	30 Nev. '43
A. J. Peabedy	W29-005-Eng-6, NLS	360, 377. 00	22 July '43	30 Nev. '43
Perdue Tank Co.	W29-005-Eng-82, NLS	12,728.00	5 Oct. '43	3U Nev. '43
J. E. Morgan & Sen	W29-006-Eng-154, NLS	353, 155, 00	12 Jan. '44	15 Mar. '44
Robt, McKee	W29-005-Eng-165, NLS	458,018.00	12 Jan. '44	1 Apr. '44
Rabt. McKee	W29-005-Eng-189, MLS	35, 545. 26	5 Mar. 44	1 Apr. '44
	Tetal	55, 142, 073. 24		
	plus Govt. overhead			
	and incidental expenses	348, 189, 00		
		\$9,490,262.24		

Majer Contracts supervised by the Nanhattan Engineer District through 31 Dec. 1948.

			Starting	Camp let i on		
Contractor	Contract No. + Type	ra ymen t	Date	Date		
Johnson Service Co.	W-7425-Eng-9, PC	5 47, 296. 10	18 Nov. '43	17 July '44		
Toxas Prefab House	w-7425-£ng-21, PC	34, 986. 85	16 Dec. '43	24 Apr. '44		
Robt, McKea	W-7425-Eng-55, NLS	1, 682, 108.11	25 Mar. 44	15 Oct. '45		
Robt, McKee	W-7425-Eng-72, NLS	1,618,519.80	7 July '44	15 Oct. '45		
Rebt. McKee	W-17-028-Eng-1, NLS	1, 635, 532.70	20 Sep. '44	1 Oct. '45		
Robt, McKee	w-17-028-Eng-3, NLS	1,049,790.25	21 Sep. '44	15 Oct. 45		
Robt. McKee	W-17-028-Eng-13, NLS	6, 985, 099, 50	12 Mar. '45	15 Mar. '46		
Rebt. Makee	W-17-028-Eag-14, NLS	34, 230, 00	1 Jan. '45	1 Apr. '45		
Rebt. MEKee	W-17-028-Eag-64, NLS	288, 246. 64	26 July '45	29 Apr. '46		
Robt. Makee	W-17-028-Eng-74, NLS	356, 053.00	15 Oct. '45	27 May '45		
Robt. McKee	W-17-028-Eng-96, NLS	1, 135, 349, 98	15 Apr. '40	to date		
Robt. McKee	W-17-028-Eng-112, NLS	2, 156, 889, 33	28 June '48	to date		
w. C. Kruger	W-7425-Eng-15, NLS	2,000.00	7 Dec. '43	28 Dec. '43 ⁴		
W. C. Kruger	W-7425-Eng -60, NLS	26, 978.00	1 May '44	1 July '44		
W. C. Kruger	W-7425-Eng-73, NLS	25, 363, 45	15 June 144	15 Aug. '44		
W. C. Kruger	W-7425-Eng-75, NLS	20, 218, 50	1 Aug. 44	1 Nov. '44		
w. C. Kruger	W-7425-Eng-78, NLS	23, 145, 00	1 Sep. '44	1 Dec. '44		
w. C. Krugar	W-17-028-Eng-4, NLS	25,025.00	3 Oct. '44	3 Jan. '45		
W. C. Kruger	W-17-028-Eng-6, NLS	55, 986, 30	22 Nov. '44	8 May '45		
w. C. Kruger	W-17-028-Eng-16, NLS	197, 138.00	7 Apr. 45	15 Oct. '45		
W. C. Kruger	W-17-028-Eng-JB, NLS	188, 865.45	4 Mar. 46	to date		
Automatic Sprinkler	W-17-028-Eng-12, NL5	88, 254, 50	16 Peb. '45	31 Dec. '45		
Automatic Sprinkler	W-17-028-Eng-95, NLS	41, 328, 00	29 Jan. '46	to date		
Black & Veatch	w-17-028-Eng-88	194, 118, 00	7 Jan. '46	to date		

Total

518,089,138.34

NOTE: The above figures were procured from the Cost and Accounting Department, Los Alamos, New Mexico.

* This contract was supervised by Manhattan Engineer District prior to 15 March 1944, and is an apparent exception to the date the Albuquerque District relinquished its juriadiction.

** Unte of first partial payment. Starting date not available.

Decel - 100 Call 10

D-12 #



DATA ON MISCELLANEOUS POST BUILDINGS

Administration Building, T-1, the first Administration Building as constructed was H-shaped, each section twenty feet wide. Because of the expansion of facilities required to be administered from this building, it was necessary at various intervals to add a wing for the Intelligence and Security Division, a wing for the Engineering Section, a wing for the Operations Division, and a wing for the Personnel Section, all totaling 12,418 square feet. This building was constructed of drop siding on 1/2-inch gypsum board and lined on the interior with 1/2-inch gypsum board on the walls and celotex on the ceiling. The building was originally heated with Army Number 1 space heaters but because of excess dirt, dust and necessary janitorial service, oil burning space heaters supplemented with electric air heaters were installed. Total cost of construction was \$41,198.12. Contract covering original construction was W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; X-29-005-ENG-163 and hired labor.

Administration Building, T-13, of the same type of construction as building T-1, was constructed in a U-shape to provide office space for Army and Post Personnel Sections, Finance and Fiscal Sections, in 7,900 square feet. Total cost of construction was \$67,245.59. Contracts covering original construction and modifications are π -17-028-ENG-14, 74 and hired labor.

Administration Building, T-44, same construction as the other two Administration Buildings, rectangular in shape. Total cost of construction was \$31,241.00, completed 31 December 1946. Original construction was covered by contract 44-153-ENG-63. Used for offices of Commanding Officer.

Central Fire Station, T-26 Total cost of construction \$89,219.72. Original work done by hired labor, completed 20 August 1945.

Cleaning and Pressing Plant, T-20, 80' x 32' with a 20' x 18' wing, concrete foundation and floor, wood construction with gypsum board siding. Total cost of construction \$14,526.10. Original construction and modification by hired labor, completed in August 1944.

Commissary, T-24, operated as an Army Commissary for the civilian personnel, was built of drop siding exterior and gypsum board interior. This building was outgrown soon and additions were made bringing the total floor space to 8,863 square feet. The Commissary is a complete food market having a fresh vegetable section and butcher shop, complete with the necessary cold storage units. The total cost of construction was \$153,573.39. The original construction was covered by contract #911-ENG-1667, completed in 1943. Other modifications were covered by contracts W-911-ENG-1882, 1956. 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163; W-7425-ENG-13, 72, 78; W-17-028-ENG-14; and hired labor.

Hospital, T-30 The original hospital for civilian personnel at the Project was a 5-bed industrial type dispensary, constructed of one inch drop siding on 1/2inch gypsum board, lined on the inside with 1/2-inch of the same material and heated with steam heat. It contained a dental clinic, equipped with three regular units. As the Project expanded, various additions were made to the hospital, and it has now expanded to a station hospital classification of sixty beds. A





Miscellaneous Post Buildings - Page 2

total of five additional wings have been constructed. This building is heated by hot water heat, controlled with a zone temperature control, using Johnson Service Durostats, to maintain an even temperature by zones in the daytime. It is equipped with a day-night clock to lower the temperature at night and automatically bring back the desired daytime temperature beginning at 5 o'clock in the morning. It is also equipped with an auxiliary power plant for use in case of a breakdown in the main electric power supply. The total cost of construction was 3412,741.54. Original construction was covered by contract W911-ENG-1667, completed in 1943. Other modifications are covered by contracts W-17-028-ENG-1, 13, 74, 75; W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163; W7425-ENG-72, 73; and hired labor.

Bast Cafeteria, T-200, of design capacity for 400 persons was completed in a location available to the personnel of the Project living in dormitories located in the immediate area. A variety of foods of a higher quality were served in restful surroundings as a contributing factor to Project morale. This building is equipped with standard army kitchen equipment and constructed of triple-seal gypsum board for exterior walls and has a pitched roof. Total cost of construction is \$80,878.81. Original construction was covered by contract N7425-ENG-72, completed 14 February 1945. Other modifications are covered by contracts W-17-028-ENG-6, 13, and hired labor.

Fuller Lodge, T-31, one of the original Ranch buildings, serves excellent meals to site residents. Total cost of modifications are\$3,528.04, covered by contracts W911-ENG-1667, 1882, 1958, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163, and hired labor.

Garage and PI Warehouse, T-61, is 70' x 84', 5880 square feet, concrete foundation, wood construction with gypsum board siding. Total cost of construction was \$10,070.19. Work completed by hirsd labor September 1944.

Laundries, T-205, 20' x 64', 1280 square feet, concrete foundation and floor, wood construction with gypsum board sheathing. The total cost of construction was \$12,127.27. The original construction was covered by contract W911-ENG-1667, completed in 1943. Other modifications were covered by contracts W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713.

Laundries, T-136, 20' x 50', wing 14' x 20' Total cost of construction was \$8,744.77. Original construction was covered by contract W911-ENG-1667, completed 1943. Modifications were covered by contracts W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713 and W-29-005-ENG-163.

Laundries, T-845, 20' x 64'8" The total cost of construction was \$7,200.00. Work completed by hired labor April 1945.

Laundries, T-870, 20' x 65'8" Total cost of construction was \$8,656.50. Work completed by hired labor, March 1945. Modification covered by contract W17-028-ENG-14.

MP and FED Mess Hall Total cost of construction was \$39,547.20. The original construction was covered by contract W911-ENG-1667, completed in 1943. Other modifications were covered by contracts W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713, and hired labor.

MP and PED PX Total cost of construction was \$12,781.16, contract covering original construction was W911-ENG-166?, completed 1943. Other modifications were

محاجبة المراجبين والمراجع المعاملين المراجع المراجع والمراجع

Miscellaneous Post Buildings - Page 3

covered by contracts W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713, and hired labor.

North Mess Hall, T-103, was constructed to fill the needs of employed wives and ummarried civilian personnel at the Project. It is constructed the same as regular military mess halls and was originally designed and built for 250 man capacity. As the project expanded, it was enlarged to seat 400 persons. Total cost of construction was \$68,281.50. Contract covering original construction was W911-ENG-1667, completed 30 November 1943. Other modifications are covered by contracts W911-ENG-1882, 1958, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163; W-17-028-ENG-6 and hired labor.

Nursery School Under the original construction, a building, T-126, containing 2,897 square feet of floor space, was constructed as a nursery for pre-school-age children. It has one story and is of modified mobilization type construction with wood siding and a shingle roof. It is heated by a direct, cast-iron radiation unit using a vapor steam system supplied from a cast-iron, low pressure steam boiler, installed in the basement furnace room. Total cost of construction was 27,980.95. Original contract for construction was W911-ENG-1862, 1956, 2042, 1713; and W-29-005-ENG-163.

Post Office. T-22, is 20' x 120' 7", 4,413 square feet, concrete foundations and piers, wood construction with gypsum board siding. Total cost of construction is \$12,708.89. Work completed by hired labor 8 May 1945. Modification covered by contract W-17-028-ENG-14.

School (Elementary and High) Under an expansion, an eight room school building containing 11,234 square feet with a capacity for 250 children, was constructed. Two additions bring the total floor space to 17, 128 square feet. The building is one story construction, H-shaped. There are two wings of different floor elevations connected by an enclosed passage. Exterior walls are covered with tripleseal gypsum siding and the roof is a flat, built-up type. The interior walls are covered with gypsum board, with a pressed wood wainscot four feet high. The ceilings are accustical tile on gypsum board with rock wool insulation between ceiling and roof. The building is heated by a combination of direct, cast-iron steam radiation units and 25 unit heaters, one of which is in each classroom. Temperature is controlled by individual room thermostats. Total cost of construction was \$210,801.18. Original construction was covered by contract W911-ENG-1667, completed in 1943. Other medifications were covered by contracts W-17-028-ENG-74; W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163; W7425-ENG-75, and hired labor.

SED Mess Hall (West Mess), T-231 Total cost of construction was \$51,423.76. Original construction covered contract W911-ENG-1667, completed September 1943. Other modifications were covered by contracts W7425-ENG-78; W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163; and hired labor.

Service Club, T=7, 77 * x 98'3" with a 10'8" x 10'8" wing, concrete foundation, wood construction. Total cost of construction was \$41,506.36. Original construction was covered by contract N911-ENG-1667, completed in 1943. Other modifications were hired labor.

Technical PX, T-29, is 55' x 70'. An original Ranch School building modified con-

4 - En Carlo Anti-

Miscellaneous Post Buildings - Page 4

crete foundation and floor, wood construction with gypsum board sheathing. The total cost of modification was \$9,633.85. Work completed by hired labor March 1945.

Theatre Number 1, T-376, in the east area, seats 376 persons and has 4,218 square feet of floor space. It is constructed of drop siding for exterior walls and sealed on the inside with 1/2-inch gypsum. This theatre also provides church service facilities. Total cost of construction was \$36,001.50. Contract covering original construction was W911-ENG-1667, completed in 1943. Other modifications were covered by contracts W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-17-028-ENG-16, and hired labor.

Theatre Number 2, T-3, in the central area, seats 650 persons, and has 11,596 square feet of floor space. This theatre is equipped with a basketball court and is used for a school physical education building. In addition the back part of the building contains rooms used as offices and shower room. The theatre also has a stage which is used to present plays and for various other activities of the Project, such as dances, concerts, conferences and addresses. It was the meeting place for the Colloquia, a Tuesday night conference for all staff members of the operating contractor. It is constructed of drop siding for exterior walls and scaled on the inside with 1/2-inch gypsum board. The theatre provided church service facilities before the recent completion of the chapel. The total cost of construction was \$58,690.24. Original contract was W911-ENG-1667, completed in 1943. Modifications were covered by contracts W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713 and W-29-005-ENG-163.

Trading Post and Pee Wee PX, T-8, a log structure having 2,520 square feet. Total cost of existing structure remodeled was \$9,204.90. Contract covering original construction was W911-ENG-1667, completed in 1943. Modifications were covered by contracts W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713 and W-29-005-ENG-163.

WAC Mess Hall - West Mess, T-227 Total cost of construction was \$31,768,72. Contract covering original construction was W7425-ENG-72, completed in 1943. Contracts covering modifications are hired labor and W-17-028-ENG-6.

Youth Center, T-113, 68' x 38', with a 10' x 28' wing. Total cost of construction 310,313.64. Original construction and modification by hired labor, completed 30 December 1945.





÷

REPORT OF HOUSING SOMETRICTION COSTS -COST ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT - LOS ALANOS, NEW MEXICO

	lie, of Unite	No. of Living Stra.	Cost per Mine.Unit	Cost per 1 Bedroom Dait	Cost per 2 Bedroom Unit	Cost per 3 Bedreom Unit	2stal	Con Louds . Jumber
Housing Description Apartment Manch House (Original structures -	17•	17	\$1,475.77				\$25,058,02	1911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; #-29-005-Eng-163; H.L.
cost not available) Big House (Grigins) Structures -	1•	18	4,420.19				4,420,19	W911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-Eng-163; W.L.
cost not available) Guest House (Original Structures -	1•	2	437.22				437,22	W911-Eng-1667; H.L.
cost not available) fuller Lodge (Original Structures -	1•	ц	3,528.04				3,528.04	<pre>#911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; H-29-005-Eng-163; H.L.</pre>
cost not available) Master Houses (Criginal Structures -	60	6	7,132.40				42,794.40	<pre>W911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-Eng-163; W17-028-Eng-74; W.L.</pre>
eos' not available) Sundt Apartment 2 Family - 3 Room	12	24	12,773.48				153,281.77	<pre>#911-Eng-1667, 18#2, 1956, 2042, 1713; #-29-005-Eng-163; #7425-Eng-9; H.L.</pre>
Sundt Apartsent 1 Family - 4 Room	30	120	25,954.13				778,624.06	W911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-Eng-163; W7425-Eng-9; N.L.
Sundt Apartment Family = 5 Room	29	116	28,359.09				822,413,71	#911-Eng-1667, 1842, 1956, 2042, 1713; #-29-005-Eng-163; #7425-Eng-9; H.L.
andt Apertment Efficiency - 6 Faeily	9	72	37,404.35				336,639,19	#911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; #-29-005-Eng-163.
Norgan Duplax Apartments	8 15 5	16 30 10		9,900, 9 7	11,530.57	13,010.16	317,217.07	#7425-Emg-9; #-17-025-Emg-13; #-29-005-Emg-163, 164; H.L. #911-Emg-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713
ickes Prefabs	22 34	22 34		3,620,32	4,189.33			#7425-Eng-72, 73
anford Prefate	ũ 26	26		3,937.49		4,865.42	436,162,42	W-17-028-Eng-74; H.L.
	81	61		3,737.47	4,796.44		466,318.43	-
estern Ares Houses	125**	150 152			4,786,98	4,923.75	1,466,457.21	H-17-025-Eng-96 , 112, 74
atal Prefab Houses	50++	50			695.96		34,793.00	#44-153-Eng-68, 72, 63; W-17-028-Eng-108, 1;
Normitory - Women 18 Room	1	18	27,504.42				27,504.42	#911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; H=29-005-Eng-163; H.L.
lomi tory	19	760	55,517.50				1,054,832.64	W911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-Eng-163; W7425-Eng-72, 9, 73; W-17-028-Eng-74, 13; W.L.
ivilian Dormitory	1	20	39,221.90				39,221.90	W911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-Eng-163; W-17-028-Eng-6, 74; W7425-Eng-72
Bachelor Officer Qtrs.	1	х	10,037.89				10,037.69	#911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; #-29-005-Eng-163; R.L.
lormitory	6	107	4,413.51				26,451,10	н.L.
omitory	7	264	43,858,29				307,008.06	#7425-Eng-72, 9; #-17-028-Eng-74, 6; H.L.
ormitory - McLee	1	50	27,601.85				27,601.55	17425-8ng-55
arracks - Dormitory	2	115	34,933.26				69,866.53	W911-Eng-1467, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; M-29-005-Eng-163; W7425-Eng-72; M.L.
arrecks - 20 Room	4	80	40,113.56				160,455.45	W-11-Eng-1667, 1582, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-Eng-163; W-17-028-Eng-6; W-17-028-Eng-163; H.L.
Bayracka - MAC	2	40	39,221,90				78,443,90	W911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-Eng-163; W-17-028-Eng-6, 74; W7425-Eng-72
arraoks - MP	13	350	7,947.72				103, 320, 31	4911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2062, 1713; #-29-005-Eng-163; #-17-028-Eng-13; 8.L.
arracks - SHG, PED	9	150	13,974.28				117,668.57	W911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; 4-29-005-Eng-163; W-17-028-Eng-55, 13; H.L.
Arracks - SED Barracks)	ц	557	26, 525. 30				371,354.33	<pre>u-17-028-Eng-13, 16, 6, 74; u-17-028-Eng-72; 1.L.</pre>
armacks - SED Hutsent)	1	4	1,000,11				1,000.11	н.с.
scific Hut Barracks	10	200	2,022.59				20, 225, 90	H.L.
ational Huta	15	30	2,022,59				30,336.65	н.г.
acific Huta	26	56	2,022.59				56,632,52	H.L.
utente	ц7	147	926.18				136,148.44	W911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W7425-Eng-21, 15, 55; W-17-028-Eng-14; W-29-005-Eng-16); W.L.
frailer Area	322***	322	209, 38				67,419.30	-17-026-Eng-74; I.L.
Latrines	36		2,851.91				108, 372, 68	#911-Eng-1667, 1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; #-29-005-Eng-163; #7425-Eng-21, 55, 15
							<u> </u>	

* Original cost of these structures were included in purchase price of Los Alamos proper.

These cost figures do not reflect complets cost of these units but only work completed as of 31 December 1946. Estimated costs ares. Two Bedroom Units \$11,183,00; Three Bedroom Units \$11,503,00 each. This figure is based on the number of living quarters as of 31 December 1946. **

••• This does not include the cost of the trailers.

Ç

Number of hutsents transferred from Albuquerque District. Only 51 in use as housing units as of 31 December 1966.

Note: Total number of sotual living quarters available for oscupancy is 4091. Actual number of individuals and families paying rant were 3806. Number of solviers occupying quarters was approximately 1100. The difference between the total number of people living at Los Alacos and the total number of quarters was applied used us to the fast that military personnel were doubling up is 'he berracks, and civilians were being assigned two to a single room in dorsitories.

(H.L. represents Force Account or Hired Labor)

D-14-

Sorral & Sorrall

• •

7,724,109.58

GRAND TOTAL



1

DATA ON TECHNICAL BUILDINGS

"A" Building, T-430, is 147'2" long and 45' wide of two story asbestos shingle construction. Total cost of construction was \$139,801.48. Contract covering original construction was W911-ENG+1667. It was apparently completed 5 October 1943. Two modifications were completed 5 July 1945 and 13 August 1945 by hired labor. Other modifications were covered by contracts W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713. Used as a Administration Building with PBX room for central exchange. One air conditioned office for the Director is located in this building.

"B" Building, T-431, As originally constructed was 210' long and 68' wide for most of its length except for a wing at each end, 32' wide and 20' long. An addition was made to the corner of the last wing of the building, 32' long and 10' wide, with another wing extending 10' long and 11' wide. Total cost of construction was \$209,488.78. Contracts covering original construction and modifications are: W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; 1667; W-29-005-ENG-163; W-17-028-ENG-12. It was apparently completed 11 October 1943. Administration Building with a number of electronics laboratories, and a heavy metallurgical laboratory in the basement. Originally built for Ordnance Division (Captain Parsons).

"C" Building, T-432, was originally constructed 91'wide and 97' long. An addition was made, 97' wide and 87' long. Total cost of construction was \$388,044.00. Contracts covering original construction and modifications are: W911-ENG-1667; W-17-028-ENG-1, 16; W 7425-ENG-55, 56, 60; W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713 and W-29-005-ENG-163. Completion date was the early part of 1943. Used as a Machine Shop.

"D" Building, T-433, was originally constructed 206^{17} long and 85'2" wide with a wing extending from the middle 41' wide and 80' long. Three additions were made, 144' long and 50' wide, 25' x 46'11", and 10' x 25'. Total cost of construction was \$756,027.47. Contract covering original construction was W911-ENG-1667. It was completed the early part of 1943. Other modifications were covered by contracts W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163; W7425-ENG-55, 60, 78; and hired labor. The building is divided into a number of small rooms and is equipped with very complex laboratories serviced with water, air, gas, and electricity. The first portion of the building contains some five miles of piping. It is completely air conditioned and dustproof. It is used as chemistry laboratories.

"E" Building, T-418, is 30' wide and 125' long with two 30' square wings. Total cost of construction was \$80,756.94. Contract covering original construction was W7425-ENG-55. It was completed July 1944. Two modifications were completed 15 March 1945 and 1 May 1946 by hired labor. Other modification was covered by contract W-17-C28-ENG-95. An office building for administration people and Theoretical Physicists.

"F" Building, T-466, 8' x 20' is a film storage vault of heavy concrete construction with a wood frame and triple seal storm entrance. Total cost of construction was \$4,895.48. Completed May 1944 by hired labor.

"FP" Building, T-486, 40' x 110' was completed November 1, 1945. It is of timber and steel frame construction with a brick firewall separating the foundry from the pattern shop. The latter is 40' x 40' at one end of the structure. The





exterior is triple seal siding, the interior 1/4-inch transite sheeting. Total cost of construction was \$105,103.02.

"G" Building, T-435, as originally constructed 28' wide and 43' long. An addition was made 31' long and 28' wide. Total cost of construction was \$12,920.99. It was completed August 1943 by hired labor. Two modifications were covered by contracts W7425-ENG-14, 64. Used as Physics Laboratories and equipped as such.

"H" Building, T-444, was originally constructed 92' long and 20' wide. Additions to the structure include extensions 15' x 20', 12'4" x 10' and 10'6" x 10', a wing 15'6" x 53'4". Total cost of construction was \$51,874.15. It was apparently completed by hired labor February 1944. Other modifications were covered by contracts W-17-028-ENC-1, 12. Used as Radio-Chemistry Laboratories.

"HT" Building, T-482, is 30' x 200' with a 30' x 100' wing and a 15' x 65' storage shed addition. Original building was completed July 9, 1946, the beneficial occupancy was May 15. One-third of the building is a heat treat shop and is separated from the rest of the structure, which is a machine shop, by a brick firewall. Total cost of construction was \$160,973.77.

"I" Building, T-481, 30' x 60' was originally constructed by hired labor and completed June 27, 1945. It is essentially a roofed and partially enclosed storage dock for bulk chemicals, of heavy wood construction. Total cost of construction was \$8,212.03.

"J" Building, T-426, is 60' long and 50' wide. The total cost of construction was \$39,437.26. Contract covering original construction was W911-ENG-1667, and was completed in 1943. Other modifications are covered by contracts W911-ENG-1382, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163 and W-17-028-ENG-74. Administration and physics laboratory building used in connection with the cyclotron in Building "X".

"K" Building, T-417, originally was a tack barn of adobe, rock and sheet iron, 31' x 32'. An addition 75'7" long and 34'8" wide was made and divided into rooms. The next addition was 50' long and 25' wide. Other additions were 14'4" x 28'10"; 12'6" x 34'8"; 12' x 15'; 18' x 28'10" and 20' x 32'4". The total cost of construction was \$31,486.65. Contracts covering original construction and modifications are W7425-ENC-55, 64, 78; W-17-028-ENC-12; and hired labor. A chemical storage building.

"L" Building, T-460, Total cost of construction was \$2,624.48. Work done by hired labor and completed 30 May 1945. A solvent storage building.

"M" Building, T-416, as originally constructed was 40' long and 42' wide. An addition 7' wide and 11'6" long was built. Total cost of construction was \$106,643.05. Contract covering original construction was W911-ENG-1667, and completed in 1943. Other modifications were covered by contracts W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163; W7425-ENG-12, 14, 64, and hired labor. This building was originally Boiler House Number 1 but was connected to a chemistry laboratory in the summer of 1944 after Boiler House Number 2 was completed.

"N" Building, T-412, is 15' wide and 18' long. It is set on a shelf below the canyon rim and can be reached by a long set of wood stairs. It is used for physics experiments requiring isolation. Total cost of construction was \$3,501.35.

"O" Building, T-445, 10' x 15' is a radium storage vault of heavy concrete construction. Total cost of construction was \$ 4,304.39. Completed August 1943, by hired labor.

"P" Building, T-413, was originally constructed 99' long and 30' wide. An addition (which is known as "P" Prime Building) was later built 200' long and 34' wide. An office addition 30' x 41'6" and a concrete vault 42' x 13', with a still later vault addition of 13' x 27'8" was built. The total cost of construction was \$ 169,276.20. Contracts covering original construction and modifications are W-17-028-ENG-1, 6, 95; W-29-005-ENG-189, W7425-ENG-60 and hired labor. Used as an Administration Building.

"Q" Building, T-439, was originally $32^{\circ}6^{\circ}$ wide and 56° long. An addition of $32^{\circ}6^{\circ}$ x $46^{\circ}5^{\circ}$ with a basement $32^{\circ}5^{\circ}$ x 46° x $9^{\circ}1/2^{\circ}$ was later built. Total cost of construction was \$92,726.59. Contract covering original construction was W911-3NG-1867 and was completed in 1943. Modifications are covered by contracts W911-ENG-1882. 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163; W-17-028-ENG-12 and hired labor. Originally a metallurgy laboratory, the conversion fitted it for use by the Health Group.

"R" Building, T-458, was originally constructed 116'3" long and 65' wide. Wings $14' \times 54'4"$ and 55' 2" x 88'3" was built with a fire wall between it and the original structure. The total cost of construction was \$91,424.58. Contracts covering original construction and modifications are W7425-ENG-64, W-17-028-ENG-12, and hired labor. It houses technical maintenance shops for plumbers, electricians, cabinet makers and glass blowers.

"3" Building, T-422, was originally constructed 80' wide and 147'6" long. The first addition was 35' x 55'; the second, 9'6" x 16'3"; and the third, 75' wide and 80' long. Total cost of construction is \$199,070.90. Contract covering original construction was W911-ENG-1667, and was completed in 1943. Other modifications were covered by contracts W7425-ENG-14, 55, 64; W-17-028-ENG-13; W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163; and hired labor. A technical warehouse and stock building.

"T" Building, T-408, was the first building constructed in the Technical Area and was the original Theoretical Administration Building. It was originally constructed two stories high, 39'2 wide and 160' long. A concrete vault addition has been constructed 10' x 32'2". The total cost of construction was \$81,813.40. Contract covering original construction was W911-ENG-1667, completed in 1943. Other modifications were covered by contracts W7426-ENG-14; W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163, and hired labor. It is heated with a central steam plant. It contains offices, technical library, document room, photographic laboratory and drafting rooms.

"U" Building, T-409, was a T-shaped building 298'5" long and 49' wide with a wing being 72' long and 49' wide. Four additions have been made. The first was 49'4" x 70'4"; the second, 40' wide and 50' long; the third, 39'6" x 70'4" with a second story. The fourth is 50' x 20'. The total cost of construction was \$215,011.99. Contract covering original construction was W911-ENG-1667, completed in 1943. Other modifications were covered by contracts W7425-ENG-14; W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; K-29-005-ENG-163; and hired labor. It is used as Physics and Chemistry Laboratories.

"V" Building, T-410, was originally constructed 120'10" long and 97' wide. Wings $14:6" \ge 50'$; 12' $\ge 31'$; and 5' $\ge 6'10"$ have since been added. An addition was the construction of a second and third story. The second story additions being $14:6" \ge 49'10"$ and 30' $\ge 97'$, and divided into offices. The third story addition being 30'6" $\ge 97'$ and 32'9" $\ge 60'2"$ and $14'6" \ge 19'8"$, divided into a large drafting room, a file room, and a number of offices. Total cost of construction was \$125,977.01. The original contract for construction was W911-ENG-1667, completed in 1943. Modifications were covered by contracts W7425-ENG- 14, 64; W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163, and hired labor. It is the Toolmaker's Machine Shop.

"W" Building, T-407, as built is 41' wide and 51' long with additions 20' x 21'4", 18'6" x 9' and 15'x 20'. Total cost of construction was \$23,822.78. Contract covering original construction was W911-ENG-1667, and apparently completed in 1943. Other modifications were covered by contracts W7425-ENG-14; W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; and W-29-005-ENG-163. This building houses the Van de Graaff.

"I" Building, T-419, is 51' square with wings 13'6" x 13', 7' x 8'8" and 12'8" x 38' 10" plus a passage 8' wide and 40' long leading to a control room 15' square. An addition 13' x 20' was built to house two pumps, a tank and a filter. Total cost of construction was \$53,237.46. Contract covering original construction was W911-ENG-1667, completed in 1943. Other modifications were covered by contracts W7425-ENG-14; W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163, and hired labor. This building houses the cyclotron.

"Y" Building, T-411, was originally constructed 51' square but a 30' extension has now been made. Other additions include wings 8'3" x 21', 12' x 21', and 13'2" x 18'5". Total cost of construction was \$46,296.63. Contract covering original construction was W911-BNG-1667, completed in 1943. Other modifications were covered by contracts W7425-ENG-14, 55, 56; W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163 and hired labor. This is a High Pressure Gas Laboratory.

"Z" Building, T-414, was originally constructed 41' wide and 51' long with a concrete ramp and covered walk leading to "U" Building. The total cost of construction was \$43,463.61. Contract covering original construction was W911-ENG-1667, completed 1943. Nodifications were covered by contracts W7425-Eng-14; W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713; W-29-005-ENG-163 and hired labor. This is high voltage laboratory, housing the Cockcraft - Walton accelerator.

Gamma Building, T-454, is a two-story semi-hexagon-shaped building, 166*5 1/2* long and 48*6* wide with two wings $48*6* \times 96*$ each. Total cost of construction was 5381,567.87. Contracts covering original construction and modifications are W-17-028-ENG-3, 4, and 12. It was completed in April 1945. It contains offices and physics laboratories.

Delta Building, T-464, is 80°10" long and 40°10" wide. Total cost of construction was \$25,082.82. Contracts covering original construction and modifications are W-17-028-ENG-3 and 6. It was completed April 1945. It is an Engineering Laboratory.

Theta Building, T-443, is an L-shaped structure 24' wide and 128' long with two wings, and 20' and one 24' wide and both 40' long, Total cost of construction was \$46,688.21. Contract covering original construction was W7425-ENG-55, completed January 1945. Two modifications were made covered by contracts W-7425-ENG-75 and



N-17-023-ENG-12. Used as a warehouse and shop for field experimentation parties.

Sigma Building, T-441, was originally constructed 186' long and 90' wide with an office wing 64' x 70' and a basement 40' x 31'. Two additions 20' x 34' and 11'6" x 35'8" plus a mezzanine 51' long and 13' wide and a generator room with 154 square feet. The original construction was covered by contract W7425-ENC-55, completed September 1944. Other modifications were covered by contracts W7425-ENC-60, 78 and W-17-028-ENG-12. Used as Metallurgy and Refractories Laboratories. Total cost of construction was \$438,197.25.

A Uranium Storage Vault, T-442, 15' x 40' was built in the fall of 1944 of heavy concrete construction with a frame and tripleseal antercom for utilities. Total cost of construction was \$26,829.46.

Seven 20' x 100' temporary warehouses, T-451, 452, 453, 463, 473, 474 and 477 were built during 1944 and 1945 for technical storage. Total cost of construction was \$125,638.71.

The Ice House 25' x 40', T-28 was an original field store building, which was remodeled into a physics laboratory in the spring of 1945. Total cost of construction was \$8,069.35

Boiler House Number 2, the original building was completed by Sundt Construction Company on contract number W911-ENG-1667 the latter part of 1943. Other modifcations were completed on contracts W911-ENG-1882, 1956, 2042, 1713, 163 and W-17-028-ENG-1. The total cost was \$255,361.20.



DATA ON SITE CONSTRUCTION

Omega Site Construction

1. 1 office and laboratory building 109' x 55' with a wing 45'-6" x 32'-10" and a basement 29'-2" x 25'-2" x 10' deep, wood construction with gypsum board siding.

2. 1 office annex building 20' x 30', wood construction.

3. 1 laboratory building 21' x 12'-8", wood construction.

4. 1 generator house, 16' x 16', concrete and stucco construction.

5. 1 underground chamber, 8' x 8', concrete construction.

6. 1 guard tower, 8' x 8', 25' high, wood construction.

7. 1 guard post, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood hutment.

8. 1 guard quarters 162' x 32', wood construction, stucco finish.

9. Fast Reactor Building, $60^{1}-4-3/4^{n} \ge 55^{1}$, one wing $21^{1}-5^{n} \ge 21^{1}-7\frac{1}{2}^{n}$, concrete construction. Very heavily reinforced with steel.

In addition to inside utilities and facilities the following construction was necessary: 2 miles of access road, 3/4 mile high voltage overhead transmission line, 3/4 mile of 4" water line, 1 septic tank, 1 propane gas storage tank.

South Mesa Site Construction

1. 1 laboratory, 20' x 95', CCC construction. This building houses the boiler.

2. 1 laboratory extension, $32' \ge 92'-6''$ with two wings $20' \ge 25'$, wood construction.

3. 2 day magazines, one 6' x 6'; one 12' x 12', wood construction with earth barricades.

4. 1 storage building, 20' x 30', CCC construction.



Site Construction - Page 2

5. 1 storage building, 16' x 32', 2 prefabricated plywood hutments.

6. 2 storage buildings, 16' x 16' each, plywood prefabricated hutments.

In addition to inside utilities and facilities the following construction was necessary: 1/2 mile access road, 1900' of 4" water line, 1/2 mile high voltage overhead transmission line.

Alpha Site Construction

 1 control building, 8'-8" x 16'-6", with one wing 11' x 14'-6", wood construction covered with earth.

2. 1 dark room and laboratory, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood hutment.

3. 1 assembly building, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood hutment.

4. 1 day magazine, 6' x 6', wood construction.

5. 1 day magazine, 12' x 12', wood construction.

6. 1 firing pit, $10^{\circ} \times 10^{\circ}$, wood construction, with necessary conduit and firing lines.

7. 1 storage hut, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood hutment.

In addition to inside utilities and facilities the following construction was necessary: 1/2 mile of access road and 1/2 mile high high voltage overhead transmission line.

Beta Site Construction

1. 1 control building, 12' x 12'-3", wood construction, earth covered.

2. 1 day magazine 6' x 6', wood construction.

3. 1 day magazine 12' x 12', wood construction.

4. 1 trimming building 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood hutment.
A 6' x 8' wing has been added giving a total of 304 square feet floor space.

Site Construction - Page 3

5. 2 firing pits 10'x 10', wood construction with necessary conduits and firing lines.

In addition to inside facilities and utilities the following construction was necessary: 3/4 mile of access road and 3/4 mile of high voltage overhead transmission line.

Two Mile Mesa (Upper) Site Construction

1. 1 laboratory and office building 22' x 100' with a wing 9' x
 9'-4", wood construction.

2. 1 laboratory, 20' x 50', wood construction.

3. 1 laboratory, 13' x 37', wood construction, with earth barricade.

4. 1 laboratory, 15' x 20', wood construction, with earth barricade.

5. 1 concrete basin 150' diameter.

6. 1 generator house, 7' x 10', wood construction and houses an air compressor.

7. 1 barricade, 12' x 18', wood construction, steel lined.

8. 1 boiler house, 15' x 15', wood construction. The boiler is oil fired and provides 560 square feet of radiation.

9. 2 firing magazines, 35' x 10', concrete construction.

10. 13 storage magazines, one $7'-3" \ge 7'-3"$, eleven 10' $\ge 10'$, one 6' $\ge 6'$, wood and concrete construction.

11. 1 storage hut, 16' x 23'-6", wood construction.

12. 1 generator house, 16' x 12'-6", wood construction.

13. 2 storage magazines, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood hutment.

14. 1 laboratory, 12' x 15', wood construction.

15. 1 latrine, 12' x 15', wood construction.

16. 1 storage building, 16' x 48', 4 abutted prefabricated plywood

hutments.




17. 1 laboratory, 16' x 32', concrete construction.

13. 1 firing magazine, 12' x 18'-8", concrete construction.

19. 1 laboratory, 16' x 32', 2 butted prefabricated plywood hutments.

In addition to inside utilities and facilities the following construction was necessary. 2 miles of road; 1-1/2 miles of overhead high voltage transmission line; 1/2 mile of 2-inch water line, 1 septic tank.

Two Mile Mesa (Lower) Site Construction

1. 2 hutments, 16' x 16' each, prefabricated plywood construction.

2. Several earth embankment firing points.

Anchor (GS) Site Construction

1. Building No. 1, 112' x 28', concrete construction covered on three sides and roof with earth. Equipment including complete laboratories, generators, compressors.

2. Building No. 1-A, 34' x 12', of similar construction and facilities as Building No. 1.

3. Building No. 1-B, 16' x 16' with a wing 9' x 12', of similar construction and facilities as Building No. 1.

4. 1 transformer house, 7'-6" x 12'-6", of wood construction.

5. 1 movable gun house, 20' x 39', wood construction.

6. 1 storage work shop, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood construction.

7. 1 storage building, 16' x 64', 4 butted prefabricated plywood construction hutments.

8. 1 Mess Hall, 32' x 32', 4 prefabricated plywood hutments, not now utilized.

9. 1 pump house, 6' x 6', wood construction.

In addition to inside utilities and facilities, the following construction was necessary: On main road, but 1-1/2 miles of access road on

site; 600' of 6-inch water main; one septic tank.

Anchor (H.E.) Site Construction

1. 1 Casting Room, 30' x 80', wood construction, covered on roof and three sides with earth.

2. 1 Trimming Room, 19'-3" x 27'-2", wood construction.

3. 2 booster hutment buildings, 16' x 16' each, plywood construction.

4. 1 scintering hutment, 16' x 15', plywood construction.

5. 1 boiler house, $17' \ge 24'-6''$, with oil fired boiler, wood construction.

6. 1 X-Ray building, 23' x 65', with wings 7' x 7' and 10' x 23', wood construction, earth covered on top and three sides.

7. 1 cold storage house, 15' x 15', plywood construction.

8. 1 drying room, 17' x 20', wood construction.

9. 3 control shelters, two 12' x 12', and 8' x 6', all concrete construction covered on roof and three sides with earth.

10. 3 magazines, two at 6' x 6', one at 7' x 15', wood construction covered on top and three sides with earth.

11. 1 storage building, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood construction.

12. 1 camera mount, 4' x 12', wood construction.

13. 1 control house, 12' x 12', wood construction covered on top and

three stues with carthi.

14. 1 firing building, No. 2, 15' x 15', all concrete construction.

In addition to inside utilities and facilities, 1800 feet of access road was constructed. Several of the old ranch buildings are being utilized as storage buildings. Water, power and sewage disposal service being used from Anchor (GS) Site.



Bayo Site Construction

1. 1 chemistry building, $45' \times 36'$ with wings $46' \times 9'$ and $46' \times 18'$, wood construction.

2. 2 control buildings, 13' x 16'-9", concrete construction, earthcovered on three sides and top.

3. 1 magazine, $10' \ge 12'$, wood construction, covered on three sides and top with earth.

4. 1 decontamination pit, 2' x 2' x 5', concrete construction.

5. 1 assembly building, $12' \ge 25'$, wood construction, covered on three sides and top with earth.

6. 2 battery buildings, $6' \ge 12'$, wood construction, earth-covered on top and three sides.

7. 8 manholes, concrete construction with necessary conduit and firing lines.

8. 2 storage buildings, $16' \times 20'$, and $16' \times 16'$, prefabricated plywood construction.

9. 1 generator house, 3' x 5', connected to the Chemistry Building,is of wood construction.

10. 1 tractor shed 9' x 18'-9", wood construction.

11. 1 cleaning shed 6'-10" x 10'-10", wood construction.

12. 1 barracks, 15' x 20', wood construction.

13. 1 storage hut, 10' x 20', wood and plywood construction.

In addition to the inside utilities and facilities it was necessary to construct 2-1/4 miles of access road, 1 mile of overhead high voltage power line, and a septic tank.

"K" Site Construction

1. 2 laboratory buildings, 18' x 60' and 12' x 25', concrete

construction covered on three sides and top with earth.

2. 1 control building, $19^{\circ} \times 32^{\circ}-6^{\circ}$, concrete construction covered by earth on three sides and top.

3. 1 dark room and shop, $22^{1} \times 32^{1}$, wood construction, earth-covered on three sides and top.

4. 1 assembly building, 12' x 25', wood construction.

5. 3 magazines, $10' \times 10'$, wood construction, earth-covered on three sides and top.

6. 1 firing pit, 14' diameter, concrete construction.

7. 1 manhole, 7' x 7', concrete construction.

8. 2 storage buildings, 16' x 16' and 16' x 32', prefabricated plywood construction.

In addition to inside utilities and facilities, it was necessary to construct 1 mile of roads, 1-1/2 miles overhead high voltage power line, 1-2000 gal. water storage tank, and a septic tank.

"L" Site Construction

1. 1 hexagonal firing pit, 16' diameter, 12' deep with 5' thick steel-crib top, earth-covered.

2. 1 shelter, $8' \times 8'$, wood construction, covered on top and three sides with earth.

3. 1 storage building, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood construction.

4. 2 magazines, 6' x 6', wood construction.

In addition to inside facilities and utilities, one mile of road was constructed.

"P" Site Construction

1. 1 storage building, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood construction.

2. 2 X-Ray buildings, 12' x 34', concrete construction, covered on three sides and top with earth.

3. 1 control building, 15' x 20', concrete construction with earth on three sides and top.

4. 1 shop and office building, 20' x 40', wood construction with wood barricades.

5. 1 wood barricade, 10' x 58', timber constructed with steel cover.

6. 1 assembly building, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood construction.

7. 1 manhole, 5' x 5', concrete construction with necessary conduit and fire control equipment.

In addition to inside utilities and facilities, one mile of access road, 1 mile of overhead high voltage transmission line, a 940 gallon water tank, and a septic tank were constructed.

"Q" Site Construction

1. 3 magazines, 10¹ x 10¹, wood construction with earth cover on three sides and top.

2. 1 magazine 6' x 6', wood construction.

3. 1 enclosed firing chamber, $9' \ge 15'$ with a wing $6' \ge 6'$, concrete construction.

4. 2 trimming buildings, 12' x 25', wood construction.

5. 1 control building, $12^{1}-8^{n} \ge 17^{1}$, wood construction with earth cover on three sides and top.

6. 1 open firing chamber, 13' x 18', concrete construction.

7. 1 shop building, 18' x 30'-4", wood construction.

8. 1 vibrator building 8'-4" x 14', wood construction.

9. 1 storage building, 10' x 16', prefabricated plywood construction. In addition to inside utilities and facilities, 1800 feet of road,

2 miles of overhead high voltage transmission line, one septic tank, and a 940 gallon water tank were constructed.

"R" Site Construction

1. 1 control building, 12' x 18', wood construction, covered on three sides and top with earth.

2. 4 magazines, $6' \times 6'$, wood construction, covered on three sides and top with earth.

3. 1 laboratory, 20' x 50', wood construction and earth covered on three sides and top.

4. 1 trimming building, 20' x 40', wood construction with timber barricade.

5. 1 firing and observation building, 11'-6" square, wood construction with earth cover on top and three sides.

6. 2 firing pits, steel and wood barricades for camera protection.

7. 1 storage building, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood construction.

In addition to inside utilities and facilities, 1-1/2 mile of access road, 1 mile of overhead high voltage transmission line, a septic tank, and a 940 gallon water tank were constructed.

"S" Site Construction

S-1. Office and change house, $26' \times 100'$ with wing $24'-6'' \times 54'$, heated by steam from local boiler house. (Appendix E-39). A First Aid Station, fully equipped, and staffed with one nurse is maintained in this building.

S-2. Office, 20' x 64' with three wings 8' x 10', wood construction, heated by steam as above.

S-3. Electric shop, 24' x 30', wood construction, heated by steam.

S-4. Oil storage shed 12' x 20', wood construction without heat.

S-5. Storage building 24' x 30', wood construction without heat.

S-6. Barracks 15' x 40', steam heated, wood construction.

S-7. Boiler house, 40' x 135' with a wing 20' x 10', wood construction, concrete floor, equipped with an oil fired boiler, generator set, and shop. (Appendix E-94, E-95).

S-8. Carpenter shop, 20' x 100', plus one addition 10' x 12', steam heat, wood construction.

S-9. Sheet metal and forge shop, $20' \times 40'$, unit heaters, wood construction.

S-10. Storage warehouse, 40' x 100', steam and unit heaters, wood construction.

S-11. MP Guard House, 15' x 20', wood construction.

S-12. Change house and laundry, 28' x 141', steam heated, wood construction with concrete floor.

S-13. Mess, 30' x 216', unit heaters, hardwood and concrete floors, wood construction.

S-14. Maintenance shop, 16' x 32', prefabricated plywood construction.

S-16. Storage tank, 8' diameter x 44', 15,000 gallon, steel

construction.

1

S-20. Laboratory, 20' x 36', steam heat, wood construction.

S-23. Unloading building, 20' x 25', steam heat, wood construction.

3-24. Casting room, 40' x 44'-8", steam heat, wood construction. (Appendicies E-90, E-91 and E-97).

S-25. Molding building, $40^{\circ} \times 100^{\circ}$, with a wing $20^{\circ} \times 30^{\circ}$, steam heat, wood construction with concrete floor.



S-25-E. Equipment room, $21'-4'' \ge 61'-4''$, concrete floor, steam heat, wood construction.

S-26-A. Storage building, 12' x 17'-6", no heat, wood construction.

3-26-B. Explosive laboratory, 7' x 13', (two story) 37' x 13' with a wing 8' x 10', hot air heat, wood construction.

3-26-C. Two story shop, 7' x 13', 13' x 43' with an 8' x 10' wing, hot air heat, wood construction.

S-26-D. Shop, 7' x 13', 13' x 37' plus one wing 8' x 10', hot air heat, wood construction.

S-26-E. Storage building, 12' x 17'-6", hot air heat, wood construction.

S-26-F. Storage building, 13'-6" x 15'-6", hot air heat, wood construction.

S-27. Equipment building, 21' x 76'-2", steam heat, wood construction. (Exhibit 37-E, Book 1).

S-28. Shop and laboratory, $30!-7\frac{1}{2}" \ge 42!-6"$, steam heat, wood construction. (Appendix E-92).

S-29. Storage building, 16' x 16', no heat, prefabricated plywood construction.

S-30. Equipment and office building, 17' x 30', steam heat, wood construction.

S-31. Casting room, 40' x 85', steam heat, wood construction.

S-32. Drilling and Trimming building, $20^{\circ} \times 60^{\circ}$, steam heat, wood construction.

S-33. Drilling and Trimming building, $20' \times 60'$, steam heat, wood construction.

S-34. Office and laboratory building, 20' x 60', steam heat, wood construction.

S-35. Packing building, 20' x 60', steam heat, wood construction.



S-36. Radium examination building, 20' x 20', steam heat wood construction.

S-41. Laboratory, 20' x 70' with one wing 20' x 30', concrete floor, steam heat, wood construction.

S-42. Casting room, $12^{1}-8^{1} \times 50^{1}$, steam heat, concrete floor, wood construction.

S-43. Packing and trimming building, 23' x 49'-8", steam heat, concrete floor, wood construction.

S-44. Office and laboratory building, 16' x 38'-10", steam heat, wood construction.

S-45. Office and laboratory, $15' \ge 37'-6''$, steam heat, concrete floor, wood construction.

S-46. Office building, 16' x 16', steam heat, prefabricated plywood construction.

S-57. Magazine, 12' x 20', no heat, lightning protection, wood construction.

S-58. Magazine, 20' x 60', no heat, lightning protection, wood construction.

S-59. Magazine, 20' x 60', no heat, lightning protection, wood construction.

S-60. Magazine, 25' x 60', no heat, lightning protection, concrete floor, wood construction.

S-61.thru S-65. 5 magazines, 15' x 18', no heat, lightning protection, concrete floor, wood construction.

S-66. Magazine, 6' x 6', no heat, lightning protection, earth barricade, wood construction, concrete floor.

S-67. Magazine, 20' x 20', no heat, lightning protection, wood construction, concrete floor. (Appendix E-93).

S-68. Magazine, 10' x 12', no heat, lightning protection, wood construction, earth barricade.

S-69. Magazine, 10' x 12', no heat, lightning protection, earth barricade, wood construction.

S-70. Magazine, 6' x 6', no heat, lightning protection, earth barricade, wood construction.

S-71. Magazine, 6' x 6', no heat, lightning protection, earth barricade, wood construction.

S-72. Magazine, 6' x 6', no heat', lightning protection, earth barricade, wood construction.

S-73. Magazine, 6' x 6', no heat, lightning protection, earth barricade, wood construction.

S-74. Magazine, 6' x 6', no heat, lightning protection, earth barricade, wood construction.

S-75. Magazine, 6' x 6', no heat, lightning protection, earth barricade, wood construction.

S-76. Magazine, 6' x 6', no heat, lightning protection, earth barricade, wood construction.

S-77. Magazine, 12' x 12', no heat, lightning protection, concrete construction.

S-78. Magazine, 12' x 14', no heat, lightning protection, wood construction.

S-79. Magazine, 20' x 25', no heat, concrete floor, wood construction.
S-80. Magazine, 12' x 15', no heat, concrete construction.
S-81. Magazine, 12' x 15', concrete construction, earth barricade.
S-82. Magazine, 12' x 15', concrete construction, earth barricade.
S-83. Magazine, 12' x 15', concrete construction, earth barricade.



S-84. Magazine, 12' x 15', concrete construction, earth barricade.

3-85. Magazine, 12' x 15', concrete construction, earth barricade.

S-90. Magazine, 10' x 10', lightning protection, earth barricade, wood construction.

S-91. Storage building, 16' x 16', prefabricated plymood construction.

S-92. Storage building, 16' x 16', lightning protection, prefabricated. plywood construction.

S-93. Storage building, 16' x 16', lightning protection, prefabricated plywood construction.

S-94. Storage building, 16' x 64', lightning protection, prefabricated plywood construction.

UNNUMBERED BUILDINGS:

1. 5 Magazines, 6' x 6', lightning protection, earth barricade, wood construction.

2. MP quarters, 20' x 60', space heaters, wood construction.

3. Storage building, 30' x 30', no heat, plywood construction.

4. Storage building, 12' x 20', no heat, plywood construction.

5. Storage building, 15' x 30', no heat, plywood construction.

6. 3 covered walkways, 7' x 132', 6'-8" x 336'-6", 6'-8" x 400', wood construction.

In addition to inside facilities and utilities it was necessary to construct over a mile of access roads, a mile of 6" water main, 2000 feet of steam line, 2500 feet of high voltage transmission line with three substations, several septic tanks, one 50,000 gallon storage tank and several sedimentation and settling tanks.

"X" Site Construction (abandoned during Planning)

3,200 feet of access roads.



Pajarito Canyon Site Construction

1. I laboratory building, 22' x 113', wood construction with three sides banked with earth. A 10° x 10° addition as furnace room exists.

2. 4 Control buildings, 2 - 14' x 13', 2- 9' x 13' reinforced concrete construction.

3. 1 assembly building, 12' x 25', wood construction.

4. 3 magazines, 8' x 10', 6' x 6', 9' x 11', wood construction with earth barricade on three sides of each.

5. 3 manholes, 8' x 14', plywood construction.

6. Warehouse, 16' x 48', 3 butted prefabricated plywood hutments.

7. 3 timber and earth barricades, 9' x 24', for transformer

protection.

8. Carpenter shop, 16' x 64', prefabricated plywood construction.

9. Generator house, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood construction.

10. Barracks, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood construction.

11. 3 MP Posts, one 6' x 8'; two 6' x 6', wood construction.

12. Lumber shed, 6' x 45', wood construction.

13. Storage shed 20' x 48', prefabricated plywood construction.

14. Guard quarters, 16' x 32', prefabricated plywood construction.

15. Double hutment, 16' x 32', prefabricated plywood construction.

16. Mess hall, 16' x 32', prefabricated plywood construction.

17. Laboratory, 26' x 40', wood and concrete construction.

In addition to inside utilities and facilities, 6 miles of access road, 6 miles of high voltage transmission line, a septic tank, and a water storage tank were constructed.

East Gate Site Construction

1. 1 laboratory building, 20' x 60' with a 10' x 13' wing, wood

construction.

2. 1 storage hutment, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood construction.
 3. MP Post, 6' x 6', wood construction.

In addition to inside utilities and facilities 1400 feet of road, and 1000 of high voltage transmission line were constructed.

D.P. Site Construction - (Appendix E-98 and E-99)

D.P.-1. Office building and change house, $30' \times 130'$ with a wing $67' \times 40'$, wood construction with gypsum board siding.

D.P.-2. Laboratory, 203' x 40'-10", Butler type construction, prefabricated structural steel frame with sheet metal sheathing. The interior of the structure is lined with sheetrock and transite, a concrete floor and a brick battery room 15' x 5' x 8' has been added.

D.P.-3. Laboratory, 203' x $40^{\circ}-10^{\circ}$ with an annex 68° x $15^{\circ}-6^{\circ}$ and a battery room 15' x 5' x 8', Butler type construction modified as above. Both additions are brick construction.

D.P.-4. Laboratory, 203' x 40'-10" with brick battery room 15' x 5' x 8' added, Butler type construction as in D.P.-2.

D.P.-5. Iaboratory, 203' x 40'-10" with brick battery room 15' x 5' x 8' added, Butler type construction as in D.P.-4.

D.P.-6. Machine shop and storage building, 60' x 60', wood floor, except equipment room which is concrete. Loading dock at south end, wood construction with sheetrock sheathing.

D.P.-7. Storage building, 100'-5" x 20', CCC type construction.

D.P.-8. Storage building, 100'-5" x 20', CCC type construction.

D.F.-83. Storage building, 100'-5" x 20', CCC type construction.

D.P.-9. Boiler house, power plant, and emergency electrical system, $110'-2'' \ge 40'-2''$ with a wing $32'-8'' \ge 16'$, 6 oil fired boilers installed,

· · ·

2 blow down pits south of structure, concrete foundations and floor, wood construction with sheetrock sheathing.

D.P.-10. Calcium storage house, 16' x 16', concrete foundations and floor, equipped with exhaust fan and drying system, wood construction with sheetrock sheathing.

D.P.-11. Ether storage house, 11' x 11', concrete foundation and floor, equipped with exhaust fan, wood construction with sheetrock sheathing.

D.P.-12. Fan house, $64^{1}-4^{n} \ge 97^{1}-9^{n}$, with partial 2nd story, first story is brick construction with interior plaster, second story is wood construction.

D.P.-13. Storage building, 16' x 16', with a 6' x 16' loading dock on the east side, wood construction.

D.P.-20. Laundry, $42^{\circ} \times 164^{\circ}$ with wing $21^{\circ}-4^{\circ} \times 28^{\circ}-6^{\circ}$, concrete foundation and floor, mechanical installations, wood construction sheathed with gypsum board.

D.P.-21. Concrete storage vault, 28' x 54', plus a vault addition 13' x 27'-8".

D.P.-51. Office building and change house, $34' \ge 112'$, with a wing 71' $\ge 32'$, frame construction, a 112' wood platform on one side.

D.P.-52. Process building, $241'-11'' \ge 40'-10''$ with a wing $37'-4'' \ge 31'-9\frac{1}{2}''$, Butler type construction as in D.P.-2, the addition being brick and steel construction with a concrete floor.

D.P.+52A. Process building, 21' x 31', two story, completely equipped, first story being brick and the second story wood construction.

D.P.-52B. Process building identical to 52A but an air-conditioning system has been installed.

D.P.-53. Process building, $47!-9" \ge 46!-4"$, with a wing 18' $\le 54!-2"$, two stories, concrete foundations and floor, 1st story brick and plaster.

construction, 2nd story wood and transite.

UNNUMPERED STRUCTURES:

1. I fuel storage and pump house, 8' x 8', wood construction.

2. 1 propane storage shed, 8' x 7', wood construction.

3. 1 evaporative equipment building, 13' x 11', with a full basement, wood construction.

4. I fuel tank site shed, 40' x 15', contains tank regulator and controls, wood construction.

5. 2 fuel tanks, 50,000 gal., underground steel tanks.

Covered walkways between buildings 1-2-3-4-5-6, 51 & 52, 542' x
 8'-6", 122.7' has wood floor, 419.3' has concrete floor.

7. Water supply equipment shed, 12' x 16', wood construction provides control equipment to furnish emergency supply to buildings 51, 52, 52A, 52B, and 53 from two 28,500 gal. steel tanks.

8. 5 Guard towers, 7' x 7' x 30' high, timber construction.

9. MP Post, 8' x 8', wood construction.

10. Paint shop, 24' x 43', wood construction.

Sandia Site Construction

1. 1 laboratory, 36' x 20', wood construction with timber barricade.

2. 1 Control building, 10' x 20', wood construction with earth barricade on three sides.

3. 1 gun mount foundation, 10' x 10', concrete construction.

4. 1 earth fill bin, 30' x 20', timber construction.

5. 1 hutment, 1c' x 16', plywood construction with timber barricade.

6. 1 portable magazine, 6' x 6', wood construction.

7. 1 20 mm. gun installation, 2-16' x 16', prefabricated plywood

construction.

8. 2 firing points with necessary conduits and firing lines.

9. 1 magazine, 9' x 11', wood construction covered with earth on top and three sides.

10. 1 storage building, 16' x 32', prefabricated plywood construction.

11. 1 laboratory building, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood construction.

In addition to inside facilities and utilities, $2\frac{1}{2}$ miles of road and $1\frac{1}{2}$ miles of high voltage transmission lines were constructed.

"T" Site Construction

1. Laboratory building, 16' x 37', a wing 15' x 115', wood construction with earth barricade on three sides.

2. 2 day magazines, 6' x 6', wood construction with earth cover.

3. 1 shop building, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood construction.

4. Steam Plant, 16' x 16', equipped with an oil fired steam boiler, prefabricated plywood construction.

5. 2 storage buildings, 16' x 40' and 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood construction.

In addition to inside utilities and facilities, 800 lineal feet of access road, 1,000 feet of high voltage transmission line, 900 feet of 2-inch water line, and a septic tank were constructed.

"V" Site Construction

1. 1 triangular work shop, $19^{\circ} \times 30^{\circ} \times 37^{\circ}$, wood construction with earth cover on three sides and top.

2. 1 shop building, 32' x 21', wood construction with timber and earth barricade.



3. 1 laboratory and shop, 25' x 120', a wing 10' x 16', wood construction with earth barricade on three sides.

4. 1 pit, 4' x 11' x 16', concrete construction.

5. 1 pit, 4' x 8' x 14', timber construction.

6. 1 storage building, 20' x 32', wood construction.

In addition to inside utilities, and facilities, 700 lineal feet of road, 1000 feet of 2-inch water line, 800 feet of high voltage transmission line, and a septic tank have been constructed.

NU Site Construction

1. Camera building, 12'-6" x 14', concrete construction.

2. Trimming building, 16' x 16', prefabricated plywood construction.

3. 2 Magazines, 6' x 6', wood construction.

TD Site Construction

1. Work shop No. 1, 40' x 100', one wing 8' x 11', Butler type corrogated metal construction.

2. Work shop No. 2, 40' x 100', Butler type corrogated metal construction.

3. 3 Magazines, 30' x 70', two 6' x 6', frame construction.

4. Storage building No. 4, 30' x 70', frame construction.

5. Storage building, 21' x 22', constructed from an original ranch house.

6. Barricade, 300' x 6' x 20' high, timber construction with earth fill.

Gomez Site Construction

Gomez is another name for Two Mile Mesa (Lower), described on page 4 above.



"D" Site Construction

1. Concrete vault, 29' x 41'.

2. Standard guard tower.

Garma Site Construction.

1. 3 firing points (two of concrete; one of earth)

2. Control building with underground battery room. This site is considered a part of Pajarito Canyon Site.

Magazine Area "A" Construction

This is a group of five magazines (S-61 through S-65) on "S" Site, described on pages 9 - 14 above.

Magazine Area "B" Construction

This is a part of "S" Site. It includes two wood magazines 12' x 20', with lightning protection and earth barricades. These are not listed under the "S" Site description.

Electronic Test Area Construction

This Site had one 16' x 16' frame building, which was demolished.

East Gate Receiving Yard

This was set up as a Technical Area purely for security reasons. It was an unloading station for the Navajo Freight Line, so that the trucks of that Line would not enter the Project. Construction consisted of one receiving dock on pilings.



EIDM AF

17 December 1943

Subject: Reduction in Rental Rates.

MEMORANDUM to Post Engineer.

Effective 1 January 1944 a flat reduction of 15% will be applied to the applicable rental rates now charged Government and Contractor's employees for the new one-bedroom efficiency apartments.

For the Commanding Officers

/s/ N. E. Davis N.E.DAVIS, Captain, Corps of Engineers Adjutant

cc: Fiscal Section (2) Personnel Section (2) Town Council J. A. D. Muncy, Tech. Area A. L. Hughes, Tech. Area Mrs. Vera Williams, Tech Area СОРУ

131. EIDM CO

7 January 1944

SUBJECT: Rent Reduction for Improvised Quarters

TO: The District Engineer, Manhattan District, P.C.Box 1111, Knoxville, 7, Tennessee

1. Some time ago your office authorized a rent reduction for efficiency 1-bedroom apartments amounting to 15% of the rental.

2. We are now engaged in construction of a camp consisting of winterized hutments converted into apartments of various sizes for the maintenance personnel on the Post and are also converting old buildings, such as the former blacksmith shop, tire repair shop, warehouse, etc, into apartment buildings for maintenance and construction personnel employed by the Post Engineer. Since these quarters are not on the same level with the new apartments constructed at this post, it is requested that permission be granted to reduce the rents in instances where in the opinion of the undersigned quarters assigned an individual are below the standard of quarters assigned to other personnel with the same size families. For the purposes of uniformity, it is recommended that this reduction be 15%, in line with the previously authorized reduction described above.

> /s/ Whitney Ashbridge WHITNEY ASHBRIDGE Lt.Col.,Corps of Engineers Commanding



Ť

USED CLINTON TENN 290 CLO FROM NICHOLS USED CLINTON FEB 1822532 TO THE COMMANDING OFFICER U S ENGR OFFICE SANTA FE NEW MEXICO

RETEL SIXTEENTH EIDM AA REFERENCE ST 1997 YOU ARE TURHO//// AUTHORIZED TO DEVIATE FROM ORDERS B AND REDUCE BY FIFTEEN PERCENT RENTAL RATES FOR IMPROVISED QUARTERS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH TWO YOUR LETTER JANUARY SEVEN. REF EIDMV-2-747 /MARSDEN/.

2253Z





WAR DEPARTMENT United States Engineer Office Manhattan District P. O. Box 42 Station F New York, N. Y.

P. O. Box 1539 Santa Fe, N.M. Feb. 10, 1943.

Subject: Establishment of rates for quarters for the operating contractors' employees on the Zia Project.

То

: The District Engineer, U. S. Engineer Office Manhattan District, New York, N. Y.

1. It is requested that authority be obtained for the establishment of rates for the use of Government quarters by operating contractors' employees at the site. In view of the fact that these contractors' emplayees are going to be working and living in close proximity with the Government employees, and because they are occupying the same type of quarters, and because they must of necessity live on the post, it is recommended that the rates authorized for Government employees in Orders B of the War Department, dated January 15, 1943, be also applied to the contractors' employees.

2. The main reasons for recommending the same rates for contractors' employees as for Government employees are twofold; it is a simple method of handling the situation and it will forestall any possible trouble in case different rates were established for each group.

3. It is further requested that authority be obtained to charge the rate of \$1.00 per lodging per night for authorized guests, other than Government and contractors' project employees.

4. In view of my attempt to utilize the services of the wives or children of Government employees on the post so as to keep the population at a minimum, it is also requested that authority be obtained to waive the charging of quarters to an employee when one employee living in the same quarters is already having the value of quarters deducted from his salary. It does not appear proper to charge the wife of a contractor's employee for quarters while living in the domicile of her husband and it would be unfair and would cause dissension to charge a Government employee's wife for quarters occupied with her husband.

> /s/ J. M. Harman **J.** M. HARMAN Lt Col, Corps of Engineers





Subject: Establishment of rates for quarters for the operating contractors' employees on the Zia Project.



D4-6/2

1 '

.

lst Ind. A-42

U.S.Engineer Office, Manhattan District, New York, N.Y. February 23, 1943: Toi The Project Engineer, U.S.Engineer Office, P.O.Box 1539, Santa Fe, New Mexico.

SILT

Authority granted.

/s/ J. C. Marshall

J. C. MARSHALL Colonel, Corps of Engineers District Engineer



Subject: Rental Rates for Government-Owned Quarters Furnished Technical Area Personnel.

131 (Rental Rates) EIDM AF 2nd Ind.

U.S. Engineer Office, P.O.Box 1539, Santa Fe, N. M. 23 February 1945 To: The District Engineer, Manhattan District, Oak Ridge, Tenn.

1. Copy of letter of the contractor's personnel director dated 20 February 1945 is inclosed. This letter outlines the quarters rental problem more clearly than the letter of 7 january 1944 and its inclosures mentioned in basic letter.

2. Decision is requested.

For the Commanding Officer:

/s/ S. A. Musser S. A. MUSSER Captain, Corps of Engineers Assistant Adjutant

Incl: Ltr dated 2/20/45; in dup.

(



Subject: Rental Rates for Government-Owned Quarters Furnished Technical Area Personnel.

Nan.248.6 (Santa Fe) EIDMV-4 3rd Ind.

U.S.Engineer Office, Manhattan District, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, 3 March 1945. To: The Commanding Officer, U.S.Engineer Office, Santa Fe, New Mexico.

1. The calculation of a 40 hour per week base salary for employees of the Technical Area for the purpose of determining the charge for government furnished quarters meets with the approval of this office and is considered to be within the authority of the Commanding Officer.

2. It is suggested that the rates established for quarters be determined in such a manner to insure that Technical Area and government civilian employees receiving equal or near equal gross pay for a 48 hour work week are charged the same amount for quarters. This can be accomplished by calculating 40-hour base pay of 48-hour-per-week employees by dividing 48-hour pay of \$3528.00 per annum or less by the factor 1.216 and by deducting \$628.32 from 48-hour pay of more than \$3528.00 per annum.

3. Such change in rates should not be retroactive.

For the District Engineer:

/s/ E. H. Marsden E. H. MARSDEN Colonel, Corps of Engineers, Executive Officer

Incl: w/d



February 20, 1945

-21

: Gol. G. B. Tyle OM: G. D. Shame

SUBJECT : Apartment Rentals

1

Following our conversation of February 17, I as submitting the following statement with reference to Apartment rentals charged to employees of the technical area.

The rentals are based on the ruling of the office of the Secretary of War embodied in War Department Civilian Personnel Regulations, Regulation #125, dated 6 May 1944. Rentals are on a step scale and are based on the monthly salaries of the tenant. It is specifically stated that where the normal work week is 40 hours, rents are not affected by any overtime which may have been earned by the employee.

Civilian employees of the post are on civil service on which the normal work week is 40 hours, but they universally work 48 hours and are paid accordingly. Nevertheless, under the orders of the Secretary of War, they pay rent on the basis of the 40 hour salary.

Nearly all employees of the tech area also work 48 hours per week but they are not on civil service and a 40 hour per week salary is not specified with additional compensation for overtime. It has been customary therefore from the start of the project to charge tech area employees rents based on their full monthly salaries even though in many cases these have been arrived at by determining what the employee would have made on a 40 hour basis and making a correspondingly upward adjustment.

This has been a matter of irritation. A post employee whose normal salary for 40 hours per week is \$300.00 per month, may receive for a 48 hour week a salary of \$352.00. He pays an apartment rental of \$34.00 per month. A corresponding tech area employee working a 48 hour week and likewise receiving \$352.00 pays an apartment rent of \$42.00.



Recently the situation has become intensified due to the fact that at the urging of the area engineer and others connected with the wage and salary rates, we have placed the machinists on an hourly basis. The rentals must therefore be based on a 40-hour week. On the other hand, in order to avoid the payment of excessive overtime our shop and departmental superintendents are paid on the monthly rate and rentals have therefore not been reduced as have those of the men under them.

Except for the close association of these men with the machinists on an hourly basis, there is no difference between their situation and that of others employed in the technical area; so that if an exception were to be made in their case, similar concessions would have to be accorded others. There is much dissatisfaction over this inequitable situation and I feel that we are going to have a large amount of trouble to the detriment of the project unless something is done to cure it.

I propose that equivalent forty hour per week salaries for employees of the technncal area be calculated on the basis of the civil service schedule and that these figures be used to determine rentals. I realize that there is no authority on the post or probably in the District that can accomplish this but that the authority must come from the Secretary of War. I therefore recommend that the Secretary of War's office be asked to set the rentals for this project on the basis described above.

> /s/ C. D. Shane /t/ C. D. Shane

CDS/vsm cc - A. W. Kelly



EIDM AA

10 March 1945

SUBJECT: Rental Rates for Family Quarters

TO: J. R. Oppenheimer (Attention: C. D. Shane)

1. Higher authority has approved request of this office to place the rental rates of Technical Area employees on the same basis as Civil Service employees.

2. It is therefore requested that this office be furnished a list of the actual monthly salaries and basic hourly wages of all of your employees occupying family quarters, and this office will recompute the rental rates to be charged, using the following formulae:

Regular monthly salary x 12 = annual salary on 48-hour week basis.

If annual salary = 03528.00 or less: <u>Annual salary</u> = annual salary on 40-hour week basis. If annual salary = more than 03528.00: <u>Annual salary minus 0628.32</u> = annual salary on 40-hour week basis.

Annual salary of employees paid on hourly basis: Basic hourly salary x 8 x 261 = annual salary on 40-hour week basis.

3. Civilian Personnel Regulations and regulations promulgated by the General Accounting Office are available in this office and are the regulations upon which the above formulae are based. Major Davis should be contacted regarding any question you might have on this procedure, and he will be glad to clarify it for you.

4. The rental rates as recomputed will be effective beginning with the month of March.

G. R. TYLER, Colonel, Corps of Engineers, Commanding.

D - 2.2

cc: Capt Musser M/Sgt. Scharing





(

Ĩ



ARMY SERVICE FORCES United States Engineer Office P. O. Box 1599 Santa FE, New Mexico

1+ 1216

REFER TO EIDE FF-4

AUG 22 1946

SUBJECT: Hess Operations - Site Y

TC:

The Commanding Jeneral Lanhattan Project P. O. Box 2610 Mashin ton 25, D. C.

1. Andit Reports for the period 1 January 1946 to 30 June 1946 disclose an operating loss at Fuller Lodge, Jast Caletoria, and North Ness of approximately 377,970.51. Actual figures for two quarters at the North Ness and one quarter at Bast Cafetoria and Fuller Lodge are 362,970.51. Based on past experience, Fuller Lodge and Bast Cafetoria will lose approximately 215,000.00 for the second quarter.

2. An analysis of the operating losses of these messes indicate that the following facts have contributed to the net operating loss:

- a. Sale of heal Tickets at worth Less for \$22.50 per month and \$50.00 per month at Fuller Lodge has resulted in substantial Losses per meal each month. In this connection it is not mandatory that meal tickets be furnished civilian employees for subsistence at dovernment operated messes when adequate Post Restaurant facilities are available as outlined in Civilian Personnel Regulation No. 125.
- b. Also the high overhead cost of operation of these messes is occasioned by the fact that only a 40 hour tour of duty is established for employees, resulting in the necessity of having two or more shifts to efficiently operate these messes.

3. Operation of eating establishments at this project is a necessity, and it was mandatory during the period of greatest manpower shortage to subsidize mess halls and resort to other means of making employment at this remote project attractive. However, this project's peak manpower shortage has been passed, and it is believed that employment problems no longer constitute justification for mess hall subsidization, particularly North Hess.





EIDI FF -4

U

(Subject: Less Operations - Site Y)

h. Approval has been granted the Engineer Exchange to increase price of meals in order to neet increased food costs, however, no increase has been made in the price of meals served in the above messes.

5. If action is approved to correct the discrepancies listed above the proposed procedure will be as follows:

- a. Increase the price of meals served.
- b. Discontinue sale of \$22.50 meal tickets at Morth Mess and \$50.00 meal tickets at Fuller Lodge.
- c. Place messes on a concession basis.

6. It is requested that opinion be furnished whether or not subsidization of mess halls should be continued and/or whether corrective action as per above, should be withheld until the Civilian Commission has taken the matter under advisement.

Elecon

L. E. SEMIAN Colonel, C. E. Commanding

5 Incls: Cost Stat Mess Oper. North Mess, Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May and June Cost Stat Mess Oper. Fuller Lodge, Jan. Feb. Mar. Cost Stat Mess Oper. Mess Oper. Mess Oper. Mess oper (3. Jan. Feb. Mess -Maller Lodge) for stronding Of Mar. Survey of Net Oper Losses M. Mess For stronding 30 June

<u>-2-</u>

Subject: Mess Operations--Site Y lst Ind.

15 \$ 1550

Manhattan Project, P. O. Box 2610, Washington, D. C., 27 August 1946.

To: Commanding Officer, U. S. Engineer Office, P. O. Box 1539, Santa Fe, New Mexico.

You are authorized to take any steps which, in your opinion, will improve the financial condition from the standpoint of the Government and will not be detrimental to the overall efficiency of the project.

L. R. GROVES Major General, USA

Incls. n/c

-

ar"E 1200 an L.P.L. il.

Army Service Fordes United States Ngineer Office P.O. Ben 1539 Sente F., New Maxico

CONT AT ATTACKET OF MENS OPERATIONS - NORTH NEWS

Beginning Inventory of Food Supplies -1 January 1946 (at cost) 1,726.53 Add: Food Supplies received from Poet Commissury during month (at cost) 9.455.06 \$11,181.59 Deduct: Rading Inventory of Foed Supplies - 31 January 1946 (at cost) 2.216.55 Cost of Foed Supplies consumed during \$ \$,935.04 month of January 1946 Civilian Employees Payrells (50 at brainning of month; 55 at end of month) **(a)** 1. ce & Hourly Payroll ending 5 January 21.57 (10.40 x 5/14) Per Annum Payroll ending 12 January 2,348.09 $(12,739.44 \times 12/14)$ Per Annum Payroll ending 26 January 2,968.69 Per Ennum Payroll ending 9 February 215.2 (\$3,402.77 x 5/14) 6,573.63 Total Payroll - January 1946 173**.%** Material (Per cost voucher #13-28(a) lel Oil (Per cost voucher #13-31)(a) 237.18 114.16 Coal (Per cost voucher #12-107)(a) Cost of items wern out, destroyed, or damaged (Arbitrary figure by North Mess) 150.00 7.248.91 Total Overhead Cost - January 1946 16,183,95 Total Operating Cost - January 1946 (b) Daily Cash Sales of Meal - 1359 (169 1/2 at \$.40; 706.20 898 1/2 at \$.50; 291 at \$.65) (c) Income from Fayroll Deductions at \$22.50 4,676.50 per month (d) Income from Billing of PX Employees at 36.50 \$22.50 per month (d) Income from Billing of McKee Employees at 1.%0.12 \$25.00 per month (d) 3,164.25 Income from Cash Sales of meal tickets Income from Payroll Deductions made for which there is no reco d of ticket issued (Per Schedule II) 95.25 Income from Billing of McKee Employees for January - Collection made in February 81.46 \$ 10,720.28 (Per Schedule III) Less: Adjustment between messes (Holders of North Mess Tickets who ate at West 20.25 Mess (.) 10.300.03 otal Income - January 1946

Add : Food Supplies received from Post Commissury during month (at cost) _9.455.06 \$11,181.99 Deduct: Ending Inventory of Foed Supplies - 31 January 1946 (at cost) 2,246,55 Cost of Food Supplies consumed during month of January 1946 \$ 8,935.04 Civilian Employees Payrolls (50 at brainning of month; 55 at end of month) **(a)** F. ce & Hourly Payroll ending 5 January (\$.C.40 x 5/14) 21.57 Per Annum Payroll ending 12 January (\$2,739.44 x 12/14) 2,348.09 Per Annum Payroll ending 26 January 2,968.69 Per Ennum Payroll ending 9 February .215.2 (\$3,402.77 x 5/14) 6,573.63 Total Fayroll - January 1946 173.94 Material (Per cost voucher #13-28(a) ael Oil (Per cost voucher #13-31)(a) 237.18 Coal (Per cost voucher #12-107)(a) 114.16 Cost of items wern out, destroyed, or 150.00 damaged (Arbitrary figure by North Mess) 7.248.91 Total Overhead Cost - January 1946 16,183,95 Total Operating Cost - January 1946 (b) Daily Cash Sales of Meal - 1359 (169 1/2 at \$.40; 706.20 898 1/2 at \$.50; 291 at \$.65) (c) Income from Payroll Deductions at \$22.50 per month (d) 4,676.50 Income from Billing of PX Employees at \$22.50 per month (d) 36.50 Income from Billing of McKee Employees at 1,%0,12 \$25.00 per month (d) 3,164.25 Income from Cash Sales of meal tickets Income from Payroll Deductions made for which there is no reco d of ticket issued 95.25 (Per Schedule II) Income from Billing of McKee Employees for January - Collection made in February 10,720.28 81.46 (Per Schedule III) Less: Adjustment between messes (Holders of North Mess Tickets who ate at West 20.2 Mess (e) 0.300.03 'otal Income - January 1946 5,783.92 Gross Operating 75.25 Add: Losses on Cash Sales (Per Schedule IV) Losses on Payroll Feductions (Per Schedule I) Total Losses on Siles and Fayroll Deductions 110 00 Net Operating Loss

(Continued on mext page)

INCL



GOOR STATISTICS OF MEAS OF TAXE TOPS - NORTH MEAS HOUSE OF JAMPAN 1966

Total Number of moals served	_2000		
Food Cost per Heal - January 1946 Overhead Gest per Heal - January 1946 Total Operating Cost per Heal - January 1946	8 8 8 8		
		(rage Grees Loss per seal	21012
		Average Net Loss per neal	21%2

(a) Taken from Gost Youchers on file in Gost Accounting Section

- (b) 7 Inlisted non on duty at beginning of worth and 3 enlisted non a duty at end of worth are not included in this cost. Also does not include cost of water, electricity or depreciation as distribution is not made to Cost Accounts.
- (c) From Daily Reports turned in to Collections Unit.
- (4) From "Record of Heal Tickets Issued" and a check of each individual account.
- (o) From files of Collection Unit,

193 Lies

22 United States Engineer Office P.O. Box 1539 Santa Je, New Mexico COST STATEMENT OF MESS OPERATIONS - NORTH MESS MONTH OF FERUARY 1946 Beginning Inventory of Food Supplies -1 February 1946 (at cost) \$ 2,246.55 Add: Food Supplies received from Post Commissary during month (at cost) <u>9.793.81</u> \$ 12,040.36 Deduct: Ending Inventory of Food Supplies-28 February 1945 (at cost)(a) - ()-Cost of Foed Supplies consumed during \$ 12,040.36 month Civilian Employees Payrolls (b) Per Annum Payrolls ending 9 February $(#3,402.77 \times 9/14)$ 2,187.50 4,238.21 Annus Pa rolls ending 23 February 1 ... Annum Payrolls ending 9 March .611.3 (\$4,511.74 x 5/14) Total Payrells for February 1946 **8.**037.05 Material (Per cost voucher #13-104)(b) 178.62 Fuel Oil (Per cost voucher #13-39) (b) 143.22 Wood (Per cost voucher #13-40) (b) 4.50 Coal (Per cost voucher #13-95) (b) 84.38 Cost of items worn out, damaged, or destroyed 100.00 (arbitrary figure by North Mess) <u>8.547.77</u> \$ 20,588.13 T(1 Overhead Cost for February 1946 Total Operating Cost for February 1946 (e) Daily Cash Sales of Meals - 1218 1/2 (130 at \$.40; 622.06 916 1/2 at 2.50; 172 at 3.65) (c) Income from Cash Sales of weal lickets at \$22,50 er month (d) 2,129,00 ome from Payroll Deductions of Post Employees 4,436.75 at \$22.50 per month (d) Income from Billings to McKee Employees 5.818.41 at \$25.00 p r month (d) Income from Billings to PI Employees at \$22.50 32.00 per month (d) Income from Billings of Makes Employees for which there is no record of ticket issued 17.72 (Per Schedule III) Income from Payroll Deductions for which there is A11 102 // no record of ticket + Less: djustments br Ticket holders wh Total Income - Fr' Gross Operaty Add: Losse Lor L san é

Arey Service Tores

Post Commissury during month (at cost) 9.455.06 \$11,181.59 Deduct: Rading Inventory of Foed Supplies - 31 January 1946 (at cost) 2.246.55 Cost of Foed Supplies consumed during month of January 1946 \$ 8,935.04 Civilian Employees Payrells (50 at brainning of month; 55 at end of month) **(a)** 1. co & Hourly Payroll ending 5 January (\$.C.40 x 5/14) 21,97 Per Annum Payroll ending 12 January (\$2,739.44 x 12/14) 2,348.09 Per Annum Payroll ending 26 January 2,968.69 Per Ennum Payroll ending 9 February .215.2 (\$3,402.77 x 5/14) Total Fayroll - January 1946 .573.63 Mate: ial (Per cost voucher #13-28(a) 173**. %** iel Oil (Per cost voucher #13-31)(a) 237.18 Coal (Per cost voucher #12-107)(a) 114.16 Cost of items wern out, destroyed, or 150.00 damaged (Arbitrary figure by North Mess) 7.248.91 Total Overhead Cost - January 1946 16,183,95 Total Operating Cost - January 1946 (b) Daily Cash Sales of Meal - 1359 (169 1/2 at \$.40; 898 1/2 at \$.50; 291 at \$.65) (c) 706.20 Income from Fayroll Deductions at \$22.50 per month (d) 4,676.50 Income from Billing of PX Employees at 36.50 \$22.50 per month (d) Income from Billing of McKee Employees at 1,%0.12 \$25.00 per month (d) 3,164.25 Income from Cash Sales of real tickets Income from Payroll Deductions made for which there is no record of ticket issued (Per Schedule II) 95.25 Income from Billing of McKee Employees for January - Collection made in February 81.46 \$ 10,720.28 (Per Schedule III) Less: Adjustment between messes (Holders of North Mese Tickets who ate at West (20.25 Mess (e) 0.300.03 lotal Income - January 1946 5.083.92 Gross Operating - St 75.25 Add: Losses on Cash Sales (Per Schedule IV) Lossee on Payroll Feductions (Per Schedule I) Total Losses on S_les and Fayroll Deductions 110.62 Net Operating Loss

(Continued on mext page)

INCL


Tostastess

- (a) No inventory was taken as of 28 February so assumption was made that all supplies were used.
- (b) Taken from Gost Vouchers on file in Gest Assounting Section.
- (c) Taken from Baily Turn Ins to Collection Unit.
- (d) 7 kes from "Record of Heal Tickets Issued" and a check of each individual account.
- (c) Enlisted Personnel on duty are not included in this cost. Also does not include cost of water, electricity or depreciation as distribution is not not to Cost Accounts.

22. 1214

٩,

Army Service Forces United States Engineer Office P. O. Box 1539 Santa Fe. New Mexice

COST STATEMENT OF MESS OPERATIONS - MORTH MESS

Beginning Inventory of Foed Supplies -1 March 1946 (at cost) (a) -0-Add: Food Supplies received from Post Commissary during month (at cost) **8,735.67 8,**735.67 Deducts E_ding Inventory of Foed Supplied - 31 Farch 1946 (at cost) 1.539.50 Cest of Food Supplies consumed during nomith of March \$ 7,1%.17 Civilian Employees Payrolls (72 at yinning of month; 65 at end) (b) Annum Payroll ending 9 March (\$4,511.75 x 1/14) 2,900.40 Per Annum Payroll ending 23 March 4,254.26 Per Annum Payrell ending 6 April .355.84 $(44,123.72 \pm 8/14)$ \$ 9.510.50 Total Payrell for Heath Geal (Per cost voucher #14-152)(b) 92.61 Wood (Per cest voucher #14-153)(b) 2.25 Haterial (Per cost voucher #14-156)(b) 135.69 - >1 011 (Per cost voucher #14-157)(b) 207.57 at of itoms wern out, damaged, or destroyed (arbitrary figure by North. Mess) 100,00 10.048.92 Total Overhead Cost for March \$ 17,245.09 Total Operating Cost for March (e) y Cash Sales of Meals - 1420 (232 1/2 at \$.40; 732.03 889 at \$.50; 298 1/2 at \$.65) (d) Income from Gash Sples of meal tickets to Post and Tech Imployees at \$22,50 per month (d) 1,684.65 Deceme from Cash 8 les of meal tickets to McKee Employees at \$25,00 per month (d) 1,262.75 Income from Billings to PX and Special Accounts Employees at \$22.50 per month (e) 41.25 Income from Payroll Doductions of Post Employees 3,973.25 at \$22.50 per month (e) Income from Payroll Deductions for which there is no <u>93.75</u> 🕴 7,787.68 record of ticket issued (Per Schedule IA) Loos: Adjustment to West Mess for meals served to 80.75 helders of North Mess Tickets (f) 7.706.93 Total Income for March 1946 9,538.16 Grees Operating Loss 247.50 Add: Losses on Payroll Deductions (Per Schedule I) Lesses on Billings to Special Accounts (Per Schedule II) 18.75 217.33 Lesses on Sale of Heal tickets for Cash (Per Schedule III) 13.50 497.08 Loss on Unauthorized Refunds (Per Schedule IV) 10,035.24 Net Operating Loss

<pre>1 March 1946 (at cost) (a) -O- Add: Food Supplies received from Post Genmissary during month (at cost) \$ 8,735.67% \$ 8,7 Bodust: E_ding Inventory of Food Supplies - 31 March 1946 (at cost)</pre>	35.67 39.50 \$ 7,196.17
<pre>(\$4,511.75 x 1/14)</pre>	10.50 92.61 2.25 35.69 07.67 00.00
Income from Gagh Sples of neal tickets to Pert and Toch Employees at \$22.50 per month (d) 1,60 Employees at \$25.00 per month (d) 1,20 Employees at \$25.00 per month (d) 1,20 Employees at \$22.50 per month (e) Employees at \$22.50 per month (e) Encome from Payrell Deductions of Pert Employees at \$22.50 per month (e) 3,97 Encome from Payrell Deductions for which there is no	32.03 84.65 62.75 41.25 73.25 93.75 \$ 7,787.68
Gress Operating Loss Add: Lesses en Payroll Deductions (Per Schedule I) Lesses en Billings to Special Accounts (Per Schedule I Lesses en Sale of Heal tickets for Cash (Per Schedule III) Less en Unauthorised Refunds (Per Schedule IV) Net Operating Loss	11) 13.50 10,035.24 9,538.16 9,538.16 9,538.16 9,538.16 10,035.24
Total Number of meals served during month of March Food Cost per Heal Overhead Cost per Heal Total Ope: ating Cost per Heal Average Gross Loss per Heal - March 1946 Average Net Loss per M.al - March 1946	22947 31360 75152 75152 75152 75152
(Fostnotes on following page)	

1

..



CONT STATEMENT OF MEES OPERATIONS - HORTH MEES MONTH OF MARCH 1946 (continued)

Yootnetes:

- (a) No inventory was taken on 28 February 1946, so assumption was made that no supplies were on hand 1 March 1946.
- (b) Taken from Cost Vouchers on file in Cost Accounting Section.
- (c) 2 Enlisted men on duty at beginning of menth and 1 at end of menth are not included in this cost. Also does not include cost of water, electricity, or depreciation as distribution is not made to Gest Accounts.
- (d) T_ken from Daily Reports and Cash Turn Ins to Gellection Unit.
- (e) Taken from "Record of Meal Tickets Issued" and a check of each individual account.
- (f) T_ken irom files of Collection Unit.

1.1.3



UNITED STATES ENGINEER OFFICE P. O. Box 1539 Janta Po, New Mexico

COST STATEMENT OF MESS OPERATIONS - NORTH MESS April 1946

Beginning Inventory of Foed Supplies -1539.50 1 April 1946 (at cost) Add: Food Supplies Purelaged from Post Commissary During Month (at cost) 5876.58 \$ 7416.08 Deduct: Ending Inventory of Food Supplies - 30 April 1946 (at cost) 1293.02 Cost of Food Supplies Consumed during Month (a) \$ 6122.85 ivilian Employees Payroll Per Annum Payroll Ending 6 A pril (6/14 x \$4358.91) 1866,10 Per Annum Payroll Ending 20 A pril 4365.46 Por Annum Peyroll Ending 4 May $(10/14 \times 54017.71)$ 2869.79 Total Payroll for Month (Ъ) 9103.35+ (Ъ) 184.87 Fuel 011 149.67 Material b (Ъ) 1 79.44 9517.53 jutal Overhead Costs 1 15640.18 -Total Operating Costs (0) Income : Sale of Meal Ticksts for each @ \$28,50 por Month (d) 5054.95 3 Sale of Meals for Cash 6 .40; .50 and (d) 1173.38 . 65 Other Income (Payments on Meal Tickets (d) 392.50 \$ 6600.78 Less: Refunds on Meal Tickets Paid for in Advance 474.50 \$ 6126.28 Add : Ration Exchange from West Mess (0) 147.50 Total Income for Month 6273.78 · 5 C Total number of meals served during month 17444 Food cost per meal .3510 .54559 Overhead Cost per meal Total operating Cost per meal .89650 Average Net Loss per neal

Footnotes:

- (a) Taken from monthly report of Mess Operations North Mess April 1946.
- (b) Taken from Cost Voushers on file in Cost Accounting Section.
- (d) Does not include Cost of Electricity, water, or depreciation as distribution is not made to cost accounts.
- (d) Taken from Daily Reports of cash truned in to Collection U.it.
- (e) Taken from Report of Recapitulation of Business for April 1946.

Month. Soe attached roster. \$6273.78 #57122.85 \$ 150.98

 Jise d. A.C. Confidences (1999) Structures and Interface scalar for the structure scalar scalar back and the scalar for the structure scalar scalar Mode for (1996) Structures and the scalar scalar scalar minimum to have a scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar minimum to have a scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar mainteness of the test months and the scalar scalar mainteness of the test months and the scalar scalar mainteness of the test months and the scalar scalar mainteness of the test months and the scalar scalar mainteness of the test months and the scalar scalar mainteness of the test months and the scalar scalar mainteness of the scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar mainteness of the scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar mainteness of the scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar mainteness of the scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar mainteness of the scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar mainteness of the scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar mainteness of the scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar mainteness of the scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar mainteness of the scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar scalar mainteness of the scalar scalar



ONITED STATES S GIEL & ON IGE P. O. Box 1539 Santa Fe. How Mexico

COST STATELENT OF MESS OPERATIONS - NORTH MESS NAY 1946

Beginning Inventory of Food Supplies -1 May 1946 (at 008t) 1293.25 Add: Purchases from Post Commissary durm 0353.25 ing month (at cost) \$ 7626.40 Deduct: Inventory of Food Supplies -1190,77 31 May 1946 (at cost) Cost of Food Supplies Consumed \$ 6435.69 during Month (\mathbf{a}) vilian Employees Payroll (b) For Annum Payroll ending 4 Hay 1946 (4/14 x \$4017.71) 1147.98 3570.55 Per Annum Payroll and ing 18 May 1944 Per Annum Payroll ending 1 June 1946 3444.28 (13/14 x \$3709.22) 8162.55+ Total Payroll for Month 9.95 Coal (Ъ) 117.50 Material Ъ Fuel 011 (b) 122.65 8412.6 Tetal Overhead sosts for May 14848.34 tal Operating costs for May (c) Income Sale of yeal Tickets for each @ 5822.20 \$22.50 per Month (d) Sale of Heals for Cash & .40; 1725.18 .50 and 65 per meal (d) Other income (Payment on Meal 133.78 \$7381.18 Ticksts) (d) Less Refunds on Meal Tickets 7129.38 251,78 Paid for in advance 117.2 Add: Ration Exchange from West Mess (e) Total Income for Month 246.63 01.7 Net Operating Loos for May 1946 Total number of meals served during month 192.53 .33427 Food cost por meal 43690 Overhead cost per meal .7712 Total Operating cost per meal Average net Lossper meal - May 1946 .32400

Poetnotes:

(a) Taken from monthly report of Mess operations - North Hess - May 1946.

(b) Taken from Cost Vouchers on file in Cost Ascounting Section.

- (c) Does not include cost of electricity, water, or depreciation as distribution is not made to cost accounts.
-) Taken from Daily Peports of Sash turned in to collection unit.
- (e) Taken from Report of Recapitulation of business for May 1946.

* 63 amployees for the Nonth. See attached roster. Total income A7936.65

Poetnotes:

ť

- (a) (b) Taken from monthly report of Mess operations - North Mess - May 1946.
- Takan from Cost Vouchers on file in Cost Accounting Scation.
- Does not include cost of electricity, water, or depreciation as distribution is (0) not made to cost accounts.
- Taken from Daily Seports of each turned in to collection unit.
- (•) Taken from Report of Recapitulation of business for May 1946.

* 63 employees for the Nonth. See attached roster. Total income \$7246.63 Cost of food

supplies

6435.69 310.94

11-1.4 3 5 1 1219 39112 CI 1 21 SEMMA og jo over 150010101 meaning of the Atomic Erector 10/249 01:01 out aidin ihis document contains restricted

2882

UNITED STATES ENGINEER OFFICE P. O. BOX 1539 S anta Fe. New Mexico

COST STATISTINT OFFICES OPERATIONS - NORTH MESS JUNE 1946

Beginning Inventory of Food Supplies - 1 June 1946 (at cost) # Add: Purchases from Post Commissary during Month (at cost) Deduct: Ending Inventory of Food Supplies - 30 June 1946 (at cost) Cost of Food Supplies Consumed During Month (a) Civilian Employees Payroll Per Annum Payroll Ending 1 June	1190.77 6910.10 & 8100.95 1226.85 \$ 6576.10
<pre>(1/14 x \$3709.22) Per Annum Payroll Ending 15 June Per Annum Payroll Ending 29 June Per Annum Payroll for 30 June (approximately 1/14 x \$3873.84) (Payroll ending 15 July not posted) Total Payroll for Wonth (b) Fuel 0.1 (b) Total overhead costs for month Frotal operating cost for month (c)</pre>	264.94 8739.53 5873.84 8155.01* 169.89 8384.90 \$ 15199.00
Incomo: Sale of moal tickets for oach * \$22.50 per month (d) Sale of meals for each @ .40; .50 © .65 per meal (d) Ration return from West Mess (e) Less: Wefunds on meal tickets paid for in advance Total income for month Net Operating on for June 1946	6040.45 2067.70 207.25 8315.40 163.40 \$152.00
Total number of meals served during mont Food cost per meal Overhead cost per meal Total operating cost per meal Average Net per meal - June 1946	h 20423
are not made to cost accounts.	

(e) Takes from Report of Recepitulation of Business for June 1966.

*69 suplayees for the month. See attached roster.

Beginning Inventory of Food Supplies -1190.77 1 June 1946 (at cost) Add | Purchases from Post Commissery during Month (at cost) 6910.16 (8100.95 Deduct: Ending Inventory of Food Sup lice - 30 June 1946 (at cost) 1226.85 Cost of Food Supplies Consumed During \$ 6674.10 Month (*) Civilian Employees Payroll Por Annum Payroll Ending 1 June (1/14 x \$3709.22) 264.94 Per Annum Payroll Ending 15 June 8789.53 Per Annua Payroll Ending 29 June 3873.84 Per Annum Payroll for 30 June (approximately 1/14 x (3873.84) (Payroll and ing 15 July not posted) \$76.70 8155.01+ Total Payroll for Month (b) Fuel 011 (b) 169.89 8384.90 Total overhead costs for month Notal operating cost for month (c) \$ 10199.00 Incomo: Sale of much tickets for oash 6040.45 * \$22.50 per month (d) Sale of meals for each @ .40; .50 2067.70 🕘 .65 per meal (d) Ration return from West Meso (e) 207.25 8815.40 Less: Refunds on meal tickets paid for in advance 163.40 8152.00 Total income for month Not operating our for June 1948 Total number of usall served during month 20423 Food cost per meal 33655 Overhead cost per meal .40762 .74421 Total operating cost per meal Average Het pars per meal - June 1946 Y Footnotes: Taken from monthly report of Ness Operat ons - North Mess - June 1946 (a) Taken from Cost Vouchers on file in cost accounting section. (b) (a) Boos not include cost of Electricity, water, or deprociation as distributions are not made by cost accounts. Takon from records of meal tickets sold and Record of Daily Cash Sales -(d) North Mess. (e) Takes from Report of Recepitulation of Business for June 1966. *69 employees for the month. See attached roster. Total Income 8152.00 Cost of food 8374.10 supplies Gross peofit 1277.90 on sales

ice & & Auror 1



Army Service Ferees United States Engineer Office P. 0. Bex 1539 Samta Fe. New Mexico

CONT STATINGET OF NEW OFFATIONS - FULLE LODGE

Beginning Inventory of Food Supplies -896.61 1 January 1946 (at cost) Add: Food Supplies received from Post 2.954.30 \$ 3,852.91 Commissary during month (at cost) Deduct: Ending Inventory of Teel Supplies - 31 January 1946 (at cost) 575.91 Cost of Foed Supplies consumed during month of January 1946 (a) 3,277.00 15.00 Other Supplies Civilian Employees Payrolls (16 at eginning and and of month)(b) Lice & Hourly Payrell ending 5 January 99.13 (\$278.40 x 5/14) Force & Hourly Payroll ending 19 January 278.40 Force & Hourly Payroll ending 2 February (\$256.20 x 12/14) 245.31 Per Annum Payrell ending 12 January (\$582.77 x 12/14) 499.52 Per Annum Payroll ending 26 January 1,336.43 Per Annum Payrell ending 9 February (\$1,189.99 x 5/14) 125.00 Total Payroll for January 1946 \$ 2,884.09 Coal (Per Cost Youcher #12+107)(b) 94.34 Material (Per Cost Youcher #13-29)(b) 159.74 "et of items worn out, damaged or lestroyed (Estingte by Fuller Ledge) 30.50 Free Meals (Served to cooks and man, ger at \$.25 per meal)(_) 93.00 Total Overhead cost for January 1946 3,261.67 Total Operating Costs for January 1946 (c) **\$ 6,5**53**.67** Income from sale of meals for each (334 at \$,65; 1312 at \$.65; 794 at \$1.00)94) \$ 1,863.98 Income from Payroll deductions of employees at \$22.50 per month (e) 355.50 Income from Billings to Toch Replayees at \$50.00 per month (f) 1,681.66 Total Income for January 1946 3.901.14 Gross Operating Less for January 1946 \$ 2,652.53 Add: Losses from Payroll Deductions (Per Schedule I) 45.00 to operating Less for January 1946 2.697.53 Total Number of meals served during January 1946 Food Cest per meal - Menth of January 1946

Deduct: Ending Inventory of Feed Supplies - 31 January 1946 (at cost) Gost of Foed Supplies consumed during month of January 1946 (a) Other Supplies Civilian Employees Payrolls (16 at eginning and end of month)(b) Free & Hourly Payroll ending 5 January (\$278.40 x 5/14) Force & Heurly Payroll ending 19 January 278 Force & Heurly Payroll ending 2 February (\$280.20 x 12/14) Per Annum Payroll ending 12 January (\$582.77 x 12/14) Per Annum Payroll ending 26 January 1,336.	4.30 \$ 3,852.91 <u>575.91</u> \$ 3,277.00 15.00 9.43 8.40 5.31 9.52 5.43 5.00
Tetal Payroll for January 1946	\$ 2,884.09
Geal (Per Gost Voucher #12+107)(b) Material (Per Gest Voucher #13-29)(b) "st of items worm out, damaged er jestroyed (Estimate by Fuller Lodge) Free Meals (Served to cooks and manager at \$.25 per meal)(a)	94.34 159.74 30.50 <u>93.00</u>
Tetal Overhead cost for January 1946	3,2 61 .67
	A 4 853 48
Total Operating Costs for January 1946 (c) Income from sale of meals for each (334 at \$.65 1312 at \$.65; 794 at \$1.00)9d) Income from Payrell deductions of employees at \$22.50 per month (e) Encome from Billings to Tech Employees at \$50.00 per month (f)	\$ 6,553.67 \$ 1,863.98 355.50 1,681.66
Income from sale of meals for each (334 at \$.65 1312 at \$.65; 794 at \$1.00)9d) Encome from Payrell deductions of employees at \$22.50 per month (e) Encome from Billings to Tech Employees	5; \$ 1,863.98 355.50
Income from sale of meals for each (334 at \$.65 1312 at \$.65; 794 at \$1.00)9d) Encome from Payrell deductions of employees at \$22.50 per month (e) Encome from Billings to Tech Employees at \$50.00 per month (f) Total Encome for January 1946	5; \$ 1,863.98 355.50 1,681.66 <u>3,901.14</u>
<pre>Income from sale of meals for each (334 at \$.65 1312 at \$.65; 794 at \$1.00)9d) Income from Payrell deductions of employees at \$22.50 per month (e) Encome from Billings to Tech Employees at \$50.00 per month (f) Total Income for January 1946 Gross Operating Less for January 1946</pre>	5; \$ 1,863.98 355.50 1,681.66 <u>3.901.14</u> \$ 2,652.53
<pre>Income from sale of meals for each (334 at \$.65 1312 at \$.65; 794 at \$1.00)9d) Income from Payrell deductions of employees at \$22.50 per month (e) Encome from Billings to Tech Employees at \$50.00 per month (f) Total Income for January 1946 Grosp Operating Less for January 1946 Add: Lesses from Payrell Deductions (Per Schedu</pre>	5; \$ 1,863.98 355.50 1,681.66 <u>3,901.14</u> \$ 2,652.53 Sule I) <u>45.00</u>
<pre>Income from sale of meals for each (334 at \$.65 1312 at \$.65; 794 at \$1.00)9d) Income from Payrell deductions of employees at \$22.50 per month (e) Encome from Billings to Tech Employees at \$50.00 per month (f) Total Income for January 1946 Gross Operating Less for January 1946</pre>	5; \$ 1,863.98 355.50 1,681.66 <u>3.901.14</u> \$ 2,652.53
<pre>Income from sale of meals for each (334 at \$.65 1312 at \$.65; 794 at \$1.00)9d) Income from Payrell deductions of employees at \$22.50 per month (e) Income from Billings to Tech Mapleyees at \$50.00 per month (f) Total Income for January 1946 Gross Operating Loss for January 1946 Add: Losses from Payrell Deductions (Per Schedu ist Operating Loss for January 1946 Total Mumber of meals served during January 1946 Food Cest per meal - Month of January 1946 Overhead cest per meal - Month of January 1946 Total Operating Cost per meal - Month of January 1946</pre>	5; 1,663.96 355.50 1,661.66 3.901.14 2,652.53 Sule I) 45.00 2.657.52 45.00 2.657.53 41476 1946 1946 1946
<pre>Income from sale of meals for each (334 at \$.65 1312 at \$.65; 794 at \$1.00)9d) Income from Payrell deductions of employees at \$22.50 per month (e) Encome from Billings to Tech Employees at \$50.00 per month (f) Total Income for January 1946 Grosp Operating Loss for January 1946 Add: Losses from Payrell Deductions (Per Schedu ist Operating Loss for January 1946 Total Humber of meals served during January 1946 Food Cost per meal - Nonth of January 1946 Overhead cost per meal - Nonth of January 1946</pre>	5; \$ 1,863.98 355.50 1,681.66 2,652.53 Sule I) 45.00 <u>2,657.53</u> 5 <u>1,1176</u> <u>1,1176</u>
<pre>Income from sale of meals for each (334 at \$.65 1312 at \$.65; 794 at \$1.00)9d) Income from Payrell deductions of employees at \$22.50 per month (e) Income from Billings to Tech Mapleyees at \$50.00 per month (f) Total Income for January 1946 Gross Operating Loss for January 1946 Add: Losses from Payrell Deductions (Per Schedu ist Operating Loss for January 1946 Total Mumber of meals served during January 1946 Food Cest per meal - Month of January 1946 Overhead cest per meal - Month of January 1946 Total Operating Cost per meal - Month of January 1946</pre>	5; 1,663.96 355.50 1,661.66 3.901.14 2,652.53 Sule I) 45.00 2.657.52 45.00 2.657.53 41476 1946 1946 1946

ł

INCL 2



COST STATEMENT OF MESS OPE ATIONS - FULLER LODGE JANU.RY 1946 (continued)

- (a) Taken from Hentiply Report of Mess Operations Fuller Ledge January 1946.
- (b) Taken from Bost Vouchers on file in Cost Accounting Section.
- (e) Does not include cost of electricity, water, or depreciation as distribution is not made to Cost Accounts.
- (d) Taken from Daily reports of Cash Turned In to Collection Unit.
- (e) Taken from Fuller Lodge Employees Pay Cards in Payrell Section.
- (f) Taken from Tooh Employees Lodger Cards in Billings Unit.

No.

4

(Indequacy of records at Fuller Lodge makes it impersible to propare an exact Cost Statement)





Army Service Ferees United States Engineer Office P. O. Box 1539 Santa Fe. New Mexico

COST STATEMENT OF MESS OF BATIONS - FULLIE LODGE

Beginning Inventory of Feed Supplies - 1 February 1946 (at cost) Add: Food Supplies received from Pest Commissary during month (at cost) Deduct: Ending Inventory of Food Supp- lies - 28 February 1946 (at cost) Cost of Food Supplies comsumed during month of February 1946 (a) Other Supplies Civilian Employees Payrolls (16 at ginning and end of month)(b) rce & Hourly Payroll ending 2 February (\$286.20 x 2/14) Force & Hourly Payroll ending 16 February Force & Hourly Payroll ending 2 March (\$292.20 x 12/14) Per Annum Payroll ending 9 February (\$1,189.99 x 1/14) Per Annum Payroll ending 23 February Per Annum Payroll ending 9 March § 11,219.91 x 5/14)	\$ 575.91 3.044.55 \$ 3,620.46
Total Payroll for February 1946	\$ 3,132.09
Fuel Oil (Per Cost Voucher #13-40)(b) Wood (Per Cost Voucher #13-95)(b) Cool (Per Cost Voucher #13-95)(b) Fial (Per Cost Voucher #13-103)(b) Waterial (Per Cost Voucher #13-104)(b) Cost of items norn out, destroyed or Camaged (Estimated by Fuller Ledge) Free Meals (Served to cooks and manager at \$-25 per meal)(336)	88.82 4.50 156.67 2.66 251.62 30.50 <u>84.00</u>
Total Overhead Costs for February 1946	3.750.86
Total Operating Costs for February 1946 (c)	\$ 6,800 .57
Income from Sale of meals for cash (362 1/2 1316 1/2 at \$.65; 1161 at \$1.001(d) Income from Payroll Deductions of employees \$22.50 per month (e) Income from Billings of Tech Employees at \$5 per month (f)	\$ 2,253.25 314.25
T 1 Income for February 1946	3.951.67
Gross Operating Less for February 1946	\$ 9, X° -X°
Add: Losses on Payroll Deductions (Per Sch	hedule I)
bruary 1946	2. 2. 30

Beginning Inventory of Feed Supplies - 1 February 1946 (at cost) Add: Food Supplies received from Pest Commissary during month (at cost) Deduct: Ending Inventory of Food Supp- lies - 28 February 1946 (at cost) Cost of Food Supplies consumed during month of February 1946 (a) Other Supplies Civilian Employees Payrolls (16 at gimning and end of month)(b) rce & Hourly Fayroll ending 2 February (\$285.20 x 2/14) Force & Hourly Payroll ending 16 February Force & Hourly Payroll ending 2 March (\$292.20 x 12/14) Per Annum Payroll ending 23 February (\$1,189.99 x 1/14) Per Annum Payroll ending 9 March \$1,219.91 x 5/14)	\$ 575.91 3.044.55 \$3,620.46 .585.75 \$3,034.71 \$ 3,034.71 15.00 \$ 40.89 288.00 250.46 764.99 1,352.07
Total Payroll for February 1946	\$ 3,132.09
Fuel Oil (Per Cost Voucher #13-40)(b) Nood (Per Cost Voucher #13-95)(b) Cost (Per Cost Voucher #13-95)(b)) rial (Per Cost Voucher #13-103)(b) Katerial (Per Cost Voucher #13-104)(b) Cost of items norn out, destroyed or damaged (Estimated by Fuller Ledge) Free Neals (Served to cooks and mangger at \$-25 per meal)(336)	\$2.82 4.50 156.67 2.66 251.62 30.50 <u>84.00</u>
Total Overhead Costs for February 1946	3.750.66
Total Operating Costs for February 1946 (c)	\$ 6, 800 ,57
Income from Sale of meals for each (362 1/2 1316 1/2 at \$.65; 1161 at \$1.00](d) Income from Payroll Deductions of employees \$22.50 per month (e) Income from Billings of Tech Employees at \$2 per month (f)	\$ 2,253.25 at 314.25 50.00 <u>1.384.17</u>
T jl Income for February 1946	3.951.67
Gross Operating Loss for February 1946	♣ 2, 20
Add: LOEBCE on Payroll Deductions (Per Sch	hedule I)
Net Operating Less for February 1946	<u>2.7.3.90</u>

(Continued on next page)



CONT STATINENT OF MESS OPERATIONS - FULLER LODGE

Total Number of Meals served during menth of February 1946	7521
Yood Cost For Neal - North of February 1946	4. 40350
Overhead Cest per Meal - Month of February 1946	\$
Total Operating Cost per meal - Heath of February 1946	90421

Average Gross Loss per meal - February 1946	37879
Average Net Less per meal - February 1946	38478

(a) Taken from Henthly Report of Hoss Operations - Faller Lodge - February 1946

(b) Taken from Cost Vouchers on file in Cost Accounting Section.

- (e) Does not include cost of water, electricity, or depreciation as distribution is not made to Cost Accounts.
- (d) Taken from Daily Report of Cash Turned In to Collection Unit.

(e) Taken from Employees Pay Cards in Payrell Section.

1

(f) Taken from individuals Ledger Cards in Billings Unit.

(Inadiquacy of records at Fuller Lodge makes it impossible to propare an exact Cost Statement)

Army Service Forces United States Engineer Office P. O. Box 1539 Santa Fe. New Mexico

COST STATEMENT OF MESS OPERATIONS - FULLER LODGE MARCE 1946

Beginning Inventory of Food Supplies -1 March 1946 (at cost) 585.75 Ads Food Supplies received from Post 2.990.82 \$ 3,576.57 Commissary during month (at cost) Deduct: Ending Inventory of Food Supplies 31 Harch 1946 (at cost) 666.84 Cost of Food Supplies consumed during month of March 1946 (a) \$ 2,909.73 Other Supplies 15.00 Civilian Employees Payrolls (16 at gianing of month; 17 at end of month)(b) or Annum Payrell ending 9 March \$ 784.23 (\$1,219.50 x 9/14) 1,068.65 Per Annum Payroll ending 23 March for Amnum Payroll e ding 6 April (\$2,796.97 x 8/14) 1,599.34 Force & He rly Payroll ending 2 March (\$292.20 x 2/14) 41.74 Force & Hourly Payrell ending 16 March 244.71 De & Hourly Payroll ending 30 March 139.20 Force & Hourly Payroll for 31 March (Appreximately 1/14 of \$139.20) 9.94 3,887.81 Total Payrell for month of March 1946 Coal (Per Cost Voucher #14-152)(b) 295.4 Wood (Per Cest Veucher #14-153)(b) 6.75 Material (Per Cost Voucher \$14-156)(b) 15.00 Prel Oil (Per Cest Youcher #14-157)(b) 128,08 t of Itoms worm out, damaged, or asstroyed (Estimated by Fuller Ledge) 30.50 4.363.60 Total Overhead Cost - March 1946 7,288.33 Total Operating Cost - March 1946 (c) Income from Cash Sales of Meals (453 1/2 at \$.65; 1631 1/2 at \$.65; 1352 at \$1.00)(d) \$ 2,706.28 Income from Payroll Deductions of Fuller Ledge 252.00 Employees at \$22.50 per month (e) Income from Billings of Tech Employees at \$50,00 1,446.13 per month (f) Income from Parties held in March - Collections made in April (Per Schedule II) 1.118.11 Tetal Income for March 1946 2.869.92 Gress Operating Loss for March 1946 M Lesses on Payroll Deductions (Per Schedule I) 22,50 2.892.42 Net Operating Less for March 1946

<pre>Beginning Inventory of Food Supplies - 1 March 1946 (at eoet) Add: Food Supplies received from Post Commissary during month (at cort) Beduct: Ending Inventory of Food Suppli 31 March 1946 (at cost) Cost of Food Supplies consumed during month of March 1946 (a) Other Supplies Civilian Employees Payrolls (16 at ginning of month; 17 at end of month)(ar Annur Payrell ending 9 March (\$1,219.50 x 9/14) Per Annum Payrell ending 23 March %er Annum Payrell ending 23 March %er Annum Payrell ending 2 March (\$2,796.97 x 5/14) Porce & Hearly Payrell ending 16 March (\$292.20 x 2/14) Force & Hearly Payrell ending 16 March %ee & Hearly Payrell ending 30 March %ee & Hearly Payrell ending 30 March %preximately 1/14 of \$139.20) Total Payrell for month of March 1946 Ceal (Per Cest Veucher \$14-152)(b) Material (Per Cest Veucher \$14-153)(b) Material (Per Cest Veucher \$14-157)(b) t of Rems wern out, damaged, or cestroyed (Ertimated by Fuller Ledge) Total Overhead Cest - March 1946 (c) Income from Cash Sales of Meals (453 1/2 1631 1/2 at \$.65; 1352 at \$1.00)(d) Partice Sales at \$1000000000000000000000000000000000000</pre>		5.00
Income from Gash Sales of Meals (453 1/2	\$ 2,706.28 Ledge 252.00 \$50.00 1,446.13	
Total Income for March 1946		4.418.41
Gress Operating Loss for March 1946		\$ 2,8 69 ,9 2
1 Lesses on Payroll Deductions (Per 8	chedule I)	22,50
· · ·		2,892,42
Not Operating Less for March 1946		

(continued on following page)

.

and the second states and the second states



COST STATEMENT OF WESS OPERATIONS - FULLER LODGE MARCH 1946 (continued)

Total number of meals served during month of March 1946	7601
Food Cost per meal - Month of March 1946	\$38281
Overhead Cost per meal - Month of March 1946	\$
Total Operating Cost per meal - Month of March 1946	\$_ <u>.95886</u>

Average Gross Less per meal - March 1946	.37757
Average Net Less per meal - March 1946	1 ,28053

Footnotess

- (a) Taken from Monthly Report of Mess Operations Fuller Ledge March 1946
- (b) Taken from Cost Vouchers on file in Cost Accounting Section
- (c) Does not include cost of water, electricity, or depreciation as distribution is not made to Cost Accounts
- (d) Taken from Daily Reports of Cash Turned in to Collections Unit
- (e) Taken from Fuller Lèdge Employees Pay Cards in Payroll Section
- (f) Taken from Tech Employees individual Ledger Cards in Bi lings Unit

Insdequacy of Records at Fuller Ledge makes it impossible to prepare an exact Cost Statement.



Army Service Forces United States Engineer Office P. O. Box 1539 Santa Fe. New Mexice

COST STATEMENT OF MESS OPERATIONS RAST CAVITIBLIA JANUARI 1946

Beginning Inventory of Food Supplies -\$ 2,017.50 1 January 1946 (at cost) Ads Food Supplies Received from Post Commissary during month (at cost) <u>8.992.09</u> \$ 11,009.59 Deduct: Ending Inventory of Foed Supplies -3.297.62 31 January 1946 (at cost) Cost of Food Supplies Consumed during month \$ 7,711.97 of January 1946 (A) Of . Expendable Supplies Consumed during 50.00 ath of January Civilian Employees' Payroll (B) Force & Hourly Payroll Ending 5 January 89.66 $($251.04 \times 5/14)$ Force & Hourly Payroll Ending 19 January 134.40 Force & Hourly Payroll Ending 2 February 219.50 $($256.08 \times 12/14)$ Per Annum Payroll Ending 12 January \$2,864.70 x 12/14) 2,455.46 Per Annum Payroll Ending 26 January 3,117.18 Per Annum Payroll Ending 9 February 1.033.19 $($2,892.93 \times 5/14)$ 7,049.39 Total Payrolls Fuel 011 (Cost Voucher # 12-163) (B) 122.72 Material (Cost Voucher # 13-29) (B) 90.39 Fr-+ Meals (744 - served to cooks at 186.00 .25 per meal) (A) 7.748.50 Total Overhead Cost \$ 15,510.47 Total Operating Cost (C) Income from Payroll Deductions of Employees 573.00 at \$22.50 per month (D) Income from Sale of Meals for Cash (E) 12.047.70 620 Total Income for January 1946 Not Operating for January 1946 Total Number of Meals Served during month Food Cost Per Meal - month of January 1946 Overhead Cost Per Heal - month of January 1946 Total Operating Cost Per Meal - month of January

(A) Taken from Monthly Report of Mess Operations - East Cafeteria - January 1946 (R) Taken from Cost Vouchers on file in Cost Accounting Section

- J) Does not include Cost of Electricity, Water, or Depreciation as distribution is not made to Cost Accounts
- (D) Taken from East Cafeteria Employees' Pay Cards in Payroll Section
- (E) Taken from Daily Reports of Cash Turned In to Collection Unit

Average Net LOSE Per Meal - January 1946

Beginning Inventory of Food Supplies -1 January 1946 (at cost) \$ 2,017.50 Ad: Food Supplies Received from Post Commissary during month (at cost) <u>8.992.09</u> \$ 11,009.59 Deduct: Ending Inventory of Food Supplies 31 January 1946 (at cost) 3.297.62 Cost of Food Supplies Consumed during month of January 1946 (A) \$ 7,711.97 Of . Expendable Supplies Consumed during .ath of January 50.00 Civilian Employees' Payroll (B) Force & Hourly Payroll Ending 5 January $($251.04 \times 5/14)$ 89.66 Force & Hourly Payroll Ending 19 January 134.40 Force & Hourly Payroll Inding 2 February (\$256.08 x 12/14) 219.50 Per Annum Payroll Ending 12 January 第2,864.70 x 12/14) 2,455.46 Per Annum Payroll Ending 26 January 3,117.18 Per Annum Payroll Ending 9 February (\$2,892.93 x 5/14) 1.033.19 Total Payrolls 7.049.39 Fuel 011 (Cost Voucher # 12-163) (B) Material (Cost Voucher # 13-29) (B) 122.72 90.39 Fr-a Meals (744 - served to cooks at .25 per meal) (A) 186.00 7.748.50 Total Overhead Cost \$ 15,510.47 Total Operating Cost (C) Income from Payroll Deductions of Employees at \$22.50 per month (D) 573.00 2.047.70

Income from Sale of Meals for Cash (I) Total Income for January 1946 Not Operating for January 1946

Total Number of Neals Served during month Food Cost Per Neal - month of January 1946 Overhead Cost Per Neal - month of January 1946 Total Operating Cost Per Neal - month of January Average Net Lose Per Neal - January 1946

(A) Taken from Monthly Report of Mess Operations - East Cafeteria - January 1946

(?) Taken from Cost Youchers on file in Gest Accounting Section

I) Does not include Cost of Electricity, Water, or Depreciation as distribution is not made to Cost Accounts

(D) Taken from East Cafeteria Employees' Pay Cards in Payroll Section

(E) Taken from Daily Reports of Cash Turned In to Collection Unit

INCL 3

Army Service Forces United States Engineer Office P. O. Box 1539 Santa Fe, New Mexico

COST STATEMENT OF MESS OPERATIONS EAST CAFETER IA FEBRUARY 1946 Beginning Inventory of Food Supplies -1 February 1946 (at cost) \$ 3,297.62 Add: Food Supplies Received from Post 7.013.18 Commissary during month (at cost) \$ 10,310.80 Deduct: Ending Inventory of Food Supplies 28 February 1946 (at cost) 2.852.36 Cost of Food Supplies Consumed during \$ 7,458.44 month of February 1946 (A) Other Expendable Supplies Consumed during 50.00 ~~nth Cí .ian Engloyees' Payroll (B) Force & Hourly Payroll Ending 2 February 36.58 (\$256.08 x 2/14) Force & Hourly Payroll Ending 16 February 224.40 Force & Hourly Payroll Fnding 2 March 162.51 (\$189.60 x 12/14) Per Annum Payroll Ending 9 February 1,859.74 $($2,692,93 \times 9/14)$ Per Annum Payroll Inding 23 February 3,161.69 Per Annum Payroll Ending 9 March 1.011.14 $(2.831.18 \times 5/14)$ 6.456.06 Total Payroll Fuel Oil (Cost Voucher # 13-97) (B) 355.00 Material (Cost Voucher # 13-104) (B) 55.40 Free Meals (602 - served to cooks at 152.00 \$0.25 per meal) (A) 7.018.46 Т 1 Overhead Cost - February 1946 \$ 14,526.90 Tulal Operating Cost - February 1946 Income from fayroll Deductions of Employees 597.75 at \$22.50 per month (D) Income from Sale of Heals for Cash (F) 12,263.90 Total Income - February 1946 Net Operating Long for February 1946 Total Number of Meals Served During Month Food Cost Per Meal - February 1946 Overhead Cost Fer Meal - February 1946

(A) Taken from Monthly Report of Mess Operations - East Cafeteria - February 1946

(B) Taken from Cost Vouchers on file in Cost Accounting Section

Total Operating Cost Per Meal - February 1946

per Meal - February 1946

Average Net

(C) Does not include Cost of Electricity, Water, or Depreciation as distribution is not made to Cost Accounts

(D) Taken from East Cafeteria Employees' Pay Cards in Payroll Section

(E) Taken from Daily Reports of Cash Turned In to Collection Unit



·. ,

Army Service Forces United States Engineer Office P. O. Box 1539 Sants Fe. New Mexico

COST STATEMENT OF MESS OPERATIONS EAST CAFETERIA MARCH 1946

<pre>Beginning Inventory of Food Supplies - 1 March 1946 (at cost) Add: Food Supplies Received from Post Commissary during month (at cost) Deduct: Ending Inventory of Food Supplies - 31 March 1946 (at cost) Cost of Food Supplies Consumed during month of March 1946 (A) Of · Expendable Supplies Consumed</pre>	1,820.04 2,796.54 1,599.41 27.09 226.80 180.00 14.40	\$ 10,511.36 6,664.28 	\$ 8,399.16 50.00 <u>7.096.74</u> \$ 15,545.90 <u>14.040.72</u>
Not Operating Loss for March 1946 1.505.12 Total Meals Served during month 25.158 Food Cost Per Meal - month of March 1946 3.3386 Overhead Cost Per Meal - month of March 1946 3.28209 Total Operating Cost Per Meal - month of March 3.61793 Average Net Loss Per Meal - month of March 5.05983			
(A) Taken from Monthly Report of Mess O	perations - R	Last Cafeteria	L - March 1940
(B) Taken from Cost Vouchers on file in Cost Accounting Section			
(C. Does not include cost of electricity, water, or depreciation as distribution is not made to Cost Accounts			
(D) Taken from East Cafeteria Employee'	s Pay Cards f	In Payroll Sec	stion
(E) Taken from Daily Reports of Cash Tu	rned In to Co	ollection Unit	3



RECAPITULATION OF NET OPERATING LOSSES FROM MESS OPERATIONS (EAST CAFETERIA, NORTH MESS AND FULLER LODGE) FOR THE QUARTER ENDING 31 MARCH 1946.

1.6

c

ţ

•	Net Monthly Operating Logs	Het Quarterly Operating Loss	Total Net Operating
East Cafeteria;			
January, 1946 February 1946 March, 1946	\$ 2889.77 1665.25 1505.18	\$6060,20	
North Mess:	· · · ·		
January, 1946 February, 1946 March, 1946	<pre>6149.92 8226.19 10035.24</pre>	24411.35	
Fuller Lodge:			
January, 1946 February, 1946 March, 1946	2697.53 2893.90 2902.42	8483.85	\$_38955.40





SUMMARY OF NET OPERATING LOSSES

NORTH MESS

FOR THE QUARTER ENDING 30 JUNE 1946

Month	No.	Net	Average
	Neals	Operating	Net Loss
	Served	Loss	<u>Per Neal</u>
April, 1946	17444	\$ 9,366.40	\$.53694
Nay, 1946	19253	7,601.71	.39483
June, 1946	20423	_7.047.00	.34505
	57120	\$ 24,015.11	\$.42043



INIL \$

ï



12 August 1944

EIDH CO

1

5

Incl:

MEMORANDUM TO: Lt. Rice

Reference your memorandum, subject "Unauthorized Items", dated 5 August, you are authorized to carry such items over and above the items listed in Army Regulations as permissable for a Commissary to carry in stock as may be necessary in order to meet the needs of the population of this isolated Post in view of the fact that our Commissary is the only source of subsistence supplies.

A copy of certificate placed in the files this date is attached, and it is requested that the undersigned be kept advised of any additional items which are stocked in the future beyond those authorized by Army Regulations.

> WHITNEY ASHBRIDGE, Lt. Col., Corps of Engineers.

> > 0-27

RUSIA

Copy of Certificate.

a the second of the second second







EIDM CO

12 August 1944

MEMORANDUM TO: Files

Because of the peculiar nature of the project at this Post and the necessity for maintaining good morale among the civilian population, it is considered necessary to carry in stock at the Commissary more items than are authorized by Army Regulations. The isolation of this Post and the security regulations are also contributing factors which prevent Post residents from access to civilian sources of supply.

This is made a matter of record in accordance with instructions from higher authority that we should put such a statement in the files in the event it became necessary to break Army Regulations for the proper prosecution of the project. It is considered by the undersigned necessary to carry a large variety in order to satisfy civilian personnel and so they may put forth their best efforts for the furtherance of the project.

> /s/ WHITNEY ASHBRIDGE, Lt. Col., Corps of Engineers

A TRUE COPY:

EDITH C. TRUSLOW 2nd Lieut. TC

ARMY SERVICE FORCES UNITED STATES ENVINEER OFFICE P. O. BOX 1539 Santa Fe, New Mexico

EIDM ACO

Subject: Charge Sales and Collections.

To: The Commanding Officer, U. S. Engineer Office, P. O. Box 1539, Santa Fe, New Mexico.

1. AR 30-2290, Section 1, Paragraph 2 b, authorizing charge sales has been rescinded by Change No. 2, dated November 10, 1942.

2. Since it is generally understood that certain regulations may be waived in order to prosecute the work, it is requested that written approval be granted by indorsement hereon to sell to the following installations on a charge basis:

> Post Exchanges Nursery School Technical Area

3. Section I, Paragraph 2 b, of the above-mentioned regulation also requires all charge sales to be paid by the 10th day of the succeeding month. All installations will be notified of this deadline provided authority is granted to operate on a charge basis.

> VIRGIL F. DEAN, Captain, Corps of Engineers.

13 October 1944.

usla 2d Lieut. TC





Subject: Charge Sales and Collections

EIDM CO 1st Ind. WA:MJF

U. S. Engineer Office, P.O.Box 1539, Santa Fe, N.M., 14 October 1944

TO: Captain Virgil F. Dean, P.O.Box 1539, Santa Fe, N M

Approved.

(

WHITNEY ASHBRIDGE Lt.Col., Corps of Engineers Commanding

COPY D EDITH C. TRUSLOW



13 October 1944

EIDM: ACO

Tot

Subject: Excess Cash on Hand

The Commanding Officer, U.S.Ingineer Office, P.O.Box 1539 Santa Fe, New Mexico.

1. In accordance with TN 10-215, Section V, Paragraph 43, the maximum allowable amount of cush to be retained at the Commissary at any one time is \$200.00.

2. It is requested that authority be granted for the Commissary to retain the cash from the daily sales and collections for a period of 10 days, i.e., on the 10th, 20th and the last business day of each month, in order that a sufficient amount of cash will be on hand for check cashing purposes.

3. If authority is granted for retention of cash for the periods mentomed above, there will be in the safe approximately twenty thousand to thirty thousand dollars at one time. The safe in the Commissary is the safe taken over from the Los Alamos School and is no protection for that amount of money. Adequate facilities should be installed in the Commissary to safely handle this money.

> VIRGIL F. DEAN Captain, Corps of Engineers

A TRUE COPIS Boith (. Juslow) EDITH C. TRUSLOW 24 LIEUT.TC

0-26



EIDM CO

lst Ind.

WA:MJG

U. S. Engineer Office, P.O.Box 1539, Santa Fe, N. M., 16 October 1944 TO: Captain Virgil F. Dean, P.O.Box 1539, Santa Fe, N. M.

1. Approved in view of the necessity for providing check cashing facilities at this isolated project.

2. It had been suggested by the undersigned that you could use the large safe formerly used by the Intelligence Office, now in the Post Engineer Office, but it is understood that you and Lt. Maguire have examined the safe and consider that it offers no more security than the one now used other than its greater size. Efforts will be made, therefore, to obtain a more secure safe from the District, surplus lists, or such other source as may prove available.

> WHITNEY ASHBRIDGE, Lt.Col, Corps of Engineers Commanding.

A TRUE COPY: EDITH C. TRUSLOW

2d Lieut. TC





MD 122.1 X323

25154

2 February 1945

161 EIDM AA

SUBJECT: Request for Authority to Cash Checks at Commissary

TOt

District Engineer, U.S.Engineer Office, P.O.Box E, Oak Ridge, Tennessee.

(Attention: Col. E. E. Kirkpatrick)

1. Since the inception of this project the Post Commissary has been cashing personal checks for Civil Service personnel, employees of the Contractor and military personnel. This procedure was established due to the classified nature of the project, to the fact that Contractor's employees were not permitted to use the facilities of the bank in Sahta Fe and because of the distance to a bank from this installation.

2. As originally planned the number of checks cashed would have been comparatively small and the amount of money involved trivial; however, the volume has now reached such proportions that it is necessary to carry at all times a miminum of\$5,000 for this purpose, and on pay days the amount necessary now runs between \$20,000 and \$30,000.

3. To date there have been no losses due to bad checks, but such a contingency can be expected at any time, and neither the Commanding Office nor the Commissary Officer feels he should be held responsible should a loss be incurred due to taking a bad check.

4. Authority is requested to continue procedure as outlined above, to carry up to \$30,000 in the Commissary Officer's safe when necessary and to absorb any bad checks by charging them to the overhead received from the sale of Commissary items.

/s/ G. R. Tyler

G. R. TYLER, Colonel, Corps of Engineers, Commanding

2d Lt. TO.

0-27



SUBJECT: Request For Authority to Cash Checks at Commissary

MD 122. 1 EIDMV-1 1st Ind.

Office of the District Engineer, U.S.Engineer Office, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, 12 February 1945. To: The CommandingOfficer, U.S.Engineer Office, Santa Fe, New Mexico.

1. The practice of the Sales Officer cashing either Government or personnel checks is in contravention of law (31 USC 521). However, Disbursing Officers are authorized to cash checks for military, civilian, and contractor personnel by the Act of 23 December 1944 (Pub.Law 554-78th Congress), subject to such regulations as may be issued by the Secretary of the Treasury. The regulations contemplated have not been issued to date. See Sec.VI, W.D. Bulletin 1, January 1945.

2. In the interests of the project and security, the present procedure of cashing checks should be continued pending receipt of regulations under the Act of 23 December 1944 and losses, if any, charged against overhead on sales. The ten percent overhead factor now included in the purchase price to individuals is in excess of that ordinarily made by a Sales Commissary for sales of subsistence and is considered adequate protection in view of the no-loss experience in cashing checks to date.

> E. E. KIRKPATRICK Colonel, Corps of Engineers, Deputy District Engineer.

A TRUE COPY:

Edith C. Truslow

2d Lieut. TC





EIDM FF-3

SURJECT: Check Cashing Fund

TC: Captain Clyde Black Custodian Check Cashing Fund U. S. Engineer Office P. O. Box 1539 Santa Fe, New Mexice

1. Transmitted herewith, U. S. Engineer Fund Check No. 64 drawn on The First National Bank of Sante Fe, New Mexico in the amount of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$35,000.00), dated 12 November 1946, for Additional use in Check Cashing Fund at the Sales Commissary.

2. This amount is in addition to Fifty Thousand Dollars, (\$50,000.00) transmitted on a previous date and will be used for cashing checks only. It will not be co-mingled with funds of the Sales Commissary and all personnel who will have access to the Check Cashing Fund or any part of it will be adequately bonded.

3. It is requested that receipt of the inclosed be acknowledged sy indorsement hereon.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

1 Incl: Check #64 RICHARD H. MARTELL Fiscal Officer

1223

an

EIDE SC

C O P Y

lst Ind

U. S. angineer Office, F. O. Box 1539, Santa Fe, New Mexico 13 November 1946

TC: Hichard H. Hartell, Fiscal Officer

1. deceipt is acknowledged for inclosure #1, check in the amount of #35,000,00.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

1 ,

CLYDE BLACK Captain, C. E. Sales Officer

D-28



Subject: Frocurement of Automotive Parts.

Man. 451.01 (Santa Fe) EIDMG-3 lst Ind.

U. S. Engineer Office, Manhattan District, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, 2 May 1944. To: The Commanding Officer, U.S.Engineer Office, Santa Fe, New Mexico.

Local Procurement of automotive parts from E.P. of E & S funds may be made by your office in cases of justifiable emergency where equipment will otherwise be dead-lined for excessive periods. However, every effort should be made to anticipate needs and cubmit requisitions for automotive parts to the proper supply agencies sufficiently in advance to receive necessary action.

For the District Engineer:

/s/ E. H. Marsden, Col., Corps of Engineers, Executive Officer

0-29

3 Incls: N/C

AIR MAIL

TRUSLOW 2d Lieut. TC



COPY

Office of the Chief of Engineers Washington

February 27, 1943.

SUBJECT: Medical Treatment of Personnel at Los Alamos, N.M.

TOI

The Commanding General, Services of Supply.

1. Due to the desirability of restricting the movement of personnel, both military and civilian, and their dependents some of whom will be women and children, it is imperative that medical treatment completely under War Department control be available. The maintenance of a complete medical, veterinary and dental staff at the station would not be economical in either facilities or personnel. The Santa Fe General Hospital is the nearest Military Hospital to Los Alamos. It is sufficiently near to obviate excessive travel.

2. It is recommended that the Commanding Officer, Santa Fe General Hospital be directed to furnish medical service including Hospitalisation and dental treatment at the Santa Fe General Hospital to the personnel located at Los Alamos including civilians and dependents of military personnel and civilians. This service should include periodic dental inspection and treatment at Los Alamos.

For the Chief of Engineers:

/s/ L. R. Groves L. R. GROVES Brigadier General, C.E.

Approved:

For the Surgeon General

/s/ John A. Rogers Col. MC Executive Officer

0-30

GTOR 2d Lieut. TC


ARMY SERVICE FORCES United States Engineer Office P.C.Box 1539 Santa Fe, New Mexico SECRET Auth: C.C.,Site Y, N.M. Initials: <u>jfn</u> Date <u>6/9/44</u>

MEMORANDUM TO: Lt. Col. Ashbridge, Commanding Officer.

SUBJECT: Medical Facilities and Activities in the Year 1943-1944.

1. The enclosed chart has been prepared to indicate, as much as the information is available, the medical services provided to the population of the Post, correlated with the facilities available. Also an attempt has been made to correlate the services with the increase in population. From this chart various facts are presented:

> a. Despite the fact that there have been no great epidemics or catastrophies, it can be seen that there has been a steady and rapid increase in the number of patients seen as out patients and also as hospital patients. The curves representing the out patient visits with the military and civilian personnel are more or less parallel in their rise.

> b. The curve of the patients hospitalized or in quarters also increases in a manner paralleling the out patients services. The only accurate figure available for the increase in population is that of the enlisted men. This curve increases in a manner which may be correlated to the increase in the number of men on sick call. From this curve the increase in population of other categories of people such as civilian males and civilian females etc. may be interpolated. The only conclusion that such a curve as this may give (and this must be an assumed one) is that the increase in medical services is related to the increase in population.

c. At the top of the chart the nursing and enlisted men's staff is indicated. Although the personnel has increased with time, this increase is certainly not commensurate with the increase in services demanded.

d. Beneath this the number of hospital beds available is indicated in both the normal and the crowded state. These figures indicate that their is not only a deplorable lack of such facilities but also the fact that these are so crowded as to be a menace to the health of the community. It would be quite risky to enter another fall and winter season with such a lack of medical facilities.

1.

EDITH C. TRUSLOW 2d Lt. TC

and Some I

D-31



MEMO. To Lt. Col. Ashbridge, 6-9-44.

2. Medical services in this project have an important place in the maintenance of morale and effectiveness among the workers. Such factors as isolation, recent removal of the people from more familiar surroundings and the intense drive on the part of the employees all tend to amplify the importance of ilnesses. Because of special hazards of type of employment and terrain a large number of casualties from accidents may present themselves at any time. These problems must be anticipated. Although with consultation more complete medical services are available at Bruns General Hospital, and are given at every opportunity with the utmost good spirit, the distance involved and the administrative routine of such an army hospital cause time wastage on the part of the employees to a considerable extent. A patient going to Bruns for consultation demands transportation and at least a whole day lost from work. If further examination is deemed necessary by the consultant each such examination involves the loss of a whole working day. Patients treated for orthopedic and general surgery or other major diseases for which we do not have the facilities are kept from their work for long periods of time, because of the necessary routine of the hospital. For these reasons, which have been expressed not only by the medical staff but also by the Commanding Officer of the Military Police and heads of the Technical Area, an attempt has been made to keep the demands for services at Bruns General Hospital at a minimum, as far as safety permits. Examples of such patients who demanded long treatment and observation are in the cases of James Coon, Chester Snow and various members of the military detachment.

In the past year medical problems have been varied. 3. Because of the type of population there has been a high birth rate and because of the type of work there have been industrial and military accidents. The situations that have developed have been in the main competently handled. The medical staff has been rather fortunate in spite of the fact that there has been such a rapid increase in the population and there have been no general catastrophies orrépidémicsestHowever, these things must be anticipated. At times during the past year equipment which has long been on order has not been available. Up until a few months ago no bassinets were available and new born babies had to be kept in padded cardboard boxes. Anaesthesia has also been a problem mainly because the physicians have had to administer such anaesthesia. Though they understand fully the physiology of the agents, they have not had wide experience. This has kept major surgical procedures to a minimum

EDITH C. TRUSLOW 2d Lt. TC 2.



Memo to Lt.Col. Ashbridge 6-9-44.

and confined them to emergencies. Nursing service has been excellent despite the small staff and the crowding of the available space.

4. There are now available in extremely crowded conditions, only 24 beds. The situation is well illustrated by the following: there are three beds now assigned to obstetrical cases and at the present time there are five obstetrical patients hospitalized. There are ten pediatrics beds and on the basis of use, sixteen would be required to meet the demand, exclusive of infectious disease. There are four surgical beds. These are full, and four times as many should be available as a minimum. There are seven beds assigned to medicine - all of which are also full - and a little over twice that number should be available. Experience has shown that hospital facilities of only 24 beds are not only inadequate, but dangerously so; and that approximately 55 - 60 beds will be required to handle the present population with any degree of safety.

5. The high incidence of single employees and the large military units also present an abnormal situation. Patients in these categories must be hospitalized for any degree of illness which makes it impossible for them to be employed or to be on duty. The present sick call dispensary, designed for three beds, is now overcrowded to ten. The required ratio of beds to military strength indicates that the ward space for 48 beds is required. By utilizing the facilities of a 60 bed hospital for the care of the sick military personnel, a smaller ward capacity would appear to be adequate - i.e. 30 beds in 10 bed units. Additional safety could be obtained by having protected porches which could be used for bed space during epidemics.

6. It is recommended that the present medical facilities be increased to hospital bed capacity of 60 with the proper personnel and services including examination and care of ambulatory patients, and 30 bed open ward type of facility for convalescent civilian and military personnel be provided as soon as possible.

3.

/s/ JAMES F. NOLAN Capt. M.C. (AUS)

COPY: Tusla THC. TRUSLON 2d Lt. TC



This document consists of 2 pages. No. 4 of 7 copies, Ser.A

ARMY SERVICE FORCES United States Engineer Office Manhattan District Oak Ridge, Tennessee P. O. Box E

In Reply refer to MD 632

22 June 1944

Subject: Hospital Requirements at "Y"

MEMORANDUM TO: Major General L. R. Groves

1. The steady increase in population during the past three months and the probable increase of 25% within the next year have created a problem in hospitalization.

2. Recent inspection and study of the hospital and clinic facilities at "Y" indicate that they have become dangerously inadequate within the last month.

> a. The hospital at present is designed for nineteen beds. However, twenty-four have been crowded in, and are fully occupied most of the time.

b. The military infirmary was designed for three bed patients, but ten beds have been crowded in are are fully occupied at frequent intervals.

c. There is no flexibility in the present facilities to meet the fluctuating demands of the various contingencies as well as emergencies which may arise in any group of this size and activity.

3. The future hospital and military infirmary requirements are difficult to estimate because of various factors, some of which are obsqure. Therefore, the present recommendations are based on local experience of the past year plus certain obvious safe-guards required by this unusual type of community geographically isolated from the usual facilities of a city.

a. The large percentage of "intellectuals", both old and young, in a civilian group who, when subjected to the strain of transplantation and high-pressure work, are more susceptible to mild medical ailments than usual, and will both require and seek more medical care than the average person.

b. The high proportion of #4-F's# require medical supervision and care.

c. Over one-third of the civilians are single and must be hospitalized for even mild illness because they cannot be cared for in the dormitories.

EDITH C. TRUSL 2d Lieut. TC



Subject: Hospital Requirements at "Y"

d. Approximately one-fifth of the married women are now in some stage of pregnancy. (The birth rate over the nation elsewhere is decreasing)

e. Approximately one-sixth of the population are children, one-third of whom are under two years of age.

f. Due to lack of house-hold help, the ill patient must be hospitalized longer, particularly if it is the wife who is ill.

g. Approximately one-half of the population is military, onethird female, and two-thirds male. According to regulations, when ill enough to be off duty, even though convalescing, they must be hospitalized.

3. It is recommended that the present hospital and appropriate facilities and personnel be enlarged to a fifty to sixty "Sick patient" capacity, depending upon the most efficient number for the basic plumbing and other services, with the distribution approximately as follows:

a. Eight single rooms in an isolation unit for infectious disease.

b. Sixteen cribs for pediatrics.

c. Approximately fourteen single rooms for the very ill cases, post-operative and obstetrical patients.

d. The remainder distributed in two to six bed units as convenient to services and space requirements.

4. It is recommended that sufficient open-spaced solaria accommodating twenty cots or beds, and one or more large screened porches for twenty cots be made available as a minimum for emergency and epidemic situations, and convalescent civilian and military personnel as required.

5. It is recommended that additions be made to the present hospital rather than starting new construction at another site.

-2-

cc: Col. Nichols Lt.Col.Ashbridge STAFFORD L. WARREN, Colonel, Medical Corps

2d Lt. TC



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR Office of the Secretary Washington

Date: December 18, 1942.

DECISION OF THE SECRETARY

This case is before the Department of Labor pursuant to a request for wage predetermination under the Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (Act of Auguest 30, 1935, 49 Stat. 1011, U. S. C. ti. 40, sec. 276 (a), with respect to a contract or contracts by the Corps of Engineers of the War Department for the construction of buildings, including fortifications, roads, utilities, etc., in Sandoval County, New Mexico.

In accordance with the terms of the regulations promulgated by the Secretary of Labor (Reg. 503, dated September 30, 1935), a study has been made of Wage conditions in the locality on the basis of the data submitted by the contracting agency and other information assembled by the Department of Labor. Wage rates listed on the attached schedule are hereby found to be the prevailing rates of wages for the requested crafts. These rates are to be considered prevailing from the date of this decision unless the decision is changed, which changes will be applicable only to contracts awarded subsequent to the date of the change.

In accordance with the provisions of the said Davis-Bacon Act, as amended, these are the minimum wages to be inserted in the specifications for said contract or contracts, and any class of laborers and mechanics (including apprentices) not listed in the attached schedule, which will be employed on this contract or contracts, shall be classified or reclassified conformably to the attached schedule. In the event the interested parties cannot agree on the proper classification or reclassification of a particular class of laborers and mechanics to be used, the question, accompanied by the recommendation of the contracting officer, shall be referred to the Secretary of Labor for final determination.

By direction of the Secretary of Labor

(Illegible) Acting Solicitor

Attachment

A TRUE COPY: 2d Lt, TC

*

(Sol 43-12)

0-33



▲ -2989	Page 1 of 3. <u>Per Hour</u>
Acetylene cutters	\$1.50
Air Tool Operators (Jackhammermen, vibrator)	1.00
Asbestos workers	1.50
Asbestos workers' apprentices:	
lst year	• 55
2nd year	.65
3rd year	•75
4th year	.85
Blacksmiths	1.25
Blacksmiths' helpers	.60
Bricklayers	1.50
Blasters, powdermen	1.25
Carpenters, journeymen	1.25
Carpenters apprentices:	
lst year	•55
2nd year	.65
3rd year	.85
4th year	1.00
Cement finishers	1.00
Concrete pumps and batching plants	1.25
Concrete puddlers, vibrator men, etc.	1.00
Concrete wheelers and handlers	.50
Electricians	1.50
Electricians' apprentices:	1.90
lst 6 months - optional	
2nd 6 months	• 50
2nd year	.60
3rd year	.80
4th year	1.00
Firemen and Oilers	.75
Glaziers	1.00
Iron workers, structural	1.50
Iron workers, reinforcing	1.25
Laborers, building	•50
Laborers, unskilled	•50
Machinists	
Millwrights	1.25
Mason tenders	1.25
Morter mixers	.75
Painters, brush	•75
Plumbers	1.00
Plumbers' apprentices:	1.50
1st 6 months 25% of journeyments rate	
2nd 6 months 30% of " "	
3rd 6 months 35% of "	
4th 6 months 40% of "	



\$1.00

1.00

1.00

1.25

1.25

1.25

1.25

1.00

1.00

1.25

1.25

1.00

1.00

1.25

1.00

1.25

1.00

1.25

1125

1.50

•55

•55

.75

•95

1.12

.50

1.50

.60

Plumbers' apprentices (Contd.). 5th 6 months 45% of journeymen's rate 6th 6 months 50% of 11 7th 6 months 573% of Ħ Ħ . 8th 6 months 65% of 9th 6 months 722% of Ħ . 12 Ħ 10th 6 months 80% of Power equipment operators: Air compressors Auto Patrols Blade Graders Bulldozers Carryalls Crane, derricks, draglines Finishing machines (cem. conc. pave.) Hoists Mixers Piledrivers Power saws - sawyer Pumps Rollers Shovels Tractors Trenching machine Roofers, composition Roofers, slate and tile Roofers' helpers Sheet metal workers Steam fitters and gas fitters Steam fitters! apprentices: 1st 6 months 25% of journeymen's rate 2nd 6 months 30% of Ħ Ħ 3rd 6 months 35% of Ħ 4th 6 months 40% of Ħ 5th 6 months 45% of H H 6th 6 months 50% of Ħ 11 7th 6 months 571% of # # 8th 6 months 65% of Ħ 11 9th 6 months 721% of Ħ Ħ 10th 6 months 80% of n Teamsters Truck drivers, under 1-12 tons Truck drivers, 1-1/2 tons to 4 tons Truck drivers, 4 tons to 10 tons, inclusive Truck drivers, over 10 tons Welders, arc and acetylene Nreckers

A TRUE COPY: С. huslow EDITH C. TRUSLOW 2d Lt, TC



LADDER DIAGRAM

1 October 1944

Manhattan District, Oak Ridge, Tennessee Location of Installation - Santa Fe, New Mexico

GRADE	JOB DESIGNATION			STEP	RATE	5
1.		•49	.51	•54	.57	•59
2	Laborer, Unskilled	.52	•55	.58	.61	.64
3	Incinerator Worker	.56	•59	.62	.65	.68
4	Incinerator Worker, Sr. Truck Driver (L. D.)	• 59	.63	.66	•69	.73
5	Auto Greaser Painters' Helper Stable Attendant Blacksmith Helper Labor Pusher Auto Mechanic Helper Flumber Helper Electrician Helper	.63	.67	.70	.74	.77
6	Grinder, Tool Rough	.66	•69	.73	•77	.80
7	Labor Foreman, Jr. Truck Diver (Medium) Plumber, Jr. Electrician, Jr. Painter, Jr.	.69	.73	.77	.81	.85
8	Jr. Carpenter Auto Mech. Jr.	.73	.77	.81	.85	.89
9	Fireman-Stationary Boiler Oiler Truck Driver (HD)	.77	.81	.85	.89	•94
	Welder, Acetylene Painter Labor Foreman	.80	.85	.89	•93	•98
2d Lt, T						0-39.

(



-	2	-

ί

÷

RADE	JOB DESIGNATION		STE	P RATE	S	
11	Refrigeration Repairman Plumber Cement Finisher Painter (Signs)	.84	.88	•93	.98	1.02
12	Carpenter Oper. Engr. Equip. Saw Reconditioner	.87	.92	.97	1.02	1.07
13	Sr. Painter	.92	.97	1.02	1.07	1.12
14	Electrician Labor Foreman	•96	1.02	1.07	1.12	1.18
15	Electrician, Lineman Nælder, Acetylene & Elec. Auto Mechanic Blacksmith Plumber, Sr.	1.00	1.05	1.11	1.17	1.22
16	Sheet Metal Worker, Sr	1.04	1.10	1.16	1.22	1.28
17	Sr. Carpenter Sr. Electrician	1.09	1.15	1.21	1.27	1.33
18	Plumber Foreman Engr. Equip. Crane & Shovel Opera Stove & Furnance Mech. Foreman Engr. Equip. Mech. General Sr. Sheet Metal, Foreman Carpenter - Principal - Field	tor Mech 1.13		1.26	1.32	1.39
 19	Sr. Machinist Engr. Equip. Foreman, Shop	1.17	1.24	1.30	1.37	1.43
A TRUE EDITH C 2d Lt,	C. nuslow					ţ



LADDER DIAGRAM

-3--

GRADE	JOB DESIGNATION	STEP RATES					
20	Electrician Foreman	1.22	1.28	1.35	1.42	1.49	
21		1.26	1.33	1.40	1.47	1.54	
22	Foreman Maintenance Carpenter Superintendent	1.30	1.3 7	1.44	1.51	1.58	
23	Electrician Foreman	1.34	1.42	1.49	1.5 6	1.64	
24	Enginee r Equipment Supt	1.39	1.46	1.54	1.62	1.69	
25		1.43	1.51	1.59	1.67	1.75	

A TRUE COPY: EDITH C. TRUSLOW 2d Lt, TC

Ĉ



OFFICE OF PRICE ADMINISTRATION Rosenwald Building Albuquerque, New Mexico February 9, 1945

Captain S. A. Musser P. O. Box 1539 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Your inquiry regarding the question of whether or not the milk which you sell at the Los Alamos project to civilians working there and eating in the restaurant on the project is covered by price control has been referred by Walter Connell, District Price Executive, to this office for attention.

The facts as I understand them are that the restaurant conducted there is operated by the Army, an official restaurant of the War Department, or at least that it is regulated by the War Department.

Supplementary Order No. 27, issued by the Office of Price Administration on November 9, 1942, expressly exempts sales and deliveries of any commodity or service by the War Department or Navy Department of the United States by such Departments' sales stores, including commissaries and Ships' stores ashore, and by stores operated as army canteens, post exchanges or ships' activities from any price regulation heretofore or hereafter issued unless specific provision making a price regulation applicable to such sales shall hereafter be included in such regulation. When we receive the new supply of Supplementary Order No. 27 which we now have on order, we shall send a copy to you for your files.

There is nothing in the Restaurant Regulation which does cover you specifically, and it is my opinion therefore that your sales of milk and food served, the specific question asked, are exempt.

Another question which you asked is whether or not your purchases of milk are covered by maximum price regulation. The answer to that question is that such purchases are covered in conformance with the provisions of Maximum Price Regulation No. 329 and the New Mexico Milk Order issued under such regulation.

If there is any further information which you would like in this regard, please feel free to call upon me at any time.

Very truly yours,

A TRUE COPY: Zoith C. TRUBLES Cloud 2d Lt. TC

/s/ Louis C. Lujan /t/ LOUIS C. LUJAN District Price Attorney





WAR DEPARTMENT United States Engineer Office P. ^O. Box 1539 Santa Fe, New Mexico

	S	E	C	R	E	Т				
Auth:	C	.0.	.,	L		A	lar	BC		N.I
Initi	1	51	_	8		١.				
Dates	W.	_]	E	3	11	1	44	

11 February 1944

SUBJECT: Monies Derived from Operation of Post Facilities

TO : District Engineer, Manhattan District, P. O. Box 1111, Knoxville 7, Tennessee (Attention: Lt Col C. Vanden Bulck)

1. As provided for by Modification No 1, Contract W 7405 eng-36, all monies derived from operation of hospitals, commissaries, mess halls, cafeterias, housekeeping quarters, dormitories and other facilities and/or sources are being turned over to and accounted for by the Contractor.

2. The term "all monies" includes collections received from individuals either on Government, Contractor, or other pay rolls. Pay roll deductions on Government employees for rent will of course not be available to this office for transfer to the Contractor, and we only contemplate sending to Major Stewart for transmittal to the Contractor cash and checks actually collected here on the project.

3. It is requested that the above procedure be confirmed by ind orsement hereon.

/s/ Whitney Ashbridge WHITNEY ASHBRIDGE Lt Col, Corps of Engineers Commanding

0-36

TRUE COPY EDITH C. TRUSLOW 2d Lt, TC





Subject: Monies Derived from Operation of Post Facilities.

ME 123.6 EIDMV-3 lst Ind.

U. S. Engineer Office, Manhattan District, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, 19 February 1944. To: The Commanding Officer, U. S. Engineer Office, Santa Fe, New Mexico.

1. This office concurs with the procedure outlined in the basic letter.

2. For your information, Paragraph <u>a</u>, Article VIII, added to contract W-7405-eng-36 by Modification No. 1 is quoted verbatim:

"a. If and when monies are received by the Contractor from any operation of the hospital, commissary, mess halls, cafeterias, dormitories, village and community facilities, or from salvage, rebates, discounts, refunds, etc., the same should be accounted for by the Contractor and except for any reasonable compensation accruing to a third party or parties in connection with such items, shall be applied in reduction in the cost of the work. Nothing herein contained, however, shall be construed to require the Contractor to operate any of the facilities herein above, or to be responsible for the collection or income therefrom."

For the District Engineer:

/s/ C. Vanden Bulck C. VANDEN BULCK, Lt. Col., Corps of Engineers, Assistant.

TRUE COPY: EDITH C. TRUSLO

2d Lt, TC



February 22, 1943.

сору

SUBJECT: Organization and Assignment of Military Organizations, Los Alamos, New Mexico.

TO: The Commanding General, Services of Supply.

1. The extremely critical and secret nature of the operations to be carried on at Los Alamos to be activated on April 1, 1943 requires that it be protected and guarded by a special military organization fully subject to military control and suitable for periodic transfer outside the continental limits of the United States and for control of their activities after being so transferred. The unit should not be sent to a theater where members would be subject to capture or interrogation by the Germans.

2. It is requested that a special Military Police Company (reinforced) be organized and assigned to Los Alamós; that the Provost Marshall General, the Surgeon General and the Chief of Engineers be directed to participate in the organization, initial training, and equipping of the organization; that allotments of Medical, Military Police and Engineer troops and equipment be established for this project; that the withdrawal of trained personnel from existing tactical units be authorized to make up the initial complement; that only personnel be assigned who are of unquestioned loyalty and are suitable for overseas duty exclusive of the European and African Theaters.

3. The training of personnel should be similar to that normally given guard units. It would be advantageous if a large portion of the personnel were accustomed to horses.

4. The organization should be of the following magnitude:

Military Police	190 Officers and men (including
Medical and Veterinary Engineer	company headquarters) 9 Officers and men 45 Officers and men
Total	244 Officers and men

The details of the organization and equipment will be developed with the Provost Marshall General, the Surgeon General and the Chief of Engineers as soon as the organization is authorized.

-1-

c o p **y**

١

5. The Units, trained and equipped, should arrive at Santa Fe, New Mexico between April 1 and April 10, 1943.

> /s/ L. R. Groves L. R. GROVES Brigadier General, C.E.

(SEAL)

WAR DEPARTMENT SERVICES OF SUPPLY A P P R O V E D MAR 2 , 1943 FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL /s/ W. D. STYER CHIEF OF STAFF

A TRUE COPY: Slith C. Truslow EDITH C. TRUBLOW 2d Lieut. TC

сор**у**

February 27, 1943.

SUBJECT: Activation and Administration of Los Alamos.

TO: The Commanding General Services of Supply.

 It is requested that the Los Alamos, Sandoval County, New Mexico site recently acquired, be activated on April 1, 1943, as a military establishment under the command of the Chief of Engineers, with the Commanding Officer to be designated by him, under the name of "Los Alamos". As the station will be used exclusively in connection
 with the activities under the District Engineer, Manhattan District, it is recommended that no reference to the station, its activities or its personnel be published or otherwise given general distribution.

2. It is requested that the station be designated as a Class IV Installation in accordance with paragraph 402.02 <u>d</u> of the Services of Supply Organization Manual. Because of the exceptionally critical nature of the operations planned for this station and because personnel living and working thereat, including officers, enlisted men and civilians will necessarily be under close scrutiny and restriction, it is requested that the Commanding Officer be authorized to designate, specially restricted areas within the reservation. All activities, persons and installations within these areas to be exempt from supervision or inspection by any person or agency other than a single officer to be designated by the Chief of Engineers or persons specially designated by that officer provided that the Commanding General, 8th Service Command will retain court martial jurisdiction.

3. The Commanding Officer of the Station should be authorized by the War Department to exercise complete censorship of incoming and outgoing communications of those individuals residing on the Project and to take other necessary measures to maintain unimpaired the secrecy of the Project.

4. It is planned to carry on operations with civilian personnel exclusive of guards until sometime next winter and then to militarize the establishment to the maximum degree possible. Until this militarization all restrictions will be held to a minimum and will be under the control of the higher civilian personnel under the supervision of the single officer referred to in paragraph 2, above.

A TRUE COPY: South C. Truslow EDITH C. TRUSLOW 2d Liout. TC

(SEAL) WAR DEPARTMENT /s/ L. R. Groves SERVICES OF SUPPLY L. R. GROVES APPROVED Brigadier General, C.E. Mar 2, 1943 FOR THE COMMANDING GEN'L /s/ W. D. STYER CHIEF OF STAFF 0-38

сору



February 27, 1943.

SUBJECT: Supply and Servicing of Los Alamos, New Mexico.

TO: The Commanding General Services of Supply

1. It is requested that the following sgencies of the Services of Supply, be directed to cooperate with the District Engineer, Manhattan District and the Commanding Officer, Los Alamos, in furnishing equipment and supplies to Los Alamos, including the waiving of internal regulations of the agency whenever in conflict with the restrictive and secret nature of this installation:

> a. Army Exchange Service.
> b. Office of the Quartermaster General
> c. Office of the Chief of Ordnance
> d. Office of the Chief Signal Officer
> e. Office of the Surgeon General
> f. Transportation Corps
> g. Commanding General, 8th Service Command
> h. Army Motion Picture Service (Special Service Division)

2. Reinbursements to the Army Exchange Service and the Army Motion Picture Service will be made by the Commanding Officer, Los Alamos. Reinbursements to other agencies will be from Engineer Service Army Funds, 1942-43, Appropriation 212/30905, Procurement Authority ENG 31110 P 430-99 A 0905-23.

3. The Commanding Officer, Los Alamos, will upon the approval of this recommendation get in touch with each of the agencies named.

For the Chief of Engineers:

Dith C. Truslow 2d Lieut. TC /s/ L. R. Groves L. R. GROVES Brigadier General, C.S. (S E A L) WAR DEPARTMENT SERVICES OF SUPPLY A P P R O V E D MAR 2, 1943 FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL /s/ W. D. STYER CHIEF OF STAFF